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Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
54836 Facility Owner: 

Selinsgrove Borough 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
F Kiely Construction 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc 
Designer: HERBERT 
ROWLAND AND 
GRUBIC INC 

On 5/7/2025 11:50:00 AM at HOWER ST, PENN TWP, 
SNYDER The incident occurred on 5/7/2025 at 12:19 
PM, on Hower St, in Penn Twp, Snyder County. 
 
A water line owned by Selinsgrove Borough was 
damaged.  
 
Selinsgrove Borough is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Contractor struck a 
water service line that was not marked. We assumed the 
service came off another street but it came out the back 
of the house and ran over 100 yards to tie into the water 
main on Hower Street.” 
Selinsgrove Borough did not provide any images of the 
incident with their AVR. A request was sent to them on 
7-30-2025 for more information but no response was 
received as of 9-5-2025.  
 
J F Kiely Construction is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “crew damaged an unmarked water service with 
an excavator”. Images provided show the site, marks, 
and damage. The damaged line is not within the 
tolerance zone of the blue marks, as shown using a 
measuring tape, and a hit kit. 
 
Ugi Utilities, Inc. is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“Contractor stated: Crew damaged an unmarked water 
service with excavator.” 
 
Herbert Rowland And Grubic Inc is the designer. Their 
AVR states, “Contractor struck an unmarked water 
service line with excavator.” 
 
This case is related to case 054580 by Ticket 
20251062641. 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Selinsgrove Borough 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(14) - Failed to comply with all requests for 
information by the commission relating to the 
commission’s enforcement authority under this act 
within thirty days of receipt of the request. Penalty 
reduced from $500 to a warning of $0. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

Selinsgrove Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(14) 1st Offense 
$0.00 

56122 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Lovetts Mobile Home Park 

On 5/29/2025 10:00:00 AM at LISA LN, 
WASHINGTON TWP, ERIE The incident occurred on 
5/29/2025 at 10:00 AM, on Lisa Ln, in Washington 
Twp, Erie County. 

Lovetts Mobile Home 
Park: $2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: Lovetts 
Mobile Home Park - 
placeholder 
Other: Verizon North 

 
A gas line owned by National Fuel Gas was damaged.  
 
National Fuel Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “ Excavator struck 
properly marked natural gas distribution line. Please see 
attachments.”  
 
Images submitted show the site, excavation, and flags. 
The damage is shown and is within the tolerance zone of 
the yellow flags.  
 
Lovetts Mobile Home Park is the excavator and project 
owner. An AVR Request letter was mailed to Lovetts on 
8/1/2025. An AVR has not been filed as of 9/5/2025 
 
Ticket #20251410594 had a response due date of 
5/25/2025. Verizon North responded Clear on 
5/29/2025.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Lovetts Mobile Home Park: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon North: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 

57949 Facility Owner: Cooper 
Township Municipal 
Authority- Placeholder 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Cooper Township 
Municipal Authority 
Other: Homeowner 

On 5/30/2025 12:00:00 PM at 38 OUR LANE, 
COOPER TWP, CLEARFIELD Incident occurred on 
May 30th, 2025, at 12pm on 38 Our Lane, Cooper 
Township, Clearfield County. 
 
No PA1call for dig.  
 
Homeowner states, "I am a homeowner at 38 our lane in 
winburne, pa. On May 27, 2025 I called cooper township 
municipal authority (CTMA) about a billing issue and to 
ask about a prior excavation they did on my property 
without notice or 1call ticket last February and did not 
fix my yard. I asked the secretary, Brenda, to have Rob 
Reem (water operator) to call me. On May 30, 2025 I 
received a voicemail at approximately 2:30 PM from 
Rob stating they found my “leak” and that they needed 
to shut my water off and that it was my side of the main 
so I was responsible to fix. I disagreed with that as there 
were no signs of a leak prior and I had no water to my 
house the days prior to this. I was also never notified that 
they were even going to be digging at my line. I 
documented the excavation when I got home on the 
same day by video. On June 2, 2025 I sent a text to 
message to Rob requesting the 1call serial numbers for 
the dig. I got no response so I called the office a day or 

Cooper Township 
Municipal Authority: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 
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so later and Brenda said she would get them from Rob. 
After another 5-10 days of no response I called again 
and was directed to call their solicitor (heather bozovich) 
as they were instructed to not talk to me or give 
information. I talked to attorney bozovich and requested 
the 1call information. After about a week of no response 
I called her office again. Approx 3-4 weeks later I 
received a letter in the mail that also contained 2 1 call 
tickets that I requested. Neither seemed valid but the one 
for this report was dated June 2,2025 with a dig time of 
1930. The request to get them from CTMA was June 2nd 
at 4:15 pm and the actual excavation took place 4 days 
prior on May 30, 2025. The serial number provided 
within was what was on the ticket they pulled AFTER 
they dug and my line “leaked”. I have also attached the 
voicemail from May 30, video/photos of May 30, the 
timestamped text requesting the 1call info.——(after 
trying to attach the pictures etc, I get error codes that say 
something went wrong during upload. If needed I can 
send these documents another way." 
 
Follow up email with the homeowner states that they 
dug in February of 2024 as well.  
 
Date stamped iPhone gallery pictures show's that 
excavation with a backhoe took place on May 30th, 
2025. Cooper Township Municipal Authority placed an 
emergency ticket on June 2nd, 2025, to dig with a 
backhoe. 
 
Cooper Township Municipal Authority's AVR states, "A 
new meter heard a leak noise on the lateral, CTMA 
(Cooper Township Municipal Authority) dug our owned 
facility side to determine where the leak was occurring, 
after careful excavation it was found that the leak was on 
the customers side (38 Our Lane) of shut off which is 
galvanized that connected to our (CTMA) copper shut 
off valve. We then proceeded to shut off customers (38 
Our Lane) and the leak stopped. As of 09/16/2025 the 
customer has yet to fix/ repair his water line as this 
customer has been very rude and blaming CTMA for 
breaking his line as not the case as the meter detected the 
leak noise before we even dug.  
The PA 1 call was placed after we dug due to excessive 
loss of water down Our Lane, CTMA (Cooper Township 
Municipal Authority) placed the PA1 call immediately 
after as this was an emergency and office manager was 
not available in the office.  
Was a PA 1 call placed for that dig? No. Did CTMA 
excavate with mechanized equipment on May 30th, 2025 
at the above address? Yes. " 
 
CTMA attached a photo at the bottom of their pdf 
showing the water line. CTMA did not file an AVR 
within 30 days of violating Act 127 of 2024 but did file 
an AVR after being notified by the DPI.  
 
Violations: 
 
Cooper Township Municipal Authority 
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Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
50% reduction from $1,000 to $500 for filing within 24 
hours of DPI request. 

55601 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Allison Park Contractors 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 

On 6/9/2025 9:30:00 AM at WASHINGTON PIKE, 
COLLIER TWP, ALLEGHENY PennDOT accepts. 
*********** 
 
The incident occurred on June 9th, 2025, at 9:30 AM, on 
Washington Pike, in Collier Township, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Allison 
Park Contracting (APC) struck and damaged a customer 
side gas service line. As shown in the pictures, Peoples 
Gas spoke with APC about the work on the most recent 
ticket for a project that has been going on for PennDOT 
for approximately a year. The stated work would be on 
the other side on Washington Pike from where the 
damage occurred. The address on the damage was also 
outside the drawn dig box provided by the contractor for 
this ticket.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Allison Park Contractors is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 10/01/2025. 
 
PennDOT is the project owner. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 10/01/2025. 
 
Peoples Gas AVR indicated that 911 was not called.  
 
The location information listed on ticket 20251412611 – 
Work Site--[WASHINGTON PIKE] 
Nearest Intersection--[VANADIUM RD] 
Location Information--[AT THE COR OF VANADIUM 
RD. WITHIN 150FT OF VANADIUM RD GOING 
BOTH WAYS. BETWEEN STAFFORD AVE AND 
THE ON RAMP FOR I 79] 
 
The damage occurred outside of drawn dig box provided 
by the contractor for this ticket. Additionally, the 
approximant distance from the corner of Vanadium Rd 
to the damage location is 263 feet (well beyond the 150 
feet listed on the ticket under location information.) The 
damaged occurred to a customer owned gas service line. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Allison Park Contractors- 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 

Allison Park 
Contractors: $2,250.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(19) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
PennDOT: $1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
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escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(19) – Excavator failed to provide accurate 
information to the One Call System. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
PennDOT- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

56265 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 

On 6/23/2025 9:30:00 AM at BERTHA ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 6/23/2025, at 9:30 AM, on Bertha St, in 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
No damage occurred. AVRs submitted due to leaking 
gas line that was not damaged by an excavator using 
mechanized equipment. 
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner, their AVR states, 
“Peoples Gas was sent a request to file an AVR for 
damaging its own facility on 6/23/2025 at Bertha St., 
Pittsburgh. The associated ticket with the letter was 
20251741292. This damage notification ticket was called 
in by Independent Enterprises for an exposed leaking 
steel gas line during construction. PNG received a call 
from PGH Fire stating the line was hit by Independent 
Enterprises. Upon the arrival of PNG's first responder, 
he determined the line to be uncovered corrosion leaks, 
and not damaged. Called for an O&M crew to make the 
necessary repairs, and completed the orders. After 
speaking with both the O&M crew's and first responder's 
supervisors, who spoke with each, PNG has compiled no 
evidence from either of a damage from its own O&M 
crew on its own facility while onsite responding and 
repairing this exposed leaking facility. There are no 
damage photos. At this time, PNG could only input into 
the AVR what information we know and received from 
the crew and first responder onsite.” 
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “On 6/23/25, at approximately 9:25 AM, a 
replacement crew was engaged in a lead water service 
line replacement located at 206 Bertha St. During their 
work, the crew detected the smell of gas, indicating a 
potential gas leak. The foreman promptly initiated safety 
protocols to address the situation. No injuries occurred. 
9:25 AM: The replacement crew, while performing the 
lead water service line replacement, noticed a strong 
odor of gas. The foreman attempted to locate the source 
of the leak but was unable to do so. It was observed that 
the gas line appeared to be mis-marked; the gas line was 
indicated in blue, while the water service line was 
marked in yellow, leading to confusion in identifying the 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

correct line. 9:30 AM: The foreman immediately called 
911 to report the gas leak and informed Peoples Gas of 
the situation, ensuring that emergency services were on 
their way to address the potential hazard. 9:30 AM: 
Peoples Gas responded promptly, arriving on-site with 
truck 216345. 9:40 AM: A second Peoples Gas truck, 
numbered 216477, arrived to assist with the situation. 
9:50 AM: Peoples Gas truck 216345 departed the site 
after assessing the situation. 10:47 AM: Peoples Gas 
delivered an excavator to the site to facilitate further 
investigation and excavation of the area. 10:59 AM: The 
operator from Peoples Gas began excavation efforts in 
search of the gas mainline, aiming to locate the source of 
the leak.11:29 AM: After thorough excavation, the 
Peoples Gas team successfully located the gas main. 
12:16 PM: Upon inspection, it was determined that the 
leaking gas service line was an old gas service line. The 
leak was identified in the roadway. Peoples Gas took 
immediate action to terminate the service line and cap 
the gas main to prevent any further gas escape. 12:23 
PM: Peoples Gas completed the backfilling of the 
excavation site. They placed cold patch material in the 
roadway to restore the surface and ensure safety for 
vehicular traffic. Following the completion of their 
work, the Peoples Gas team left the site. The incident 
was managed effectively with prompt reporting and 
response from both the replacement crew and Peoples 
Gas. The mismarking of the gas line contributed to 
initial confusion but was resolved through diligent 
investigation. The leak was successfully located and 
addressed, ensuring the safety of the area. All necessary 
measures were taken to mitigate the situation, and the 
site was restored to a safe condition.” 
 
Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority The is the project 
owner. Their AVR states, “9:25 AM: The replacement 
crew , while performing the lead water service line 
replacement, noticed a strong odor of gas. The foreman 
attempted to locate the source of the leak but was unable 
to do so. It was observed that the gas line appeared to be 
mis-marked; the gas line was indicated in blue, while the 
water service line was marked in yellow , leading to 
confusion in identifying the correct line. 9:30 AM: The 
foreman immediately called 91 1 to report the gas leak 
and informed Peoples Gas of the situation, ensuring that 
emergency services were on their way to address the 
potential hazard. 9:30 AM: Peoples Gas responded 
promptly , arriving on-site with truck 216345. 9:40 AM: 
A second Peoples Gas truck, numbered 216477, arrived 
to assist with the situation. 9:50 AM: Peoples Gas truck 
216345 departed the site after assessing the situation. 
10:47 AM: Peoples Gas delivered an excavator to the 
site to facilitate further investigation and excavation of 
the area. 10:59 AM: The operator from Peoples Gas 
began excavation ef forts in search of the gas mainline, 
aiming to locate the source of the leak.1 1:29 AM: After 
thorough excavation, the Peoples Gas team successfully 
located the gas main. 12:16 PM: Upon inspection, it was 
determined that the leaking gas service line was an old 
gas service line. The leak was identified in the roadway . 
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Peoples Gas took immediate action to terminate the 
service line and cap the gas main to prevent any further 
gas escape. 12:23 PM: Peoples Gas completed the 
backfilling of the excavation site. They placed cold patch 
material in the roadway to restore the surface and ensure 
safety for vehicular traf fic. Following the completion of 
their work, the Peoples Gas team left the site. The 
incident was managed ef fectively with prompt reporting 
and response from both the replacement crew and 
Peoples Gas. The mismarking of the gas line contributed 
to initial confusion but was resolved through diligent 
investigation. The leak was successfully located and 
addressed, ensuring the safety of the area. All necessary 
measures were taken to mitigate the situation, and the 
site was restored to a safe condition. If more space is 
needed, attach additional pages or documents. 06.23.25 
Gas Leak Public Side at 206 Bertha St 3.jpeg”. 
 
Photos submitted show the site and excavation, but do 
not show proof that any lines were mismarked as 
referenced in certain AVRs.  
 
Ticket #20251741181 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was entered by Peoples Gas to repair the leaking line, 
but Peoples Gas did not respond to this ticket through 
PA One Call.  
 
Violations: 
Facility Owner – Peoples Gas:  
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20251741181 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

56625 Facility Owner: PECO 
An Exelon Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RIDLEY TOWNSHIP 
Project Owner: Ridley 
TWP placeholder 

On 6/24/2025 12:00:00 AM at 2ND AVE. & SUTTON 
AVE., RIDLEY TWP, DELAWARE Incident occurred 
on June 24, 2025, at 12am at the intersection of 2nd and 
Sutton Avenue, Ridley Township, Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"RIDLEY TWP. MUNICIPAL INSTALLING A 
STORM DRAIN DAMAGED THE 1" SERVICE WITH 
AN EXCAVATOR. DAMAGE OCCURRED 
BECAUSE CONTRACTOR FAILED TO MAKE A PA 
ONE CALL." AVR notes that 911 was notified. 
 
No AVR has been submitted by Ridley Township as of 
9/19/25. 
 
Violations:  
 
Ridley Township 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required 

RIDLEY TOWNSHIP: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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57167 Facility Owner: PENN 
POWER / 
FIRSTENERGY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
James Johnson LLC 
Project Owner: 
Armstrong 

On 6/24/2025 11:58:00 AM at 119 HEATHERCROFT 
DR, CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, June 24, 2025, at 119 Heathercroft 
Drive, in Cranberry Township, Butler County. 
 
An electric line was damaged. 
 
Penn Power/FirstEnergy, stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR), On June 16, 2025, James 
Johnson LLC, “Excavator” submitted POCS Routine 
Ticket 20251672340 to install fiber at 119 Heathercroft 
Drive. On June 24, 2025, Penn Power was notified of an 
outage. USIC, Penn Power’s Contract Locator, 
investigated and determined that the Excavator damaged 
an electric line while installing a new fiber line using a 
directional drill. The root cause of the damage was that 
USIC did not mark the electric line correctly. 
 
James Johnson LLC placed a Damage Excavation ticket, 
20251752302, work for Armstrong, remarks- damage to 
unmarked electric mainline. Penn Power on site. Facility 
Type: electric-Penn. Power Excavation Equipment: 
directional drilling. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Penn Power/FirstEnergy is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*James Johnson LLC is in violation of section: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

PENN POWER / 
FIRSTENERGY: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
James Johnson LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 

56656 Facility Owner: Aqua PA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CADDICK UTILITIES 
LLC 
Project Owner: Aqua 
Placeholder 
Designer: Total 
Engineering 
Other: Bristol Borough 
Other: Verizon 

On 6/25/2025 8:00:00 AM at DORRANCE ST, 
BRISTOL BORO, BUCKS Aqua is accepting.  
 
**** 
Incident occurred on June 25th, 2025, 8am along 
Dorrance Street, Bristol Boro, Bucks County. 
 
A water line was damaged.  
 
Aqua's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "Aqua 
Contractor Caddick Utilities, damaged incorrectly 
marked water service. Repaired by crew right away." 
 
Caddick Utilities AVR states, "Damaged incorrectly 
marked water service. Repaired by crew right away." 
 
Images show that the damaged line was mismarked. 
Complex Sign-in Sheet shows that Bristol Boro 
participated in the meeting.  
 
Violations: 
 
Aqua 

Aqua PA: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $4,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
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Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20251691249 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20251573326 

56792 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Scranton Roofing 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 6/25/2025 4:30:00 PM at 2334 Prospect Ave., 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA Incident 
occurred on June 25, 2025, at 4:30pm on 2334 Prospect 
Avenue, Scranton City, Lackawanna County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Excavator struck and damaged a gas facility while 
digging without a one call." AVR notes that 911 was not 
notified.  
 
POCS commented, "I did not find a record of Scranton 
Roofing having placed one call notifications in the past." 
 
No AVR has been submitted by Scranton Roofing as of 
9/26/25.  
 
Violations: 
 
Scranton Roofing 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

Scranton Roofing: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

56315 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FRANK J. ZOTTOLA 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: 
Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint 
Water Authority 
Other: Swissvale Borough 

On 7/2/2025 10:30:00 AM at 2402 S. BRADDOCK 
AVE, SWISSVALE BORO, ALLEGHENY The 
incident occurred on Wednesday, July 2, 2025, at 2402 
S. Braddock Avenue, in Swissvale Borough, Allegheny 
County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Frank J. Zottola Construction was working for 
Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water Authority when they 
struck and damaged a properly marked Peoples Gas 
service line while using mechanized equipment in the 
tolerance zone. 
Frank J. Zottola Construction placed an Emergency 
Damage ticket, 2025183190, and it indicated that they 
called 911.  
Peoples Gas provided photos showing the damage within 
the tolerance zone. 
 
Frank J. Zottola Construction did not submit an AVR. 

FRANK J. ZOTTOLA 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint 
Water Authority: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Swissvale Borough: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water Authority, the project 
owner, did not submit an AVR. 
 
20251831901- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
7/2/2025, at 11:25am, there was No Response from 
Swissvale Borough. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Frank J. Zottola Construction is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water Authority is in violation 
of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Swissvale Borough is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

57136 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kinsley Construction 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc. (placeholder) 

On 7/3/2025 9:32:00 AM at N BROAD ST, MANHEIM 
TWP, LANCASTER UGI accepts. 
 
*********** 
The incident occurred on July 3rd, 2025, at 9:32 AM, on 
North Broad Street, in Manheim Township, Lancaster 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
UGI Utilities Inc, the facility owner and project owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “Excavator utilizing mechanized equipment, 
struck an unmarked service.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Kinsley Construction is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/30/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the damaged line. No mark 
outs for this line can be seen in the submitted photos. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
UGI Utilities Inc.- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
Kinsley Construction- 

UGI Utilities Inc: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Kinsley Construction: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

56475 Facility Owner: First 
Energy - Met-Ed, 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DRILLMASTERS LLC 
Project Owner: First 
Energy - Placeholder 

On 7/3/2025 2:30:00 PM at E 8TH ST, BIRDSBORO 
BORO, BERKS MET ED WITHDREW THEIR 
DISPUTE BARELY 24 HOURS BEFORE THE 
JANUARY DPC MEETING***Met-Ed is disputing 
with they do not allow their locators to mark hard 
surfaces of private property. DPI asked why offset marks 
were not used going vertically up the driveway and why 
a dot was painted on the driveway after the damage.  
 
*** 
Incident occurred on July 3rd, 2025, at 2:30pm on East 
8th Street, Birdsboro Boro, Berks County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
Met-Ed's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
June 13, 2025, Drillmasters LLC, Excavator, submitted a 
PA One Call ticket 20251641432 to install new electric 
services for Met-Ed on E 8th Street, Birdsboro, Berks 
County, PA. On 07/03/2025 customers on E 8th Street 
reported no power. Met-Ed crew investigated and 
located a damaged secondary under the driveway at 520 
E 8th Street. Met-Ed’s contract locator, USIC, 
investigated and determined that the Excavator damaged 
Met-Ed’s accurately marked underground secondary and 
failed to expose marked facilities." 
 
Drillmasters, LLC's AVR states, "We were installing a 
new electric service located 524 E. 8th Street in 
Birdsboro. We hit an UNMARKED electric service 
going to 520 E. 8th Street. We immediately contacted 
MetEd and PA One Call. USIC sent out George, their 
locator who marked out the location prior to excavation. 
George indicated that he knew where the unmarked 
electric service was located underground because he 
traced it out across the driveway. When my foreman 
asked why he did not put any paint marks down, George 
told him that the company does not allow us to paint 
driveways. George acknowledged that he should've put 
some marks down to indicate the underground electric 
line." 
 
Drillmasters' pre-excavation photos show that the lateral 
was not marked. Met-ed's post damage photos have a 
single red dot marked. The single red dot mark is 
consistent with the facility owner's usage of post damage 
marks to show where the damage occurred. Dot marks 
outs do not meet CGA best practices therefore the 
facility owner uses them for post damage mark locations.  
 
Violations: 
 
Met-Ed 

First Energy - Met-Ed,: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20251814649. PUC compliance education is required. 

57154 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kiser Excavating 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 7/4/2025 8:00:00 AM at 545 E HIGH STREET, 
ELIZABETHTOWN BORO, LANCASTER The 
incident occurred on Friday, July 4, 2025, at 545 E. High 
Street, in Elizabethtown Borough, Lancaster County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
the excavator, Kiser Excavating, utilizing mechanized 
equipment, struck a correctly marked gas service line 
while digging. UGI provided photos of the excavation. 
 
Kiser Excavating did not submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
*Kiser Excavating is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

Kiser Excavating: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

57008 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Horst and Son 

On 7/7/2025 7:35:00 AM at Buckingham Blvd, LOWER 
WINDSOR TWP, YORK The incident occurred on 
7/7/2025, at 7:35 AM, on Buckingham Blvd, in Lower 
Windsor Twp, York County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was contacted and the facility owner was notified of the 
damage. 
Customers Affected - 1 
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs 
 
Columbia Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “The excavator was 
digging to install a stop sign when they struck a 4" 
plastic gas main using a backhoe. Upon impact, they 
immediately contacted Columbia Gas and notified 911. 
Both the local fire department and Columbia Gas 
responded to the scene, secured the area, and completed 
the necessary repairs. Damage Prevention conducted an 
on-site investigation, which determined that no one call 
had been placed prior to excavation. As part of the 
response, education was provided on the importance of 
calling 811 before digging, along with guidance on the 
AVR (Apparent Violation Report) process.” Images 
submitted show the site, damage, and excavation 
equipment. Mechanized equipment is showing actively 
excavating at the damage location. No PA One Call 
ticket was located.  
 
Horst And Son is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 09/08/2025. PA One Call indicates they have 
placed one calls in the past 
 
Violations: 
 

Horst and Son: $2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Horst and Son: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

56432 Facility Owner: Verizon 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Duda Cable Construction 
Project Owner: Comcast 

On 7/8/2025 12:00:00 PM at 2687 MARSHFIELD DR, 
UPPER ST CLAIR TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 7/08/2025 at 2687 MARSHFIELD DR. in 
UPPER ST CLAIR TWP in Allegheny County.  
 
2 Communication cables were damaged.  
 
DUDA CABLE CONSTRUCTION submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report and stated that they are also 
representing Comcast. In the AVR they stated that 
“Duda Cable struck 2 unmarked fiber drops. We have 
struggled with getting Verizon to respond to mark their 
lines on this ticket and the one prior (expired) and we 
have done several renotifies to them at this location over 
the last few weeks. They did respond to mark their main 
line and 2 of the apparent 4 drops The foreman said there 
appears to be 2 lines running parallel to each other and 
going to the same house so it could be possible that one 
is dead There are no visible communication (orange) 
makings in the area. The nearest mark to the fiber drop 
was power, which was 3+ feet away. See attached 
pictures”. 
Comcast submitted an AVR that stated that “Duda Cable 
struck 2 unmarked fiber drops. We have struggled with 
getting Verizon to respond to mark their lines on this 
ticket and the one prior (expired) and we have done 
several renotifies to them at this location over the last 
few weeks. They did respond to mark their main line and 
2 of the apparent 4 drops The foreman said there appears 
to be 2 lines running parallel to each other and going to 
the same house so it could be possible that one is dead 
There are no visible communication (orange) makings in 
the area. The nearest mark to the fiber drop was power, 
which was 3+ feet away. See attached pictures”. 
 
Verizon did not submit an AVR. Their line was 
damaged.  
 
Ticket 20251700368 was submitted by Duda Cable 
Construction on 6/19/2025 with a response due by 
6/24/2025 to repair a CATV main for work that had not 
yet started.  
 
Renotify Ticket 20251700368 was submitted by Duda 
Cable Construction on 7/07/2025 with a response due by 
7/07/02025 “RNO Remarks-- [ATTN VERIZON 

Verizon: $8,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PENNSYLVANIA YOU RESPONDED AS FIELD 
MARKED BUT CALLER STATES THERE ARE FIOS 
LINES THAT ARE NOT MARKED ON SITE. 
PLEASE REPORT TO THE SITE ASAP AND MARK 
OUT YOUR FIOS LINES AS YOU ARE INVOLVED 
AND MARKINGS ARE NEEDED FOR THE WORK 
TO BEGIN SAFELY”. Direct contact with excavator 
within 2 hours is checked as ”No”.  
Verizon did not respond until on 7/8/2025 they 
responded field marked.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is for 1 of 2 lines that were located and not marked. 
This is a subsequent offense.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is cited for the second of 2 lines that were not 
marked. This is a subsequent offense.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Emergency ticket 20251892239 was responded to as 
“CONFLICT” no other information was noted. This is a 
second offense.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. This is a subsequent 
offense.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine OneCall 
ticket 20251700368 within the required amount of time. 
Ticket response was due by 7/07/2025. Verizon did not 
respond until 7/08/2025. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required education was recently completed. 

56455 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
H.L. Bowman, Inc. 

On 7/9/2025 10:50:00 AM at 397 Pitt Street, EAST 
PENNSBORO TWP, CUMBERLAND The incident 
occurred on Wednesday, July 9, 2025, at 397 Pitt Street, 
in East Pennsboro Township, Cumberland County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. No tickets 
associated with is case 
 
UGI stated in their alleged violation report (AVR), H.L. 
Bowman Inc. was using a ditch witch to trench without 
notifying PA One Call. As a result, they struck and 
damaged an unmarked gas service causing a release of 
gas. The Excavator failed to call 911. The homeowner of 
the property called 911. 
PA One Call Compliance commented, H. L. Bowman 
has placed PA One Call notifications in the past. There 
are no tickets associated with is case. 
 

H.L. Bowman, Inc.: 
$3,500.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

On Thursday, July 31, 2025, a letter was mailed to H.L. 
Bowman requesting an AVR. They did not submit their 
AVR.  
 
Violations: 
 
*H.L. Bowman Inc. is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all requests for 
information from PUC staff within thirty days of the 
receipt of the request. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

57038 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
First Call Remodeling & 
Roofing LLC 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 7/9/2025 10:50:00 AM at 3624 Armory Lane, 
NORTH CODORUS TWP, YORK Incident occurred on 
July 9th, 2025, at 10:50am on 3624 Armory Lane, North 
Cordorus Township, York County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "During the installation of a deck, a 
contractor using a powered auger struck a 1-inch plastic 
gas service line. The gas facility was not marked because 
the excavator failed to place a PA One Call ticket prior 
to beginning work. Upon striking the line, the contractor 
immediately contacted Columbia Gas using the phone 
number displayed on a visible marker post located in the 
backyard. Columbia Gas responded promptly, secured 
the area, and completed the necessary repairs. Damage 
Prevention personnel conducted an on-site investigation 
and provided education to the contractor regarding the 
PA One Call law, the requirement to call 911 when a gas 
line is struck, and the Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
process. The team also emphasized the importance of 
recognizing visible indicators such as gas meters and 
marker posts, and reinforced the legal obligation to have 
a PA One Call ticket before operating any powered 
equipment." AVR notes that 911 was not notified.  
 
PA1call commented that, "FIRST CALL 
REMODELING AND ROOFING LLC has placed one 
call notifications with PA One Call in the past." 
 
No AVR has been submitted by First Call Remodeling & 
Roofing. Images show the damaged line along with a 
permanent Columbia Gas marker in the yard.  
 
Violations: 
 
First Call Remodeling & Roofing 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 

First Call Remodeling & 
Roofing LLC: $3,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

56702 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Curry and Kepple 
Project Owner: New 
Kensington Water 
Authority 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 

On 7/9/2025 1:30:00 PM at 262 7th Street Extension, 
NEW KENSINGTON CITY, WESTMORELAND 
Peoples Gas disputed and provided additional 
information. Violation was withdrawn. 
************* 
The incident occurred on July 9th, 2025, at 262 7th 
Street Extension, in New Kensington City, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 911 was called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted two Alleged 
Violation Reports (AVR). Photos were submitted. 
- AVR2025JUL170042 states, “MARKS WERE OFF 
BY 18 INCH SO STILL IN THE TOLERANCE ZONE 
OF THE 4 INCH PIPE BUT THEY EXPOSED THE 
MAIN AND DRILLED A HOLE IN IT TO SEE IF IT 
WAS LIVE”. 
- AVR2025JUL170047 states, “OUR LOCATOR 
MISSED A SERVICE LINE FOR THIS HOUSE”. 
 
Curry and Kepple, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “digging for waterline and the gas line 
was mis marked by 14 feet this is house number 262 7th 
st ext”. Photos were submitted. 
 
New Kensington Water Authority, the project owner, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR did not include a 
summary. Photos were submitted. 
 
Gibson Thomas Engineering Co. Inc., the designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, " Mis-Marked 1-
1/4" gas service line for House 262 7th Street was struck 
by Contractor”. Photos were submitted. They noted on 
their AVR that they are representing New Kensington 
Water Authority. 
 
The submitted photos show multiple yellow flags. The 
damage to the service line was not within the tolerance 
zone. The gas service line was not properly marked. 
 
This case is related to cases 054914 and 055313. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line- 
withdrawn. 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 

56939 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
INC_Central 

On 7/10/2025 9:30:00 AM at CLAUSE AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 

CASPER COLOSIMO 
AND SON INC: 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 
CASPER COLOSIMO 
AND SON INC 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Other: Verizon 

on July 10th, 2025, at 9:30am on Clause Avenue, 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) stated, 
"Casper Colosimo, working on behalf of PA American 
Water, damaged a 3-inch steel main line while using a 
hoe ram to break up the hard surface and sidewalk. The 
main line was accurately marked, and the damage 
occurred within the designated tolerance zone. 
Emergency services, including 911 and Columbia Gas, 
were notified and responded to the scene. All required 
safety checks were completed, and the necessary repairs 
were made." 
 
Casper Colosimo's AVR states, "Casper Colosimo crew 
was working at house number 35 Claus Ave in the city 
of Pittsburgh installing a new water service from the 
main to the curb box in the sidewalk. While removing 
the sidewalk with a small hammer so our vac truck could 
expose the lines that were marked, we damaged a 
Columbia Gas main. The main was directly under the 
sidewalk 5 inches deep. PA Best Practices allow the use 
of mechanical methods to remove the hard surface 
pavement. There was no indication that this line was not 
buried to proper depth." 
 
PAWC's AVR states, "Casper Colosimo crew was 
working at house number 35 Claus Ave in the city of 
Pittsburgh installing a new water service from the main 
to the curb box in the sidewalk. While removing the 
sidewalk with a small hammer so our vac truck could 
expose the lines that were marked, we damaged a 
Columbia Gas main. The main was directly under the 
sidewalk 5 inches deep. PA Best Practices allow the use 
of mechanical methods to remove the hard surface 
pavement. There was no indication that this line was not 
buried to proper depth." 
 
Images show that the line was accurately marked out 
along with the excavator in the background that was 
used according to Casper Colosimo. AVRs note that 911 
was notified.  
 
Violations: 
 
Casper Colosimo  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20250994280. PUC 
compliance education is required. 

Section 5(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Verizon: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 

56463 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 

On 7/10/2025 10:21:00 AM at 1617 DUCHESS LN, 
SOUTH PARK TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 

FRANKS 
LANDSCAPING, LLC: 
$2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 
FRANKS 
LANDSCAPING, LLC 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

occurred on Thursday, July 10, 2025, at 1617 Duchess 
Lane, in South Park Township, Allegheny County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. There are no 
tickets associated with this incident. 
 
People Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that Franks Landscaping, LLC was working for 
the Homeowner, at 1617 Duchess Lane, when they hit 
the customers side gas service line. Franks Landscaping 
notified 911, and the PNG crew arrived onsite and they 
shut the gas off. Franks Landscaping provided a one call 
ticket, 20250870681, to PNG as their active ticket for the 
project.  
PNG never received this ticket, which was for 600 
Trotwood Circle, out of PNG’s operating area. Franks 
Landscaping failed to place a one call for the affected 
customers address. Franks Landscaping is responsible 
for replacing customers’ side service line. 
 
There are no tickets associated with this incident. 
The routine ticket that Franks Landscaping provided to 
Peoples Gas, 20250870681, was placed on 3/28/2025, 
for worksite 600 Trotwood Circle, in Upper St Clair 
Township. The Damage occurred about 6-7 miles away, 
at 1617 Duchess Lane, in South Park Township, 
Allegheny County; an excavation ticket was not placed 
for this worksite. 
 
On Thursday, July 31, 2025, a letter was mailed to 
Franks Landscaping requesting an AVR. They did not 
submit their AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Franks Landscaping, LLC is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all requests for 
information from PUC staff within thirty days of the 
receipt of the request. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

58314 Facility Owner: 
Windstream 
Other: CLAY 
TOWNSHIP 
LANCASTER COUNTY 

On 7/10/2025 3:00:00 PM at 1495 Laurel Drive, Clay 
Township, Lancaster The incident occurred on 
7/10/2025, at 3:00 PM, on 1495 Laurel Drive, in Clay 
Twp, Lancaster County. 
 
A communications line owned by Windstream was 
damaged.  
 
Windstream is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Per Locate Company: 
On 07/10/2025 at 1545, were notified by our customer, 
Windstream / CMR, about a damaged telephone line. 
Clay Township was doing drainage work on Laurel 
Drive. While excavating, they severed a 50pr phone line 
near 1495 Laurel Drive.” 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Images were provided but are of poor quality and do not 
add to the investigation.  
 
Windstream was contacted for further information on 
how they determined that Clay Township was the 
excavator who damaged their line. Their statement was, 
“We have reviewed this incident further. While there is 
currently a damage claim open and under investigation 
with our claims manager, we have no additional details 
to provide at this time other than what was already 
provided in the AVR.” 
 
Clay Township is listed as the excavator in Windstream's 
AVR. An AVR was not filed by Clay Township as of 
10/01/2025. An AVR request letter was sent on 
10/1/2025. Bruce from Clay Township contacted the 
PUC on 10/3/2025 stating they do not have any records 
of the damage and will be investigating it internally and 
submitting a report by 10/10/2025. Their AVR was 
submitted on 10/10/2025 and states, “After reasonable 
investigation Clay Township determined there was no 
Township activity at 1495 Laurel Drive, Clay Township 
on 7/10/2025. Information in this report is completed to 
the extent possible given there was no project or 
excavation known to Clay Township.” 
 
No tickets were found by PA One Call for the site. 
 
*While damage occurred, there is no evidence to 
determine who caused the damage.* 

56754 Facility Owner: PA 
American Water 
Contractor/Excavator: 
NORTHEAST SITE 
CONTRACTORS 
Project Owner: PA 
American Water 
(Placeholder) 
Other: Verizon 

On 7/11/2025 7:00:00 AM at 458 COUNTRY PLACE 
DR, COOLBAUGH TWP, MONROE The non-damage 
incident occurred on July 11th, 2025, at 458 Country 
Place Drive, in Coolbaugh Township, Monroe County. 
 
Non-damage. Non-response to tickets. 
 
PA American Water is the facility owner and project 
owner. An Alleged Violation Report (AVR) has not been 
filed as of 09/18/2025. 
 
Northeast Site Contractors, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “We put in a request on 7/8 to 
have utilities marked out before excavation. The 
scheduled start date was 7/11. Verizon did not contact us 
or make any markings for their utility in the required 
time frame and we are still waiting for a response from 
Verizon. We contacted PA1call for follow-up and they 
updated ticket. I contacted our PA1call local rep. who 
also reached out to Verizon and called their trouble 
locate number and reported the ticket. The representative 
said she pushed it back into the field. Waiting for 
Verizon so project can move forward.” 
 
Routine ticket 20251894614-000 had a response due 
date of 07/10/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond to this ticket until 07/22/2025. 
 

Verizon: $3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Insufficient renotify ticket 20251894614-001 had a 
response due date of 07/15/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond to this ticket until 07/22/2025. 
 
The renotify insufficient ticket 20251894614-001 states, 
“ATTN VERIZON, YOU HAVE NOT RESPONDED. 
PLEASE REPORT TO THE SITE TO MARKYOUR 
LINE ASAP.” 
 
Violations: 
 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20251894614-000. 
- Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

56942 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Hufnagel Excavating 
Project Owner: PA 
American Water 
Other: MCMILLEN 
ENGINEERING 

On 7/11/2025 8:30:00 AM at 311 S PITTSBURGH ST, 
CONNELLSVILLE CITY, FAYETTE The incident 
occurred on 07/11/2025 at 8:30 AM, at 311 South 
Pittsburgh Street, in Connellsville City, Fayette County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Hufnagel 
Excavating used mechanized equipment within the 
tolerance zone of an accurately marked gas service line, 
resulting in damage to the line. Columbia Gas responded 
promptly to secure the area and complete the necessary 
repairs. Photos were submitted. 
 
Hufnagel Excavating, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “Excavator came in contact with and 
damaged gas service line Excavator stated that gas 
service was located within the road base no indication of 
depth. While working to remove the road base to utilize 
more prudent techniques to locate the gas service 
excavator damaged the gas service. Given the thickness 
of road base and depth of gas service the line was 
damaged.” Photo submitted. 
 
PA American Water is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 09/17/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line marked with 
yellow paint. The gas line was damaged within the 
tolerance zone. 
 
This case is related to case 044582. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Hufnagel Excavating- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 

Hufnagel Excavating: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PA American Water: 
$1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
PA American Water- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

57407 Facility Owner: First 
Energy - West Penn Power 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Homeowner 
Other: Comcast 

On 7/12/2025 4:48:00 PM at 206 KING RICHARD DR, 
PETERS TWP, WASHINGTON Incident occurred on 
July 12th, 2025 at 4:48pm on 206 King Richard Drive, 
Peters Township, Washington County.  
 
An unmarked electrical line was damaged.  
 
First Energy - West Penn Power's Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, "On June 23, 2025, Robert 
Stevens, Homeowner, submitted PA One Call Routine 
ticket 20251744031 for 206 King Richard Dr, 
McMurray, Washington County, PA. On July 12, 2025, 
the Homeowner notified West Penn Power (“WPP”) of 
no power at the location. The WPP crew investigated 
and located a damaged underground electric secondary 
cable. WPP’s Contract Locator, USIC, investigated 
determined that the Excavator did not submit a renotify 
ticket as there was clear evidence of underground 
facilities near the dig site." 
 
First Energy responses to routine ticket 20251744031:  
0 KN WEST PENN POWER KN-CLEAR. NO 
FACILITIES OR FACIL NOT INVOLVED 7/12/25, 
7:35 AM MBR-WEBSVC N/A 
0 KN WEST PENN POWER KN-SCHEDULED 
MARK 6/30/25, 6:35 PM MBR-WEBSVC N/A 
 
Timeline 
Ticket called in by Homeowner 6/23/25 5:31pm 
First Energy - WPP responds Scheduled Mark 7 days 
later on 6/30/2025 6:34pm.  
First Energy -WPP responds Clear No Facilities at 
7:35am on 7/12/25.  
Images show that a First Energy - WPP line was 
unmarked and damaged. Line should have been field 
marked and responded to with a final response of field 
marked.  
 
Comcast also responded Scheduled Mark on 6/30 and 
clear on 7/12 despite having underground lines.  
 
Violations: 
 
First Energy - West Penn Power 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251744031. PUC 
compliance education is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket or their 
replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20251744031. PUC compliance education is required for 

First Energy - West Penn 
Power: $1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Comcast: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
 
Comcast 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251744031. PUC 
compliance education is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket or their 
replacement(s). 

56684 Facility Owner: Verizon 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DOLI CONSTRUCTION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
REAMSTOWN 
EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: LOWER 
PAXTON TOWNSHIP 
AUTHORITY 
Other: HRG INC 

On 7/14/2025 8:00:00 AM at 5591 BANBRIDGE DR, 
LOWER PAXTON TWP, DAUPHIN Incident occurred 
on July 14th, 2025, at 8am on 5591 Banbridge Drive, 
Lower Paxton Township, Dauphin County.  
 
A telecom line was damaged.  
 
Reamstown Excavating's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Hit a verizon line that was not marked 
correctly and was 2" underground in front of 5591 
Banbridge dr. When the repair man showed up he agreed 
that it was not correctly marked and our operator helped 
him expose and get line deeper." 
 
AVR request letters were mailed to Lower Paxton 
Township Authority and Verizon on 9/26/25. 
 
Lower Paxton Township Authority submitted an AVR 
on 9/29/25 stating, "Reamstown Excavating hit a 
Verizon line that was not marked correctly and was 2" 
underground in front of Banbridge Dr. The Verizon 
repair man showed up and agreed that it was not marked 
correctly so the Reamstown Excavating operator helped 
him expose and get the service deeper." 
 
HRG's AVR states, "From excavator: "Hit a verizon line 
that was not marked correctly and was 2" underground 
in front of 5591 Banbridge dr. When the repair man 
showed up he agreed that it was not correctly marked 
and our operator helped him expose and get line deeper." 
 
Verizon responded had a no response to the complex 
meeting ticket 20242762847 then followed up with clear 
no facilities. Verizon also responded clear to complex 
meeting ticket 20243450596.  
 
Case is related to 52101,52187, 52200, 52431, 54080, 
and 56426. 
 
Verizon submitted an AVR on October 16th stating, "I 
requested information from the Verizon local manager, 
Bruce Jenkins, regarding this damage claim. According 
to Bruce Jenkins, there was no damage to any existing 
Verizon lines and no repair was needed for this incident. 
The damage line in question is most likely an old line 
that is no longer in use. No customers were out of 
service for this incident." 
 
Damage image shows a flag with Verizon on it. 
 
Violations: 

Verizon: $4,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
LOWER PAXTON 
TOWNSHIP 
AUTHORITY: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
 
Lower Paxton Township Authority 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Filed AVR promptly after receiving notice. Reduced to 
$0 warning. LPTA has also filed multiple AVRs during 
this project. PUC compliance education is required. 

56599 Contractor/Excavator: 
GERHARTS 
LANDSCAPING 
SERVICES L L C 
Project Owner: 
WYNDHAM WOODS 
Homeowners Association 
Other: NONE 

On 7/14/2025 10:00:00 AM at 177 Wyndham Woods 
Way, HATFIELD TWP, MONTGOMERY DPI Michael 
contacted North Penn Real Estate who manages the 
property at the HOA. They indicated that Gifford Tree 
Service removed the tree. Gifford Tree Service was 
contacted and they provided a letter and invoice that 
indicates that that subcontracted the stump removal to 
GSR Holdings. The violation and penalty for Gerharts 
was removed.  
***** 
The incident occurred on 7/14/2025 at 177 Wyndham 
Woods Way in Hatfield Township in Montgomery 
County.  
 
*No Damage 
 
Homeowner Debra Mackey the homeowner stated in her 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “My HOA 
authorized stump grinding and root removal in limited 
common elements over and adjacent to my gas water and 
sewer lines. 811 was not notified by The Wyndham 
Woods Way Homeowners Association or it’s 
Representative Mr. Reeves Miller North Penn Real 
Estate. 215-855-9526 ex. 119, 
reevesm@northpennrealestate.com. 2131 North Broad 
St.ste 102, Lansdale, PA 19446. I do not know who the 
contractor was. I am a new homeowner so not yet living 
at this address. On Friday July 11th I learned that the 
tree in front of my home was to be taken down. On 
Sunday July 13th I saw it had been removed without my 
knowledge. On Monday July 14th the stump was ground 
out without my knowledge. So I had no opportunity to 
question or call. When I spoke with a board member I 
was told that stump grinding is not digging”. No pictures 
were provided.  
 
GERHARTS LANDSCAPING SERVICES L L C is the 
excavator who submitted ticket 20251811496. AVR was 
not requested. 
 
WYNDHAM WOODS Homeowners Association is the 
project owner. AVR was not requested. Ticket 

GERHARTS 
LANDSCAPING 
SERVICES L L C: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

20251811496 was submitted on 6/30/2025 by 
GERHARTS LANDSCAPING SERVICES L L C with a 
response due by 7/02/2025. The area requested in this 
ticket is “WORKING IN THE COMMON AREA 
BEHIND HOUSE NUMBER 147, WHICH IS ACROSS 
FROM THE MAILBOX COLLECTOR. SITE IS APPX 
200FT FROM THE INTER OF OAK PARK RD ON 
LEFT SIDE”. Please see attachment named “177 
Wyndham Woods Way Compare” and “147 and 177 on 
Google Map”. The ticket does not include the time frame 
and area of grinding for the location of the violation.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
GERHARTS LANDSCAPING SERVICES L L C is in 
violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to OneCall within the correct timeframe.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

56903 Facility Owner: 
Unknown 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independence Excavating 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Designer: THE 
MARKOSKY 
ENGINEERING GROUP 
INC 

On 7/14/2025 4:00:00 PM at ECMS 91286 - THREE 
DEGREE RD/228, ADAMS TWP, BUTLER The 
incident occurred on July 14th, 2025, at 4:00 PM, on 
ECMS 91286 - Three Degree Road/228, in Adams 
Township, Butler County. 
 
A telecom line was damaged. 
 
The facility owner is unknown. All the submitted 
Alleged Violation Reports state that the facility owner of 
the damaged line was Firstlight. An AVR was not filed 
by Firstlight. Firstlight was not listed on any of the 
tickets related to this incident and therefore would not 
have been notified to mark any lines in the area/ submit 
information for the design. Additional online research 
indicates that Firstlight does not offer services in the area 
where the damage occurred. The submitted design 
indicates that the utilities on the plans are overhead lines, 
and a buried fiber line is not shown. 
 
Independence Excavating Inc., the excavator, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, “On Monday July 14th, 
2025 Independence Excavating (IX) started excavating 
the existing roadway of Three Degree Road. At 4:00pm 
the excavator pulled out a communication line that 
serviced the Mars Area middle school. The fiber line 
was direct bury under the asphalt road at a depth 
between 12" to 24". The line was not marked. All other 
communication utilities serviced the school via overhead 
lines. IX was notified by the school district that there 
internet supplier was FirstLight. IX reached out to 
FirstLight to notify of the damaged fiber at 4:24pm. A 
subcontractor of FirstLight repaired the fiber line the 
following day on Tuesday July 15th, 2025 at 
approximately 1:00pm. Attached to the report is a 
picture showing the unmarked line as well as a plan view 
showing all other communications overhead.” Photo was 
submitted. 
 
PennDOT, the project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "On Monday July 14th, 2025 Independence 

 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Excavating (IX) started excavating the existing roadway 
of Three Degree Road. At 4:00pm the excavator pulled 
out a communication line that serviced the Mars Area 
middle school. The fiber line was direct bury under the 
asphalt road at a depth between 12" to 24". The line was 
not marked. All other communication utilities serviced 
the school via overhead lines. IX was notified by the 
school district that there internet supplier was FirstLight. 
IX reached out to FirstLight to notify of the damaged 
fiber at 4:24pm. A subcontractor of FirstLight repaired 
the fiber line the following day on Tuesday July 15th, 
2025 at approximately 1:00pm. Attached to the report is 
a picture showing the unmarked line as well as a plan 
view showing all other communications overhead.” 
 
The Markosky Engineering Group Inc., the designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "On Monday 
7/14/2025, Independence Excavating (IX) started 
excavating the existing roadway of Three Degree Road. 
The excavator impacted a communication service line to 
the Mars Area Middle School. This service line was 
determined to be a FirstLight service line. Underground 
service line location was not provided to designer during 
project design.” 
 
This case is related to cases 050666 and 054911. 
 
No violations were accessed as the facility owner is 
unknown. The line is not shown on the design. 

56603 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A.P. Wise Excavating, 
LLC 
Project Owner: 
Redevelopment Authority 
of the County of 
Washington 

On 7/14/2025 6:03:00 PM at 277 BUCKINGHAM RD, 
DEEMSTON BORO, WASHINGTON Incident 
occurred on July 14th, 2025 at 6:03pm, on 227 
Buckingham Road, Deemston Boro, Washington 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "on 7/14/25 at 18:03 png recieved a call 
from Washington County 911 for a gas line that was hit 
at, 277 Buckingham rd, Fredericktown. Fire dept arrived 
onsite and found 1 inch gas line severed and notified 
png. When fire dept arrived the contractor left the area. 
Png arrived onsite and made safe and was unable to get 
contractors info. Damage occured to unmarked customer 
side service line. Contractor was demoing the structure 
for Washington County Redovelopment Authority. Png 
made contact with Redevelopment auth and they advised 
contractor was A P WISE EXCAVATING. A P WISE 
EXCAVATING was working off old marks from ticket 
# 20250540126 from 2/27/25." 
 
Pictures show the damaged line and mark outs at the 
road. No AVRs have been submitted by A.P. Wise 
Excavating, LLC or Redevelopment Authority of 
Washington County as of 9/18/2025.  
 
Case 52055 sites that PA One Call Compliance Research 
Results: Contractor has placed one calls in the past under 
A P WISE EXCAVATING, same address as above, 

A.P. Wise Excavating, 
LLC: $4,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Redevelopment 
Authority of the County 
of Washington: $500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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email apwise2@gmail.com and phone (724) 352-6214. 
Identical truck and excavator are in the damage photos 
of case 52055.  
DPC voted to require education which has not been 
completed as of 9/18/25.  
 
Violations: 
 
A.P. Wise Excavating, LLC 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing 
damage that resulted in the escape of any flammable, 
toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
AP Wise was sent for education by the DPC for case 
52055 on 5/12/2025, and education is currently 
delinquent. 
 
Redevelopment Authority of Washington County 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

56687 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Critzer Brothers Concrete 
& Construction 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JS BOVA EXCAVATING 
LLC 
Project Owner: FORD 
CITY BOROUGH 
Designer: Stiffler-Mcgraw 

On 7/14/2025 6:20:00 PM at 10TH ST, FORD CITY 
BORO, ARMSTRONG The incident occurred on July 
14th, 2025, at 6:20 PM, on 10th Street, in Ford City 
Borough, Armstrong County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged by hand 
tools. 911 was called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Critzer 
Brothers Concrete and Constr LLC drove a concrete pin 
into our service line that was marked correctly”. Photos 
were submitted. 
 
JS Bova Excavating LLC, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “Incident Took Place On 
Monday July 14th 2025. Subcontractor Put a Concrete 
Pin In A Gas Service Line. The Service Was Located At 
38 10th Ave, Ford City, Pa.” 
 
Critzer Brothers Concrete & Construction, the concrete 
contractor, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
“Subcontractors employee hit a gas line with a concrete 
pin that was used to form concrete curb.” 
 
Ford City Borough, the project owner, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, " Contractor pounded concrete 
pin through gas service. He called 811 and could not get 
through. 911 Called at 6:22 PM. Peoples Gas repaired 
service.” 
 
Stiffler-McGraw, the designer, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, " Contractor pounded a concrete through 

FORD CITY 
BOROUGH: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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Recommendation 

gas service. Called 811 and could not get through. 911 
was called at 6:22 pm. Peoples gas company was called 
and repaired service. Unsure the service was marked or 
unmarked as contractor did not notify me of the incident 
until 1 week later. No photos of the incident.” 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line marked using 
yellow paint. The line was damaged within the tolerance 
zone by a concrete pin. The submitted photos show the 
pin in the line. Damage was caused by hand tools. 
 
This case is related to cases 051368 & 051438. Cases are 
related by the complex project ticket 20242142245. 
 
Routine ticket 20251711420 had a response due date of 
06/24/2025. 
- Ford City Borough did not respond until 06/25/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Ford City Borough- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251711420. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

56955 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
AND C ALLIED 
CONTRACTING 
Project Owner: City of 
Warren 
Other: GREENMAN-
PEDERSEN, INC. 

On 7/15/2025 8:15:00 AM at GLENWOOD ST, 
WARREN CITY, WARREN The incident occurred on 
7/15/2025 on GLENWOOD St. between Jackson Ave 
and Buchanan St., in Warren City, in Warren County.  
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel Gas was damaged.  
 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS the facility owner, stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that Excavator 
struck accurately marked natural gas distribution service. 
Reports and pictures were provided. Please see 
attachment.1 customer was affected.  
 
WARREN CITY the project owner stated in their AVR 
that “During excavation of sub base material of the 
roadway a National Fuel Gas line was previously and 
properly exposed, 3.9 feet below grade within the 
tolerance zone by J & C Allied Contracting on June 18, 
2025. J & C Allied had to leave job site for three weeks 
and covered gas line with # 8 stone. J & C Allied arrived 
back on the job site on July 15, 2025 and found clay had 
fallen into the trench from the side walls. J & C Allied 
used an excavator to remove the clay and a tooth of the 
bucket struck and damaged the gas service line. 911 was 
immediately notified and National Fuel Gas arrived on 
scene to fix and restore service. J & C Allied failed to 
use prudent hand digging techniques in the tolerance 
zone to locate the gas line for a second time. They had 
knowledge of the depth of the gas line as they had 
previously exposed it, three weeks earlier. The City of 
Warren had also completed subsurface utility 
engineering, Hydro Excavation Level A of utility 
services prior to the start of the roadway construction 

J AND C ALLIED 
CONTRACTING: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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project. Project is >$400,000. 780 ft in length. 911 was 
notified. Reports and pictures were provided. 
 
J AND C ALLIED CONTRACTING the excavator 
stated in their AVR that “J & C Allied Contracting, Inc. 
started working on a reconstruction project on Glenwood 
St in Warren, PA on 6/9/25. One facet of this project is 
replacement of storm sewer. On 6/18/25, J & C 
uncovered a gas service supplying 14 Glenwood St in 
the storm sewer pipe trench. It was determined that the 
gas service would be directly under the proposed storm 
sewer. Storm pipe placement stopped just short of this 
gas service, but the geotextile placed in the pipe trench 
extended beyond the placed pipe and covered this 
service. J & C was forced to leave this project shortly 
thereafter for a different project. On 7/15/25, J & C 
resumed work on the Glenwood St project. During this 
absence, the pipe trench experienced minor cave ins and 
the previously placed geotextile became covered with 
material. While excavating the material on the geotextile 
from the cave in, J & C struck the previously located gas 
service line, which was directly underneath the 
geotextile. Reports and pictures were provided. 
 
GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC. stated in their AVR 
that “Gas service line severed on Glenwood St in 
Warren, PA. Service line was previously uncovered by 
hand. Contractor placed geotextile and #8 stone over gas 
line and left jobsite for 3 weeks. 3 week work stoppage 
caused debris to fall into excavated area. After returning 
to jobsite, contractor used excavator to remove debris 
and the tooth from the bucket caught the service line. 
Service line was severed. National fuel was contacted as 
well as the City of Warren and 911. Reports and pictures 
were provided. 
 
VIOLATIONS 
J AND C ALLIED CONTRACTING is in violation of: 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

56614 Facility Owner: PECO 
An Exelon Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KBC Construction, LLC 
Project Owner: 
NORWOOD BORO 

On 7/15/2025 8:30:00 AM at 616 SENECA AVE, 
NORWOOD BORO, DELAWARE The incident 
occurred on 7/15/2025 at 616 SENECA AVE in 
Norwood Borough in Delaware County.  
 
A ½ gas service line was damaged. 
 
KBC CONSTRUCTION LLC stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “A gas service was 
damaged due to it being miss marked”. 
KBC CONSTRUCTION LLC stated in their AVR that 
“LINE HIT WAS MISMARKED. PECO IS ON SITE. 
FACILITY TYPE: NATURAL GAS-PECO 
EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT: EXCAVATOR 
HAZARDOUS RELEASE: NO” 
 

PECO An Exelon 
Company: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
NORWOOD BORO: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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PECO stated in their AVR that “Contractor KBC 
construction hit gas service with mechanical means due 
to mismarked service”. 
USIC Damage Report was provided. Damage Reported 
“On 7/15/2025 at 9:01 AM USIC was notified by KBC 
CONSTRUCTION LLC of a gas damage at 618 Seneca 
Ave Norwood Boro Delaware County PA, During the 
investigation it was found that KBC CONSTRUCTION 
LLC was excavating with a mini excavator to make 
repairs to the sewer service at 616 Seneca when they 
severed the 1/2 plastic gas line feeding 618 Seneca 3' 
from the gas mark outs, while onsite it was found that 
the records provided at the time of the locate do not 
accuralty depict the true path of the gas service resulting 
in the service being severed while I was onsite and 
reviewing the prints I found a marker ball on the service 
3' behind the curb line I located the marker ball at that 
location but the damage was 3' from where the marker 
ball was due to the mapping discrepancy this service was 
severed and in need of repair”. Pictures were provided. 
911 was notified.  
NORWOOD BOROUGH the project owner did not 
submit an AVR.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
NORWOOD BOROUGH 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
PECO 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18” horizontally of the outside of the wall. This is 
a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education has been recently completed. 

56632 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DELMONT UTILITIES 
COMPANY 
Project Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Designer: CHESTER 
VALLEY ENGINEERS 
Other: Astound powered 
by RCN 
Other: Upper Darby 
Township 
Other: Verizon 

On 7/15/2025 11:00:00 AM at BARRINGTON RD, 
UPPER DARBY TWP, DELAWARE Incident to 
occurred on July 15th, 2025, at 11am along Barrington 
Road, Upper Darby Township, Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Delmont Utilites working for Aqua, was digging on 
marks with mechanical means." 
 
Delmont Utilities AVR states, "DIGGING TO 
INSTALL WATER MAIN AT 137 BARRINGTON RD 
AND WE FOUND A GAS SERVICE ON THE MARK. 
THIS HOLE WAS ALSO DUG PREVOISLY WITH 
THE VAC TRUCK. THERE WAS ANOTHER 
PLASTIC LINE WITHIN THE TOLERENCE ZONE 
AND WE HIT IT AFTER FINDING THE ORGINAL 
SERVICE." 

DELMONT UTILITIES 
COMPANY: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Astound powered by 
RCN: $500.00 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
Upper Darby Township: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $6,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Aqua's AVR states, "Aqua Contractor Delmont Utilities, 
while digging to install water main at 137 Barrington 
Rd, crew found a gas service on the mark. The hole was 
also dug previously with the vac truck. There was 
another plastic line within the tolerance zone and crew 
hit it after finding the original service." 
 
Pictures show that the road had been potholed prior. The 
newest locate marks for the gas line did not go through 
the previously potholed location.  
 
Violations: 
 
Delmont Utilities 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. 20251892104. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20251892104. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20251060625. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20251060625. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
Upper Darby Township 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250701159. 
PUC compliance education is required.Section 2(5)(viii) 
– Failed to participate in preconstruction meetings for a 
complex project or as described in Section 5(3). 
20251060625. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Astound Broadband Powered by RCN - Completed 
education on 9/7/25.  
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250701159. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 

56679 Facility Owner: JESSUP 
BOROUGH OF 
Contractor/Excavator: I 
B ABEL INC 
Project Owner: PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 

On 7/16/2025 1:10:00 PM at 313 CHURCH ST, 
JESSUP BORO, LACKAWANNA Incident occurred on 
July 16th, 2025, at 1:05pm on 313 Church Street, Jessup 
Boro, Lackawanna County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
Jessup Borough's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "I B Abel, Inc. called around 1:10 P.M. on July 
16, 2025, to notify me that they hit the electric wires that 
power the streetlights on Church Street in front of 313. 
They were using an auger to replace a pole for PPL 
Electric. I immediately went to the location to evaluate 
the situation. The breaker box that feeds power to the 
lights was turned off. The only power impacted was the 
power to the streetlights and damage was limited to the 

JESSUP BOROUGH 
OF: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

wires feeding the pole style streetlights. I attached 
photos of the location when I arrived and additional 
photos of the location when work continued. The PA 
One Call generated on 5/7/2025 ticket 20251274646 was 
responded to by Robert Vislosky as clear. The PA One 
Call generated on 5/16/2025 ticket 20251360367 was 
responded to by Tyler Havirlak as field market. Red 
paint was placed on the sidewalk next to the existing 
pole at 313 Church Street. The PA One Call generated 
on 5/29/2025 ticket 20251494143 was responded to by 
Tyler Havrilak as field marked. The red paint remained 
on the sidewalk. The PA One Call generated on 6/9/2025 
ticket 20251600216 was responded to by Robert 
Vislosky as clear. The PA One Call generated on 
6/19/2025 ticket 20251701705 was responded to by 
Tyler Havrilak as field marked. The red paint remained 
on the sidewalk. The PA One generated on 7/3/2025 
ticket 20251840175 was responded to by Robert 
Vislosky as clear. The PA One Call generated on 
7/16/2025 ticket 20251973240 was the damage report 
responded to by me. New red markings were painted 
over the existing marks and new marks were made 
where the damage occurred. Under the event impact 
section of this report everything is marked no. That is 
incorrect. I do not have the answers to those questions, 
and I am unable to make the circles blank. Under the 
locator information I am only able to list one name but 
there were two employees who responded on different 
dates. Robert Vislosky and Tyler Havrilak." 
 
I B Abel Inc's AVR states, "While auguring a new hole 
for a pole replacement job, we made contact with 
unmarked underground street light wiring. We reported 
the dig-in. Jessup Borough reported to the site and 
confirmed it was their wiring - the responded "Clear" on 
our valid dig-ticket." 
 
PPL's AVR states, "I B Abel was setting a pole and hit 
an unmarked electric line owned by Jessup Boro." 
 
Images show that the line was mismarked.  
 
Violations: 
 
Jessup Borough 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

56723 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KOLTON 
CONSTRUCTION AND 
LAND MANAGEMENT 
Project Owner: 
KOLTON 
CONSTRUCTION AND 
LAND MANAGEMENT 
(Placeholder) 
Designer: THE 

On 7/16/2025 1:51:00 PM at 28 WOODLAND DRIVE, 
MT LEBANON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 07/16/2025 at 1:51 PM, at 28 Woodland 
Drive, in Mt Lebanon Township, Allegheny County. 
 
-Hand tools- 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged by hand 
tools. 911 was called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “On 7/16/25 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

GATEWAY ENGINEERS 
INC 

Kolton Construction and Land Management working to 
install new concrete sidewalks drove form pin thru 
marked PNG main to curb service line, Kolton 
Construction and Land Management notified PNG and 
911. PNG crews arrived onsite and made repairs.” 
 
Kolton Construction and Land Management is the 
excavator and project owner. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 09/12/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line was marked 
using flags and yellow paint. The gas line was damaged 
within the tolerance zone by hand tools. There were 3 
photos submitted by Peoples Gas, which do not indicate 
that mechanized equipment was used. The line was 
shown to have a single circular puncture hole, consistent 
with a pin. Peoples Gas AVR also indicated the damage 
was caused by hand tools. 

57203 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DOLI CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: Lower 
Paxton Township 
Authority 
Designer: HRG INC 
Other: PPL ELECTRIC 
UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 

On 7/16/2025 4:15:00 PM at RYAN DR, LOWER 
PAXTON TWP, DAUPHIN Incident occurred on July 
16th, 2025, at 4:15pm along Ryan Drive, Lower Paxton 
Township, Dauphin County.  
 
A telecom line was damaged.  
 
Doli Construction's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "1” conduit buried 1” below grass ran up against 
back side of side walk. Located with vac truck. When 
cutting sidewalk blocks it was cut through. Not on 
plans." 
 
Lower Paxton Township Authority's AVR states, "From 
excavator: "1” conduit buried 1” below grass ran up 
against back side of side walk. Located with vac truck. 
When cutting sidewalk blocks it was cut through. Not on 
plans." 
 
HRG's AVR states, "1" Conduit was buried 1" below the 
grass and ran up against the back side of the sidewalk. 
Doli located it with the vac truck. Doli cut through the 
line when cutting the sidewalk sections." 
 
Case is related to 052101, 052187, 052200, 052431, 
054080, 056426, 056684, and 057951. 
 
Comcast, PPL, and Lower Paxton Township Authority 
responded to ticket 20251831309 with "SCHEDULED 
MARK" placed at 5:49pm for each entity. No final 
response of field marked or clear no facilities was placed 
by the law timeframe given by Act 127 of 2024. Image 
shows a damaged telecom line. AVRs from Doli, Lower 
Paxton Township Authority, and HRG notes that the line 
was marked accurately.  
 
Comcast has not submitted an AVR within 30 business 
days.  
 
Violations: 
 
Comcast 

Comcast: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 
 
DOLI 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Lower Paxton Township 
Authority: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
PPL ELECTRIC 
UTILITIES 
CORPORATION: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251831309. PUC 
compliance education is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket or their 
replacement(s).  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. PUC compliance 
education is required for the person responsible for 
submitting AVR or their replacement.  
 
Doli Construction 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. 20251831309.  
 
Lower Paxton Township Authority 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251831309. PUC 
compliance education is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket or their 
replacement(s).  
 
PPL 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251831309. PUC 
compliance education is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket or their 
replacement(s). 

56674 Facility Owner: 
Myerstown Water 
Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JW DIDADO 
Project Owner: Met Ed / 
First Energy 

On 7/17/2025 9:30:00 AM at W MAPLE AVE, 
MYERSTOWN BORO, LEBANON The non-damage 
event occurred on July 17th, 2025, on West Maple 
Avenue, in Myerstown Borough, Lebanon County. 
 
Non-damage event. Excavating prior to lawful start date. 
 
Myerstown Water Authority, the facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “Received a ticket (20251975167) on July 
16, 2025. The response due date was July 18, 2025. We 
went out to mark and the work was ALREADY DONE. 
Scheduled Excavation date was July 21, 2025.” 
 
JW DIDADO is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 09/12/2025. 
 
Met Ed is the project owner. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 09/12/2025. 
 
The facility owner responded to the routine ticket 
20251975167 on 07/18/2025 as ‘Field Marked’. Upon 
arrival at the site to mark their lines, it was discovered 
that the work was already complete. The lawful start 
date for the ticket was 07/21/2025. The equipment type 
listed on the ticket was an auger truck.  
 

JW DIDADO: $0.00 
Section 1.1 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Per Act 127 of 2024, Section 5.1 – It shall be the duty of 
each excavator who intends to perform excavation or 
demolition work within this Commonwealth: To submit 
a locate request to identify the location and type of 
facility owner lines at each work site by notifying the 
facility owner through the One Call System. Notification 
shall be not less than three nor more than ten business 
days in advance of beginning excavation or demolition 
work. No work shall begin earlier than the lawful start 
date which shall be on or after the third business day 
after notification. The lawful start date shall exclude the 
date upon which notification was received by the One 
Call System and notification received on a Saturday, 
Sunday or holiday, which shall be processed on the 
following business day. In the case of a complex project, 
notification shall not be less than ten business days in 
advance of the beginning of excavation or demolition 
work.  
 
 
Violations: 
 
JW DIDADO- 
- Section 1.1 – Excavator did not begin within legal 
timeframe. 
Recommendation: The is a warning. PUC compliance 
training education is required. 

57338 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MR Kirby Plumbing 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 7/17/2025 10:01:00 AM at 3326 MARGATE 
ROAD, BETHLEHEM TWP, NORTHAMPTON The 
incident occurred on 7/17/2025, at 10:01 AM, on 3326 
Margate Road, in Bethlehem Twp, Northampton County. 
 
An electric line owned by PPL was damaged. The 
facility was notified of the damage. 
 
PPL is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “On Thursday the 17th of July 
2025 at 10:01 am a non-PPL contractor (MR Kirby 
Plumbing) Was repairing A sewer lateral when they 
came in contact with an underground electric service. No 
one was hurt or injured but the home did lose service. 
PPL was contacted and when the first responders arrived 
on site, they were able to make the area safe and begin 
the repair. I spoke with Mr. Kirby who informed me that 
the electric service was marked properly, and they 
accidentally hit it with their backhoe. I spoke with our 
first responder who was on site. They made me aware 
that they were able to make a repair by splicing the 
service back together and no follow-up is needed. Mr. 
Kirby plumbing will be held liable for this damage and 
repair.” 
 
Images were submitted showing the location, excavation 
equipment, and damaged line. The ticket was marked out 
on 6-24-2025 according to the ticket responses. There 
are no pre-excavation images available, and all images 
are from 7-17-2025. There are white marks added by 
USIC after the damage, which are an attempt to indicate 
where marks were, but no marks can be seen that 
indicate the damaged line was marked. No update or 

MR Kirby Plumbing: 
$1,250.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

renotify ticket was located by PA One Call for this 
location. New marks were added after the damage 
occurred, and are seen in 2 of the images.  
 
Mr Kirby Plumbing is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/22/2025. 
 
The homeowner is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/22/2025. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Mr Kirby Plumbing: 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57587 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CHESTER WATER 
AUTHORITY 
Project Owner: 
CHESTER WATER 
AUTHORITY 

On 7/17/2025 11:59:00 PM at 1917 HILLENDALE RD, 
KENNETT TWP, CHESTER Chester Water Authority 
accepted the removal of 1 violation and penalty of 
section 5(16), but keep the other 5(16) violation and 
penalty with compliance training and test. See 
attachments. 
********** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, July 17, 2025, at 
1917 Hillendale Road, in Kennett Township, Chester 
County. 
 
A gas and an electric line owned by PECO An Exelon 
Company were damaged. PECO provided two alleged 
violation report’s (AVR), 
 
PECO stated in their first AVR, Chester Water Authority 
hit the .5" gas service that was 17' off the marks due to 
inaccurate prints. PECO explained, on 7/17/2025, at 
11:59pm they were notified of a gas damage at 1917 
Hillendale Road and during the investigation it was 
found that Chester Water Authority was excavating with 
a backhoe under Routine ticket, 20251970173, to install 
a 1" water service. Chester Water Authority severed the 
1/2" plastic gas service line, that was 17' from the gas 
mark outs. While onsite it was found that due to trees in 
the front of the house and blocking the view of the house 
to get an accurate measurement while onsite and trying 
to get the proper measurements it took 2 people to try 
and locate the gas service by measurements after 
attempting to measure the service with the measurements 
provided on the gas sketch it still came out to be 5' from 
where the marks where due the trees in the yard and the 
incorrect tap measurement this service was severed 17' 
from the gas mark outs and needing repair. They said, 
Root Cause Analysis: Untoneable / Difficult to Locate, 
(procedures used). 
 

PECO AN EXELON 
COMPANY: $4,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
CHESTER WATER 
AUTHORITY: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PECO stated in their second AVR, on 7/17/2025, at 
3:32pm they were notified that Chester Water Authority 
was excavating with a backhoe to install a new 1" water 
service to 1916 Hillendale Rd when they severed the 
mis-marked electric secondary feeding 1917 Hillendale 
Road. While onsite it was found that this secondary was 
mis-marked by 17' on the original Routine ticket, 
20251970173 resulting in the electric being severed and 
needing repair. They said, Root Cause Analysis: Did not 
verify path. 
 
PECO provided photos of the damage sites. 
Chester Water Authority, the excavator and project 
owner, did not submit AVR’s. 
 
Violations: 
 
*PECO An Exelon Company is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. Gas 
Damage 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. Electric 
Damage 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied 
 
*Chester Water Authority is in violation of sections: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. Gas Damage 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. Electric Damage 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

56799 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: M 
O'Herron Company 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas - SPACESAVER 
Designer: Peoples Gas 
Company LLC - 
Spacesaver 
Other: GATEWAY 
ENGINEERS 

On 7/21/2025 12:00:00 AM at E GARDEN RD, 
BRENTWOOD BORO, ALLEGHENY Peoples gas 
disagreed and provided the communication with the 
excavator. They also stated that the issue of not updating 
in the OneCall system has been fixed. The violation is 
maintained, but the $1000. penalty is reduced to a 
warning. On 11/07/2025 an email confirmed that 
Peoples accepted the violation with a warning.  
****************** 
The incident occurred on 7/21/2025 on E Garden Rd in 
Brentwood Borough in Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the facility owner and 
project owner stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that “M O'Herron working for Peoples Gas to 
install new gas main and service struck and damaged a 
properly marked Peoples Gas service line while using 
mechanized equipment in the tolerance zone. Peoples 
Gas employees were on site at the time of the damage 
and immediately stopped the flow of gas”. Project cost is 
listed as <$400,000. 911 was called by the excavator. 
Pictures and report were provided.  
 

Peoples Gas Company 
LLC: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $0.00 
 
M O'Herron Company: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

M O'Herron Company the excavator did not submit an 
AVR as of 9/11/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
M O'Herron Company is in violation of: 
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
CGA Best Practices 9) 5-29 The excavator requests the 
location of underground facilit3es at the entrance pit, 
trenchless excavation path and the exit pit by notifying 
the facility owner/operator through the 811 center. The 
trenchless equipment operator performs a site inspection, 
walking the trenchless excavation path prior to 
commencing work, and has a good understanding of the 
job. The trenchless excavation operator confirms and 
maintains the path and minimum clearances established 
by the project owner and design engineer by tracking 
and recording the path of the trenchless excavation until 
complete. Means of trenchless excavation include 
electronic locating/guidance devices, pipe lasers, water 
levels, visual inspection, ect.  
 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work. This is a second-time offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education has 
been completed recently. 
 
Peoples Gas is in violation of Section 2(5)(v) Failed to 
respond to Onecall ticket 20251641078 in the required 
amount of time. Ticket 20251641078 was submitted by 
M O'Herron on 6/13/2025 with a response due by 
6/17/2025. Peoples Gas did not respond "field marked" 
until 6/23/2025. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education has been recently completed. 

56774 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
STAFURSKY PAVING 
Project Owner: 
ARCHBALD BOROUGH 
Designer: KBA 
ENGINEERING 

On 7/21/2025 8:25:00 AM at OakHill Drive, 
ARCHBALD BORO, LACKAWANNA The incident 
occurred on Monday, July 21, 2025, on Oak Hill Drive, 
in Archbald Borough, Lackawanna County. 
 
A communication cable was damaged. 
 
Stafursky Paving stated in their alleged violation report 
(AVR), while they were excavating for a new storm line, 
their crew dug up unmarked Comcast cable line. Per one 
call, facility owner responded “clear no facilities. 
Stafursky Paving provided pictures of the damaged 
cable. 
Archbald Borough, the project owner, stated in their 
AVR, Stafursky Paving hit and damaged an unmarked 
Comcast cable line. 
An email was sent to Comcast on Friday, August 19, 
2025, requesting an AVR, and they submit it the next 
day. Comcast did not provide a summary, but provided 

COMCAST: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

photos and locating information, responding that lines 
were Not Marked.  
Comcast responded as “Clear No Facilities” to all tickets 
except for the Damage Emergency, which they 
responded as “Field Marked”.  
 
Violation: 
 
*Comcast is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

57294 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Shippensburg Borough 
Authority 
Project Owner: 
Shippensburg Borough 
Authority (Placeholder) 
Designer: RETTEW 
Other: Crown Castle 

On 7/21/2025 9:05:00 AM at RICHARD AVE, 
SHIPPENSBURG TWP, CUMBERLAND UGI disputed 
the violation of 2(5)(v.2) and submitted additional 
information. Violation of 2(5)(v.2) was withdrawn. UGI 
accepted the penalty for 2(5)(i). 
 
********** 
The incident occurred on July 21st, 2025, at 9:05 AM, 
on Richard Avenue, in Shippensburg Township, 
Cumberland County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities, Inc. was damaged. 
911 was called. 
 
UGI Utilities, Inc., the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“Shippensburg Borough was trenching down Richard 
Ave to install new water main. They struck and damaged 
an incorrectly marked gas service going to 207 N. Prince 
St.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Shippensburg Borough Authority is the excavator and 
project owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 
10/08/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show that the damaged gas line 
was not marked. The closest mark out was several feet 
away from where the damage occurred. 
 
Routine ticket 20251741994 was due 06/25/2025. 
- UGI did not mark the line until 07/17/2025. They 
responded 5 times with scheduled mark dates.  
- Crown Castle did not respond until 06/26/2025 (as 
insufficient info) and then responded clear on 
07/11/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
UGI-  
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket 20251741994. 
(Withdrawn) 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 

UGI Utilities, Inc.: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Shippensburg Borough 
Authority: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Crown Castle: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Shippensburg Borough Authority- 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Crown Castle- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251741994. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

56898 Facility Owner: 
WILKINSBURG-PENN 
JOINT WATER 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: M 
O'HERRON COMPANY 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Designer: MONALOH 
BASIN ENGINEERS 

On 7/21/2025 9:15:00 AM at CHURCHILL RD, 
CHURCHILL BORO, ALLEGHENY Peoples Gas 
disputed the violation of 2(5)(v) and accepted the 
violation of 6.1(7). Additional information was 
submitted and the violation of 2(5)(v) was withdrawn. 
 
********** 
The incident occurred on July 21st, 2025, on Churchill 
Road, in Churchill Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
A water line owned by Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water 
Authority was damaged. 
 
Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority, the facility 
owner, submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). 
Their AVR states, “M OHerron Company performing 
gas line work for PNG. Excavation material fell on 
exposed WPJWA 12" ductile iron water main causing 
damage. Nearest address #2408 Churchill Road 
Churchill.” Photos were submitted. 
 
M O’Herron Company is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/25/2025. 
 
Peoples Gas is the project owner. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 09/25/2025. 
 
Monaloh Basin Engineers is the designer. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 09/25/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the line was visible and 
uncovered. The facility owner noted in their AVR that, 
“Excavation material fell on exposed WPJWA 12" 
ductile iron water main causing damage.” 
 
Routine ticket 20251601626, had a response due date of 
06/11/2025. 
- Peoples Gas did not respond until 06/17/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
M O’Herron Company- 
- Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site. 

M O'HERRON 
COMPANY: $2,000.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Peoples Gas: $1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
Peoples Gas- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251601626. - Withdrawn. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC Project 
Owner compliance training education is required. PUC 
Facility Owner compliance training education was 
recently completed. 

56933 Facility Owner: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Grit Industry 
Project Owner: West 
Leechburg Borough 
Designer: Bove 
Engineering 
Designer: HRG INC 

On 7/21/2025 9:45:00 AM at 1127 Gosser Street in front 
of the house, WEST LEECHBURG BORO, 
WESTMORELAND Incident occurred on July 21st, 
2025, at 9:45am on 1127 Gesser Street, West Leechburg 
Boro, Westmoreland County.  
 
A was line was damaged.  
 
HRG's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "While 
digging to place a new sanitary sewer lateral, for 1127 
Gosser St a 4" steel waterline end cap was exposed. 
Digging near the thrush block for the line the end cap 
blew off. MAWC was called the shut off the waterline 
then placed on new end cap and new thrust blocking." 
 
Case is related to 56915 and 57060. 
 
West Leechburg Borough's AVR states, "While digging 
to place a new sanitary sewer lateral, for 1127 Gosser St 
a 4" steel waterline end cap was exposed. Digging near 
the thrush block for the line the end cap blew off. 
MAWC was called the shut off the waterline then placed 
on new end cap and new thrust blocking." 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County's AVR 
states, "On October 6, 2025 The Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County (MAWC) received a request for 
an AVR from the PUC related to an incident at 1127 
Gosser St. West Leechburg, PA occurring on 7/21/2025. 
MAWC's records show that MAWC repaired a water 
main leak at 1127 Gosser St. on 7/21/2025, MAWC also 
repaired a water man leak at 1125 Gosser St. on 
7/24/2025. MAWC field personnel documented these 
incidents as leaks, not damaged facilities. MAWC 
observed that a sewer contractor had been working in the 
area, and performed excavations near the marked 
MAWC 4" transite water main. MAWC acknowledges 
that these leaks could have occurred as a result of the 
sewage contractor failing to support the MAWC main as 
they worked around it. MAWC during its repairs found 
no evidence that the water main was actually hit using 
powered equipment. MAWC did not submit an AVR to 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

the PUC because MAWC documented this incident as a 
main line leak, not a damaged facility." 
 
No violations. 

57270 Facility Owner: West 
Penn Power 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Other: Comcast 

On 7/21/2025 9:52:00 AM at 112 WOODSIDE DR, 
PETERS TWP, WASHINGTON The incident occurred 
on 7/21/2025, at 9:52 AM, on 112 Woodside Dr, in 
Peters Twp, Washington County. 
 
An electrical line owned by West Penn Power - First 
Energy was damaged.  
 
West Penn Power - First Energy is the facility owner. 
Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “On July 
15, 2025, Pennsylvania American Water, Excavator, 
requested PA One Call Routine ticket 20251962518 to 
repair a water main at 106 Woodside Dr, McMurray, 
Washington County, PA. On July 21, 2025, customers 
on Woodside Dr. reported no power. West Penn Power’s 
(“WPP”) crew investigated and located a damaged 
underground primary electric cable. WPP’s Contract 
Locator, USIC, investigated and determined that the 
Excavator did not exercise due care while digging within 
the tolerance zone.” 
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the excavator and 
project owner. Their AVR states, “PAWC crew was 
working on site fixing a leak on a mainline when crew 
struck an electric line in the tolerance zone. Operator 
didn't see line. The damaged line was just a ground wire 
not an active line.” 
 
Images submitted show the site, pre-excavation mark 
out, and post-excavation damaged lines. Excavating 
equipment is shown on site, as well as indication of it 
being used within the tolerance zone of the marks. The 
damaged lines are within 18 inches of the marks, as 
shown using a hit kit.  
 
Ticket # 20252021210 New – Damage – Emergency 
7/21/25, 9:46 AM: Comcast responded “Insufficient 
information. Do not dig.” on 7/21/2025 at 12:23 PM. No 
final response was entered.  
Verizon responded “clear” to this Ticket.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – West Penn Power: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252021210 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC): 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 

57007 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
INC - North 

On 7/21/2025 10:08:00 AM at 1432 DAVIS AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer Authority disagreed and stated that they did 

Independent Enterprises: 
$4,500.00 
Section 5(4) Subsequent 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: G A I 
Consultants 
Other: VERIZON 

submit an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). The AVR 
was located by the AVR number and added to the case. 
The tickets in the AVR and the site information was 
different, so this AVR was not attached to the case prior 
to knowing the AVR number. Violation Section 6.1(7) to 
PWSA has been withdrawn.  
 
*********************** 
The incident occurred on 7/21/2025 at 1432 Davis Ave 
in Pittsburgh City in Allegheny County.  
 
A Gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged.  
 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA, stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “While performing 
excavation work to install a new water line at 1432 
Davis Ave, Independent Enterprise struck a 1" plastic 
company service line. The excavation took place within 
the designated tolerance zone, and utility marks at the 
site were confirmed to be accurate. A Columbia Crew 
responded promptly to the scene and completed repairs 
to the damaged service line”. 911 was notified. 1 
customer was affected.  
 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, the project owner 
has not submitted an AVR as of 9/12/2025. An email 
was received after the stakeholder notices went out. 
AVR’s were submitted and not attached to case 57007 
because the names of the streets were different and the 
ticket numbers submitted did not match the existing 
tickets in the case. PWSA stated I their AVR that 
“Plastic gas service line approximately under a 2' steel 
gas service line. Contractor did not realize there was a 
2nd gas line underneath the steel gas line. The contractor 
was digging underneath the marked 2 inch steel gas 
service line when they hit and ripped out a 1 inch plastic 
gas service line directly under the 2" gas service line 
going to 1432 Davis Avenue. The contractor 
immediately called 911 and the fire department showed 
up at the site. Peoples Gas was the first gas company to 
show up at the site and they determine that the gas 
service line was owned by Columbia Gas. Columbia Gas 
came and fixed the gas service line”. 
 
Independent Enterprise, the excavator has not submitted 
an AVR as of 9/12/2025. INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES. An email was received after the 
stakeholder notices went out that an AVR was 
submitted. AVR was located with a different address and 
ticket number, so was not connected when doing an 
AVR search. “Plastic gas service line approximately 
under a 2' steel gas service line. Contractor did not 
realize there was a 2nd gas line underneath the steel gas 
line. The contractor was digging underneath the marked 
2 inch steel gas service line when they hit and ripped out 
a 1 inch plastic gas service line directly under the 2" gas 
service line going to 1432 Davis Avenue. The contractor 
immediately called 911 and the fire department showed 
up at the site. Peoples Gas was the first gas company to 
show up at the site and they determine that the gas 

$2,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
Pittsburgh Water: $0.00 
 
 
VERIZON: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 3rd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

service line was owned by Columbia Gas. Columbia Gas 
came and fixed the gas service line”. Pictures were 
provided.  
 
Case 56713 is an investigation connected by tickets. 
 
VIOLATIONS: 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition. This is a subsequent violation. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
project owner education was recently completed.  
 
Independent Enterprise is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. This is a 
subsequent offense. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Complex Project ticket 20251250961 was requested by 
Independent Enterprises on 5/05/2025 with a response 
due by 5/08/2025. Verizon never responded. The 
meeting was held on 5/09/2025 at 11:00. This is a 3rd 
offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

56982 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LAMBERTS CABLE 
SPLICING LLC 
Project Owner: 
VERIZON 

On 7/21/2025 1:33:00 PM at HILLSIDE LN, NORTH 
COVENTRY TWP, CHESTER The incident occurred 
on HILLSIDE LN in NORTH COVENTRY TWP in 
CHESTER County.  
 
Non-Damage. An emergency ticket was submitted by an 
excavation company for non-emergency work.  
 
PECO AN EXELON COMPANY stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “On July 21st, 2025 at 
approx. 1133 hours, Lamberts Cable Splicing placed an 
emergency ticket to replace Verizon handhole boxes. 
The ticket spanned nearly the entire length of Hillside 
Ln, roughly 675ft from 116 Hillside Ln to 120 Hillside 
Ln. The ticket was almost marked white but when 
investigated, found only the hand holes located at 116 & 
120 Hillside needed to be marked. The remainder of the 
ticket did not. Also, at the time of this report approx. 
1424 hours, the work had yet to begin.  
 

LAMBERTS CABLE 
SPLICING LLC: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(9) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

LAMBERTS CABLE SPLICING LLC, a professional 
excavating company, was sent an email on 9/15/2025 
asking about emergency ticket and pictures – due 10/15. 
On 9/17/2025, DPI Maki again asked why the 
emergency ticket was submitted and if any mechanical 
equipment was used. An email was received on 
9/17/2025 stating that “One of my employees brought 
these inquiries to my attention today and I wanted to 
reach out to get you what you need on them, and was 
hoping you could clarify. My understanding so far is an 
AVR was submitted through PAOC due to an 
emergency one call being placed on one of our job sites. 
I wanted to clarify what the AVR was for? I've 
confirmed that we have no reports of any damages 
caused by us, the excavator, in relation to this ticket and 
site. PECO was field marked and close to our excavation 
but never in conflict with the dig itself. Reason for the 
emergency one call I can provide either via email, or 
AVR if you'd like. It was my understanding AVR's were 
for damages only. Method of digging was by hand with 
no mechanical equipment used directly for the 
excavation. Please let me know if you can clarify and 
I'm more than happy to get this sorted out. Anything you 
need from Lamberts I'm always willing to address or get 
to the appropriate party in the future. DPI Maki 
responded with an email on the same day explaining 
why an AVR is needed and asked for confirmation of a 
physical address. Lamberts is a professional excavating 
company.  
 
VERIZON is the project owner. They were not requested 
to submit an AVR.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
 
LAMBERTS CABLE SPLICING is in violation of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the  
excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. DPI Maki requested that an AVR be submitted 
and explained why this is important.  
Section 5(9) – Emergency notification does not meet the 
requirements of “emergency” as defined in Section 1 – 
Excavator Ticket.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within 30 days 
of the receipt of the request. On 9/17/2025 DPI Maki 
requested an AVR to be submitted and asked for a 
physical address to be confirmed, since the contact 
information had changed. This has not been addressed to 
date. Lamberts Cable Splicing LLC is a professional 
excavator. 
Recommendations: The penalties are applied. Excavator 
training is required. 

57086 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Columbia Water Company 

On 7/21/2025 1:40:00 PM at JAY LANE, WEST 
HEMPFIELD TWP, LANCASTER The incident 

PPL: $6,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: Columbia 
Water Company - 
Placeholder 
Designer: Columbia 
Water Company - 
Placeholder 
Other: Brightspeed 
Other: Comcast 

occurred on 7/21/2025, at 1:40 PM, on Jay Lane, in West 
Hempfield Twp, Lancaster County. 
 
An electrical line owned by PPL was damaged.  
30 Customers were affected for 1-6 hours 
 
PPL is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “On July 21, 2025, at about 13:45, 
PPL Dispatch reported damage to an electric line near 
398 Jay Drive caused by Columbia Water Company's 
excavation. PPL secured the site; no injuries occurred, 
but 30 customers lost power. The line will remain 
inactive until Columbia Water completes its work, after 
which repairs were made and no further action is needed. 
USIC will be held liable for the repair to the unmarked 
primary accordance with our contract.” 
 
Columbia Water Company is the excavator, designer, 
and project owner. Their AVR states, “While digging to 
install water line our crew hit an unmarked electric line 
within the dig area . One call was notified and USIC and 
PPL responded to the site.” 
 
Images show the site, excavation, equipment, and 
damage. No marks are visible in the vicinity of the 
damage.  
 
Ticket #20251890492 New – Excavation – Routine was 
entered on 7/8/25 at 0800 AM. A renotify was entered 
on 7/14/2025 at 1117 AM indicating Brightspeed, PPL 
and Comcast responses. A second renotify was entered 
on 7/16/2025 0750AM indicating Brightspeed did not 
respond.  
PPL and Comcast entered “Scheduled Date and Time by 
7/14//2025” on 7/11/2025. They did not respond to the 
1st renotify, and entered a final response of Field 
Marked on 7/16/2025 at 7:39AM. Brightspeed did not 
respond through PA One Call until they entered a final 
response of Field Marked on 7/16/2025 at 9:37 AM. 
 
 
Ticket # 20252030436 -000 New – Damage – 
Emergency had a response due date of 7/22/2025 at 
9:49AM. A renotify was entered on this ticket on 
7/24/2025 at 1:02PM. Comcast and PPL did not respond 
to either notification until 8/8/2025.  
 
 
 
Violations: 
Facility– PPL: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20251890492-000 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20251890492-001 

 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Brightspeed: $3,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 3rd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Comcast: $5,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252030436 -000  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket # 
20252030436 -001  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252030436 -000  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20251890492-000 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20251890492-001 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket # 
20252030436 -001  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Brightspeed: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20251890492-000 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20251890492-001 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

56891 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LOFTUS 
CONSTRUCTION INC 
Project Owner: 
MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY 
Designer: MICHAEL 
BAKER 
INTERNATIONAL 

On 7/21/2025 2:30:00 PM at EASTON RD, 
ABINGTON TWP, MONTGOMERY PECO accepts. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on July 21st, 2025, on Easton 
Road, in Abington Township, Montgomery County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 
 
PECO, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “LOFTUS 
CONSTRUCTION damaged a gas service for obligated 
ticket 20251972755. Gas service was miss marked. Site 
was marked by measurements from the gas records. Gas 
record measurements are incorrect. Marks are 
approximately 3 feet from where the gas service was 
damaged. Damage was due to a records issue.” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
Loftus Construction Inc. is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 09/26/2025. 
 
Montgomery County is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 09/26/2025. 
. 
PECO’s AVR did not indicate that 911 was called. 
 
The submitted photos show where the gas line was 
marked in relation to where the damage occurred. The 
damage did not occur within the tolerance zone. PECO 

PECO: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
LOFTUS 
CONSTRUCTION INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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noted in their AVR that the line was mismarked due to 
mapping. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
PECO- 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
Loftus Construction Inc. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Montgomery County 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

56915 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GRIT INDUSTRY 
Project Owner: West 
Leechburg Borough 
Designer: BOVE 
ENGINEERING CO 
Designer: HRG INC 
Other: LUTTERMAN 
EXCAVATING, LLC 

On 7/22/2025 8:30:00 AM at 1125 Gosser Street in front 
of the house, WEST LEECHBURG BORO, 
WESTMORELAND Removed- PNG violation and 
penalty have been removed. See attachments 
***************** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, July 22, 2025, at 
1125 Gosser Street, in West Leechburg Borough, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Lutterman Excavating installed new mainline for 
West Leechburg Borough and Grit Industry (the 
subcontractor) was contracted (by Lutterman 
Excavating) to put the new service laterals in. While 
doing so Grit Industry struck one of our services that 
were marked correctly. 
HRG Inc, and West Leechburg Borough, stated in their 
AVR's, Grit Industry was digging near the tee in the 
main 8-inch sanitary sewer. The gas service for 1125 
Gosser Street was painted on the road and also the grass 
showing the location of service. There was a piece of 
caution tape found that was 3-feet off the painted line. 
The crew hand dug and did not find the gas service at 4-
feet depth. While curling the bucket they broke the gas 
service; it was marked on the ground, 911 was notified 
and the Fire Department came on site and Peoples Gas 
came and fixed the broken service line. 
 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC: $0.00 
 
 
GRIT INDUSTRY: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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The provided photos show the damage and repair of the 
gas line. 
 
Grit Industry did not submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*Grit Industry is in violation of sections:  
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

56866 Facility Owner: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Roice Construction 
Project Owner: Max 
Construction 
Other: Verizon North 

On 7/22/2025 11:08:00 AM at 10TH ST, 
CONEMAUGH TWP, INDIANA Max Construction 
submitted a dispute. They have completed the required 
education. I have reduced the violation and penalty to a 
warning.  
 
Roice Construction submitted a dispute. They have 
completed the required education. I have reduced the 
violations and penalties to a warning.  
 
********** 
The incident occurred on July 22nd, 2025, at 11:08 AM, 
on 10th Street, in Conemaugh Township, Indiana 
County. 
 
A water line owned by Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County was damaged. No PA One Call 
ticket. 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, the 
facility owner, submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator, Roice 
Construction contacted the Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County (MAWC) at approximately 
11:00AM on July 22, 2025 to notify MAWC of damage 
to its 8" water main. MAWC responded and observed 
that Roice was digging without a PA One Call ticket. 
MAWC made the necessary repair. Roice then placed 
PA One Call ticket 20252034110 at 3:55 PM on July 22, 
2025 for this location.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Roice Construction is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/16/2025. 
 
Max Construction is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/16/2025. 
 
There was not a PA One ticket. The routine ticket 
20252034110 was not placed until after damage 
occurred on 07/22/2025. 
 

Roice Construction: 
$0.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Max Construction: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Verizon North: $250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Preliminary Design ticket 20251760999 had a response 
due date of 07/10/2025. 
-Verizon North did not respond to this ticket. 
 
Violations: 
 
Roice Construction- 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: This is a warning. PUC compliance 
training education was completed for this case. 
 
Max Construction – 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: This is a warning. PUC compliance 
training education was completed for this case. 
 
Verizon North 
- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 
for information within 10 business days. Ticket 
20251760999. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

57080 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES, INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Steffan Enterprises, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 7/23/2025 7:30:00 AM at 432 W PINE ST, 
CLEARFIELD BORO, CLEARFIELD The incident 
occurred on Wednesday, July 23, 2025, at 432 W. Pine 
Street, in Clearfield Borough, Clearfield County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), 
Contractor, Steffen Enterprises Inc struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas service while excavating for sewer 
lateral installation. The Contractor did not have his own 
One Call ticket. The Homeowner/Customer called in a 
ticket on the Contractor's behalf. 
 
On Thursday, September 18, 2025, emails were sent to 
Steffen Enterprises and to the Homeowner requesting 
AVR’s. 
Steffen Enterprises submitted their AVR on Sunday, 
9/21/2025. 
 
Steffen Enterprises stated in their AVR, On July 23, 
2025, I broke an underground gas line at 432 W. Pine 
Street. Before starting the broken sewer line project, the 
homeowner called a PA 1 call in and they came and 
marked the utility lines. I was onsite when they marked 
the utility lines. The gas line was marked and we were 
told it was 18-inches below grade. I uncovered the gas 

Steffan Enterprises, Inc.: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

line with a shovel to confirm that. It was located at 18 
inches. I then removed a small amount of cover and dug 
down again with a shovel to find the gas line, which I 
did. I then went to remove another small amount of dirt 
and hit the gas line at 8 - 10 inches under the ground. All 
of this took place less than 4-feet from the home. I 
immediately shut off the excavator and called it in to 
UGI. They arrived shortly and installed a clamp on the 
broken line. I stopped all work until they said it was safe 
to continue. When UGI said it was safe to continue I 
excavated the broken sewer pipe that was below the gas 
line and repaired the damaged sewer line. 
 
20251970716- Routine ticket placed on 7/16/2025 at, 
type of work- repair sewer line, method of excavation- 
power equipment, place by Homeowner.  
 
Violations: 
 
*Steffen Enterprises Inc is in violation of sections: 
5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to submit 
a locate request to the One Call System to another 
person. The excavator shall have sole responsibility to 
submit each locate request to the One Call System. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied with section 5(16) 
penalty reduced by 50% ($1,000 to $500). PUC online 
Compliance Training is required for the excavator(s) 
working onsite at this excavation, or their replacements. 

56929 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MELE & MELE & SONS 
INC 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
Designer: JOHNSON 
MIRMIRAN & 
THOMPSON 

On 7/23/2025 11:00:00 AM at 1345 BENNINGTON 
AVE, PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The 
incident occurred on Wednesday, July 23, 2025, at 1345 
Bennington Avenue, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County. 
 
Comcast line was damaged. 
 
Mele & Mele & Sons, Inc. stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR), that during the mainline 
excavation they struck a marked underground direct bury 
telecommunications wire. The Mele crew called 811 and 
Verizon responded at 12:00pm and did not claim line, 
stating it was a Comcast line. Comcast responded and 
arrived on site at 2:00pm. Comcast began repairing line 
by splicing and reconnecting, and the line was repaired 
by 3:30pm. 
Pittsburgh Water; the project owner and Johnson 
Mirmiran & Thompson (J M T); the designer, stated in 
their AVR’s that during a mainline excavation Mele & 
Mele & Sons struck a marked underground direct bury 
telecommunications wire. Mele & Mele & Sons crew 
called 811 and Verizon responded at 12:00pm and did 
not claim line, stating it was a Comcast line. Comcast 
responded and arrived on site at 2:00pm. Comcast began 
repairing line by splicing and reconnecting, and the line 
was repaired by 3:30pm. Also, JMT stated that the lines 
are shown on the bid documents. 
 

COMCAST: $2,500.00 
Section 2(10) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
MELE & MELE & 
SONS INC: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

The provided photos show the damage and repair of the 
Comcast line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Mele & Mele & Sons, Inc is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*Comcast is in violation of section:  
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

57305 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: GAI 
Consultants, Inc. 

On 7/23/2025 1:15:00 PM at SHADELAND AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples provided 
the AVR they submitted, in a timely manner, for this 
incident. 2(10) - Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report is withdrawn.  
GAI provided documents that show information is on 
their plans. Violation withdrawn. 
----- 
The incident occurred on 7/23/2025, at 1:15 PM, on 
Shadeland Ave, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. The 
facility was notified by a damage ticket.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. An Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 09/19/2025.  
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “ The contractor was excavating to install 
waterline along Davis Ave when they ripped through a 
live unmarked Gas Service Line at 18 " Depth. At 1:20 
PM 911 was called and at 1:23 PM the Fire department 
came to the work site. Peoples Gas was contacted by fire 
department and came to the site at 1:30 PM”. 
 
Images submitted show the site, excavation, and 
damage. No marks are seen within the tolerance zone of 
the damaged gas line.  
 
Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority is the project 
owner. Their AVR states the same information as 
Independent Enterprises AVR.  
 
G A I Consultants Inc is the designer. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/19/2025. The first Final Design ticket 
entered was on 3/12/24, and the last Final Design ticket 
entered as on 12/19/2024. Design documents do not list 
811 contact information.  
 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
GAI Consultants, Inc.: 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

This case is related to case 057007, and 057069 by 
tickets.  
 
Violations: 
 
Facility Owner– Peoples Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Designer - G A I Consultants Inc: 
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57123 Facility Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC - 
SPACESAVER 

On 7/24/2025 1:00:00 AM at 5123 BUTLER ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Pittsburgh Water 
disagreed and stated that they do not own the 
commercial lines. The violation of 2(5)(i) is withdrawn.  
************** 
The incident occurred on 7/24/2025 at 5123 BUTLER 
ST. in PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Co 
 
A water service line owned by Pittsburgh Water was 
damaged.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the project owner and 
excavator stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that Peoples Gas working on an emergency gas 
repair struck and damaged an unmarked water service 
line. Peoples Gas digging and hit an unmarked water 
service line. PWSA responded and made repairs.  
 
PITTSBURGH WATER the facility owner stated in 
their AVR that “Peoples Gas digging and hit unmarked 
water service line. Curb box was not visible. PWSA 
responded and made repairs”. Pictures were provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
recommended education has recently been completed. 

Pittsburgh Water: $0.00 

56989 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PennDOT 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT - Placeholder 

On 7/24/2025 8:39:00 AM at SR 1004, STONEBORO 
BORO, MERCER The incident occurred on Thursday, 
July 24, 2025, on SR 1004, in Stoneboro Borough, 
Mercer County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 

PennDOT: $2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Peoples Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Penn Dot was working to replace cross-pipe 
when they struck an accurately marked PNG 2” PLA 
ML. PNG Crews were called, and repairs were made. 
Peoples Gas provide photos of the damage and repaired 
line. 
 
PennDOT placed a Damage Emergency ticket, 
20252050303, at 7:35am, with Remarks: Attention 
Peoples Gas the caller states the crew on site hit at gas 
line near the gas markings. The line was kinked. Please 
respond asap and contact Larry Turner at his cell above 
with any questions.  
Facility Type: natural gas- Peoples Gas  
Excavation Equipment: excavator  
Hazardous Release: NO 
 
PennDOT, the excavator and project owner, did not 
submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*PennDOT is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

57347 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Wassertech Engineering 
Limited 
Project Owner: 
Department of Military 
and Veteran Affairs 

On 7/24/2025 10:10:00 AM at FISHER AVE, UNION 
TWP, LEBANON The incident occurred on Thursday, 
July 24, 2025, on Fisher Avenue, in Union Township, 
Lebanon County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their alleged violation report (AVR) that 
Wassertech Engineering Limited was digging a trench to 
install an electrical conduit with a mini excavator when 
they struck and damaged a correctly marked gas service. 
Excavation was within the tolerance zone of yellow 
marks. Branch gas service serving two buildings was 
marked accurately with yellow paint and yellow flags. 
UGI provided photos of the damaged gas line. 
Wassertech Engineering Limited did not submit an 
AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Wassertech Engineering Limited is in violation of 
sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

Wassertech Engineering 
Limited: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

56983 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Utility Line Services 

On 7/24/2025 10:18:00 AM at LANCASTER AVE, 
RADNOR TWP, DELAWARE PECO accepts. 
 

PECO: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: Aqua PA 
Designer: GILMORE 
AND ASSOCIATES INC 
Other: Verizon 

************** 
The incident occurred on July 24th, 2025, at 10:18 AM, 
on Lancaster Avenue, in Radnor Township, Delaware 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
PECO, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “ULS 
INSTALLING WATER MAIN FOR AQUA HIT A T 
STUB NOT ON PRINTS.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Utility Line Services, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “While the crew was trenching in the 
area of Lancaster Ave and St David's they damaged an 
unmarked 4" gas stub with a T on top.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Aqua PA, the project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "Aqua contractor Utility Line Services, 
while the crew was trenching in the area of Lancaster 
Ave and St David's they damaged an unmarked 4" gas 
stub with a T on top.”  
 
The submitted photos show the damaged gas line was 
not marked. 
 
Routine ticket 20251960069 had a response due date of 
07/017/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond to this ticket. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
PECO- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was completed recently. 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20251960069. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was completed recently. 

 
Verizon: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 

56949 Facility Owner: Plymouth 
Township Montgomery 
County 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Aqua PA 
Project Owner: Aqua PA 
(Placeholder) 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

On 7/24/2025 1:00:00 PM at CARLAND RD, 
PLYMOUTH TWP, MONTGOMERY Comcast accepts. 
 
Plymouth Township Montgomery County submitted an 
untimely dispute. The dispute to the DPC was due by 
11/13/2025. Their dispute was submitted 12/15/2025. 
 
******** 
The incident occurred on July 24th, 2025, at 1:00 PM, on 
Carland Road, in Plymouth Township, Montgomery 
County. 
 
A sewer line owned by Plymouth Township was 
damaged. 
 

Plymouth Township 
Montgomery County: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Plymouth Township is the facility owner. An Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 
09/18/2025. 
 
Aqua PA, the excavator and project owner, submitted 
two AVRs with photos.  
- AVR2025JUL250028 states, “Hit unmarked sanitary 
sewer main while excavating water main for relocation.”  
- AVR2025AUG010034 states, “Sewer main was 
mismarked. Sewer ran through corner of hole. Plymouth 
Twp had contractor make repairs. Working on the 
Carland Rd side of 1403 Ridge Pike”. 
 
The submitted photos show the damaged sewer main 
was not within the tolerance zone of the mark outs.  
 
Routine ticket 20251833992 had a response due date of 
07/07/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond until 07/23/2025. 
- Comcast responded late on 07/08/2025. 
 
Violations: 
 
Plymouth Township- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20251833992. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
Comcast- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251833992. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 

57006 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: E 
E Austin & Son Inc 

On 7/25/2025 12:00:00 PM at 221 W 6th Street, ERIE 
CITY, ERIE E E Austin & Son Inc disputed, stating they 
were not the excavator on site. They hired a 
subcontractor who they allowed to use their equipment. 
Additional information was submitted by E E Austin & 
Son Inc. Violation and penalty were withdrawn. 
 
********** 
The non-damage incident occurred on July 25th, 2025, at 
12:00 PM, at 221 West 6th Street, in Erie City, Erie 
County. 
 

E E Austin & Son Inc: 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Non-damage. Excavator digging without a PA One Call 
ticket. 
 
National Fuel Gas, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“Excavator working without POCS ticket request and 
near National Fuel facilities. Please see attachments.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
E E Austin & Son Inc is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/19/2025. 
 
The project owner is unknown. 
 
PA One Call stated that no tickets were found, but EE 
Austin does place one call notifications. The submitted 
photos show the ground has been excavated. Multiple 
pieces of excavation equipment can be seen in the 
photos. 
 
Violations: 
 
E E Austin & Son Inc - 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. - 
Withdrawn. 

57083 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Linford Zimmerman 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 7/25/2025 1:55:00 PM at 11064 RT 287, 
WELLSBORO BORO, TIOGA The incident occurred 
on 7/25/2025 at 11064 RT 287 in WELLSBORO 
BOROUGH in TIOGA Co.  
 
A gas line was damaged. No One call ticket was 
submitted.  
 
UGI Utilities, Inc the facility owner stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that Contractor struck 
and damaged an unmarked gas service line while 
installing fence with mechanized equipment (auger). 
Contractor did not notify One Call system prior to 
excavation. Pictures were provided.  
 
Linford Zimmerman the excavator did not submit an 
AVR.  
 
Homeowner did not submit an AVR.  
 
The routine ticket was placed after UGI came to fix the 
damage.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Linford Zimmerman is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) - Began excavation work before the 
lawful start day. Ticket 20252063354 was submitted on 
7/25/2025 to install a fence. The lawful start date is 
7/30/2025. The ticket states hand digging. Pictures show 
a detached auger. UGI photos show the different colored 
dirt evenly distributed around the circle edge. Auger bit 
is in the attachment named auger. UGI had to come out 
because of the damage. In UGI's AVR mechanized 
equipment is stated as used.  

Linford Zimmerman: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

5(16) Excavator failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report 9AVR) within 30 days of striking a line.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

56980 Facility Owner: 
Homeowner 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mitchell Plumbing and 
Heating 
Other: Peoples Natural 
Gas 

On 7/25/2025 11:30:00 PM at 818 Eisenhower Dr, MT 
LEBANON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred 
on 7/25/2025 at 11:30 PM, on 818 Eisenhower Dr, in Mt 
Lebanon Twp, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by the homeowner at 818 Eisenhower 
Dr was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company is a facility owner who was aware 
of this incident. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, “MITCHELL PLUMBING AND HEATING 
struck and damage a customer owned gas service line 
with visible evidence of facilities in the area. 
MITCHELL PLUMBING AND HEATING Did not 
place a One Call request.” Images submitted show the 
site and damage location. Indication of mechanized 
equipment is shown. Peoples Gas lists a 
backhoe/trackhoe as the equipment used. No Tickets are 
found for this location by PA One Call.  
 
Mitchell Plumbing And Heating is the excavator. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 09/04/2025. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Mitchell Plumbing And Heating: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

Mitchell Plumbing and 
Heating: $2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

57133 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LEEWARD 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Designer: ENTECH 
ENGINEERING INC 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

On 7/29/2025 7:30:00 AM at 10TH ST, HONESDALE 
BORO, WAYNE The incident occurred on Tuesday, 
July 29, 2025, at 10th Street, in Honesdale Borough, 
Wayne County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), 
Excavator, Leeward Construction struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas facility while digging in the 
tolerance zone with mechanized equipment. 
 
Leeward Construction and Aqua; the project owner, 
stated in their AVR’s, at approximately 8am, the crew 
was installing a water mainline on 10th Street, when the 
crew struck a marked gas service line for 306 Church 
Street. The operator was heeling material off the top of 

LEEWARD 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

the excavation when the gas service line was struck and 
damaged. 
Entech Engineering stated in their AVR, the contractor, 
Leeward Construction hit a gas service line at 306 10th 
Street, while removing material with the heel of the 
bucket to accommodate the air knife to proceed with 
prudent measures. The heel of the bucket caught the gas 
service causing a leak in the service. 
 
Complex Project Meeting ticket, 20251622745, No 
Response from Verizon PA LLC. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Leeward Construction is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project 20251622745 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

57289 Facility Owner: 
VALLEY ENERGY INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
STANLEY BLACKTOP 
Project Owner: Blue 
Spruce Trailer Park 
Other: ATHENS 
TOWNHIP AUTHORITY 
Other: L STANLEY 
PAVING 
Other: STEPHENS 
ENTERPRISE 
Other: VERIZON 

On 7/29/2025 8:45:00 AM at 248 BLUE SPRUCE LN, 
ATHENS TWP, BRADFORD The incident occurred on 
7/29/2025 on BLUE SPRUCE LN in Athens Township 
in Bradford Co. 
 
A gas line owned by Valley Energy Inc was damaged. 
54 households were affected.  
 
STANLEY BLACKTOP stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “Damage to utilities 
occurred due to unmarked underground line”. They add 
that the damage affected 11-50 customers. They added 
that “Area was marked in white paint and cleared by all 
on the dig ticket including valley Energy. A gas line was 
unmarked directly through the middle of the dig area. the 
locator was on site after the damage and claimed that he 
did not see the white marks. all other utilities had no 
problem finding and marking the area Valley energy was 
the only unmarked. The dig ticket indicated that valley 
energy marked and cleared the site. being that there were 
no marks the site was assumed to be cleared for digging. 
The line was damaged at the start of digging and resulted 
in a full day cost of down time to the project”. Pictures 
were not provided. 911 was not notified.  
On 9/18/2025 DPI sent an email with questions which is 
due by 10/18/2025. On 10/03/2025 DPI sent an email 
reminder asking questions and contact information. On 
10/03/2025 Bill from Stanly Blacktop left a message. 
DPI Maki returned a call to Bill Stanley who works for 
Stanley Blacktop LLC. He also clarified that L Stanley 
Paving name has been updated to be Stanley Blacktop 
LLC. DPI Maki stated that she has information that 
STEVENS ENTERPRISES was digging when the line 
was hit. Bill stated that Stevens Enterprises was helping 
them out. DPI Maki stated that they would need their 
own ticket and Stanley said that they might just have 

VALLEY ENERGY 
INC: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$750.00 
 
STANLEY BLACKTOP: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
ATHENS TOWNHIP 
AUTHORITY: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
VERIZON: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

delivered equipment and that he really does not recall 
who was digging and what happened. Bill agreed to send 
an email with contact information of Stevens 
Enterprises, Blue Spruce Trainer Park and an 
explanation of who was digging when the line was 
damaged.  
On 10/03/2025 an email was received from William 
Stanley as a follow up to our telephone conversation. 
William stated that Stanley Blacktop 1 LLC and L 
Stanley Paving is the same company. He also stated that 
Stanley Blacktop is the company who called in the ticket 
and did the digging. Please note that the name on the 
ticket is L Stanley Paving. DPI Maki called the 
telephone number 570-500-9790 given by Stanley 
Blacktop for James Bender at Blue Spruce Mobile Home 
Park twice because the message received was that this 
number is not in service. Om 10/06/2025 DPI Maki sent 
another email again asking for contact information for 
Blue Spruce Mobile Home Park and STEVENS 
ENTERPRISES, which was asked for in the original 
email and not provided. She also asked for an 
explanation of why no gas markings did not raise some 
concerns. Ticket 20251904821 shows that Valley Energy 
Inc was field marked and there is a gas meter in line with 
the whole with the damage.  
 
VALLEY ENERGY INC stated in their AVR that “On 
7/29/2025, Stanley Blacktop was digging to installing a 
dry well in the front area of lot 248 in the Blue Spruce 
Trailer Court, Athens PA. While they were digging the 
struck Valley Energy's 2" Gas Main. Although the area 
in front of lot 248 was marked, the portion of the gas 
main that was struck was not marked. There are some 
odd factors with this hit line. One being the 811 ticket 
expired prior to excavation activity. Another is that the 
excavator that was digging is a contractor working for 
Stanly Blacktop, and did not have his own 811 ticket. 
They added that “The areas of excavation was completly 
under water at the time of the locate. The excaator 
indicated verbally that they would be digging in front of 
lot 248 between the cinder blocks. There was a white 
arrow indicationg the area that the dry well was going to 
be installed. The excavation occured outside of that area, 
it was not marked and therefore hit”. Pictures were 
provided. On 9/18/2025 DPI sent an email with 
questions which is due by 10/18/2025. On 10/03/2025 
the information was received, and Stevens Enterprise 
was named as the excavator who was excavating at the 
time the gas line was damaged. There were no first 
responders that were seen by Valley Energy Inc.  
 
STEPHENS ENTERPRISE was mailed an AVR request 
letter on 10/06/2025. On 10/07/2025 a telephone number 
was provided for Stevens Enterprise. DPI called him and 
connected with Freeman Stephens who stated he was at 
the site delivering equipment for Stanley Blacktop, 
because Stanley Blacktop did not have the means to get 
the equipment to the site. Freeman stated that he did no 
digging. He also stated that the excavation area did not 
have markings showing that there was a gas line in the 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

area. He also mentioned that a person from Valley 
Energy had seen him there, but he was not excavating. 
DPI did ask if he would send an email with this 
information. Freeman said he would try but is very busy.  
 
Ticket 20251904821 was submitted by L Stanley Paving 
with a response due by 7/11/2025, to install a dry well. 
They state they are working where there is a huge puddle 
and state that the site is marked white. The work is being 
done for James Bender. Valley Energy Inc responded 
“filed marked” on 7/10/2025.  
 
Athens Township Authority did not respond “clear” until 
7/19/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
 
VALLEY ENERGY INC is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
There are white markings in many of the pictures. Other 
facility owners marked the area where the damage 
occurred. Valley Energy did not mark out to this area as 
per their AVR and what is in the pictures. Over 50 
households were affected. A Fine Factor of .5 has been 
calculated into the penalty as per the .59Bureau of 
Investigation and Enforcement Damage Prevention 
Section Fine Factor Determination Sheet. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
STANLEY BLACKTOP is in violation of:  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work. AVR was filed late, after DPI Maki 
sent an email asking for an AVR.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing 
damage that resulted in the escape of any flammable, 
toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. Both AVR’s listed that 
911 was not called. Emergency ticket 20252100863 
reads that caller advised to notify 911. On 10/07/2025 
DPI Maki sent an email asking Stanley Blacktop if 911 
was notified. There has been no response to date.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
Athens Township Authority is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
Ticket 20251904821, which was requested by L Stanley 
Paving on 7/09/2025 with a response due by 7/11/2025. 
Athens Township Authority did not respond “clear” until 
7/19/2025. This is over a week.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
Verizon is in violation of:  
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Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification 2025100863 as soon as practicable 
following notification. Emergency ticket 2025100863 
was submitted by L Stanley Paving on 7/29/2025 at 9:00 
a.m. Verizon did not respond “Clear” until 7/31/2025.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was recently completed. 

57100 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JR Contracting 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Other: First Energy - 
West Penn Power 

On 7/29/2025 8:45:00 AM at 905 HURL DRIVE, 
SOUTH PARK TWP, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 
on July 29th, 2025, at 8:45am on 905 Hurl Drive, South 
Park Township, Allegheny County.  
 
A telecom line was damaged.  
 
JR Contracting's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"JR Contracting, LLC completed and exercised due care 
and employed prudent excavation techniques. While 
working to renew the water service to 905 Hurl Drive, an 
UNMARKED Comcast Facility was struck by JR 
Contracting and damaged occurred to the UNMARKED 
Comcast facility in the front yard of 905 Hurl Drive. The 
facility was approximately 8 inches outside the paved 
surface of the road and was running parallel with the 
road. USIC locator Eric Hasis was nearby and responded 
immediately and confirmed that the damaged Comcast 
facility was NOT MARKED. JR Contracting had hydro-
excavated in the area and located a marked gas main and 
electric lines approximately 7 feet from where the 
UNMARKED Comcast line was located. JR Contracting 
attempted to complete the excavation of the water 
service by means of hydro-excavation but was unable to 
hydro-excavate through solid rock. While prudently 
digging with an excavator in an area with no utility 
marks, JR Contracting struck and damaged this 
UNMARKED Comcast facility. JR Contracting 
Supervisor Sean Douglas contacted PA One Call to 
report the damage. Comcast repair technician Al Ferry 
arrived onsite at approximately 9:26am and made repairs 
to the facility." 
 
PAWC's AVR states, "JR crew while digging to install a 
water service hit and damage an unmarked Comcast line. 
Because this line was not marked for the initial/start of 
the project it was never vacuum excavated therefore 
unknown to the excavator." 
 
Images show the damaged line was not marked out. Pre-
excavation photos also show that the line was unmarked, 
but the design documents show two telecom lines 
running parallel in front of the house where the line was 
damaged. Case is related to 55081 and 55851. No AVR 
has been submitted by Comcast as of 10/6/25. 
 
Violations:  
 
Comcast 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 20251964139. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

Comcast: $4,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 
 
First Energy - West Penn 
Power: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251964139. PUC 
compliance education is required.Section 2(10) – 
Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report through the One Call System within 30 business 
days after receipt of notice that the facility owner’s lines 
have been damaged by excavation or demolition work or 
if the facility owner believes a violation of this act has 
been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work. 20252101065. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
West Penn Power 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251964139. PUC 
compliance education is required. 

57077 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (Placeholder) 
Other: Pittsburgh Water 
(PWSA) 

On 7/29/2025 11:15:00 AM at EVAN DR, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples Gas 
accepts  
 
Pennsylvania American Water disputed Section 5(4) and 
provided additional information. Withdrew 5(4) 
violation. They accepted Section 5(16). 
 
Pittsburgh Water (PWSA) disputed violation of 2(5)(v). 
There are two violations of 2(5)(v). They submitted 
additional information. 1 violation of 2(5)(v) was 
withdrawn and they accept the remaining 1 violation of 
2(5)(v). 
 
******** 
The incident occurred on July 29th, 2025, at 11:15 AM, 
on Evan Drive, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“Pennsylvania American Water struck and damaged a 
Peoples Gas service line. Excavation was taking place 
within the tolerance zone with mechanized equipment 
causing the damage.” 
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the excavator and 
project owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 
09/30/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas lateral was not 
marked. The line was damaged within the tolerance zone 
of the marked main line, which was uncovered. 
 
Routine tickets 20251712200 and 20251712201 both 
had a response due date of 06/24/2025. Pittsburgh Water 
& Sewer Authority responded late to both tickets, on 
06/25/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 

Peoples Gas: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Pennsylvania American 
Water: $1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Pittsburgh Water 
(PWSA): $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Pennsylvania American Water- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. - 
Withdrawn. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
Peoples Gas- 
- Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251712200. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251712201. - Withdrawn 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

57060 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GRIT INDUSTRY 
Project Owner: WEST 
LEECHBURG BORO 
Designer: BOVE 
ENGINEERING CO 
Designer: HRG INC 
Other: LUTTERMAN 
EXCAVATING, LLC 

On 7/29/2025 11:45:00 AM at GOSSER STREET, 
WEST LEECHBURG BORO, WESTMORELAND The 
incident occurred on Tuesday, July 29, 2025, on Gosse 
Street, in West Leechburg Borough, Westmoreland 
County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Grit Industry was digging over top of Peoples 
Gas service line, but they never spotted it. Then the Grit 
Industry crew ripped it out and bent it 3-feet back from 
where it was located. 
 
HRG Inc, and on the behalf of West Leechburg 
Borough, stated in their AVR that a 1-1/4" steel gas line 
was broken located near a curb box at 1119 Gosser 
Street, the gas line was struck at approximately 11:45am. 
The gas line was struck and pulled by an excavator as 
the operator was digging through gravel to trench down 
to a sanitary main. The Grit Industry operator 
immediately called the facility owner, Peoples Gas, and 
they arrived on site at approximately 12:30pm to plug 
the gas leak, the gas pipe was shut off at 2 pm. Initially it 
appeared as if the gas line was curved and approximately 
2-feet from the surface markings. However, it also 
appeared to have been pulled by the excavator, so it is 
difficult to tell whether the locator mark was not marked 
correctly or if the excavator pulled it away. 
 
The provided photos show the damage and repair of the 
gas line.  
 
Grit Industry, the subcontractor, was hired by Lutterman 
Excavating to install sewer laterals, as noted in the 

GRIT INDUSTRY: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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Routine ticket, 20251922734. Grit Industry did not 
submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
Grit Industry is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

57025 Facility Owner: Aqua PA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Melcar 
Project Owner: PECO 
Other: CARR AND 
DUFF 
Other: Comcast 
Other: East Goshen 
Twp/East Goshen Muni 
Auth 
Other: Verizon 

On 7/29/2025 1:04:00 PM at 1515 ALISON DR, EAST 
GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER PECO accepts. 
 
East Goshen Twp/East Goshen Muni Auth is no longer 
disputing and accepts. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on July 29th, 2025, at 1:04 PM, at 
1515 Alison Drive, in East Goshen Township, Chester 
County. 
 
A water line owned by Aqua PA was damaged. 
 
Aqua PA, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator 
hit unmarked water service at 1515 Alison Dr. Water 
service was marked out according to plans but no record 
existed for the 2nd unmarked water service which turned 
out to be the active line. Line that was marked was a run 
to curb.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Melcar, the excavator, submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, “On 7/29/25 our crew was installing conduit for 
underground cable along Alison Dr. After all marked 
utilities were identified we began to drill. At 
approximately 1pm the crew was drilling in front of 
1515 Alison Dr when they began to see water coming 
out of the ground. We stopped immediately and notified 
our oversite and the office. PA-1 was called to report the 
damage as well as Aqua. It was determined that Aqua 
marked the old inactive line to the property and not the 
new active line that was approximately 13ft away.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
PECO is the project owner. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 10/14/2025. 
 
CARR AND DUFF submitted an AVR and indicated 
they were representing Melcar. Their AVR did not 
include a summary of the event. Photos were submitted.  
 
Routine ticket 20251974552- Version 000 had a 
response due date of 07/18/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond. 
- Comcast did not respond.  

Aqua PA: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
PECO: $2,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
East Goshen Twp/East 
Goshen Muni Auth: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Verizon: $7,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
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- East Goshen Twp/East Goshen Muni Auth responded 
07/21/2025. 
 
Insufficient 20251974552- Version 001 had a response 
due date of 07/21/2025, 2 hours after request. 
- Verizon did not respond.  
- Comcast responded on 07/23/2025. 
 
Routine ticket 20252094184 had a response due date of 
07/30/2025. 
- Verizon responded 08/13/2025.  
- East Goshen Twp/East Goshen Muni Auth responded 
07/31/25. 
 
Emergency ticket 20252102866 had a response due date 
of 07/29/2025. 
- Verizon responded 08/06/25. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Aqua PA- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
PECO- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20251974552- Version 000. 
- Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Insufficient 
20251974552- Version 001. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20252094184. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20252102866. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
Comcast- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20251974552- Version 000. 
- Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Insufficient 
20251974552- Version 001. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
 
East Goshen Twp/East Goshen Muni Auth- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20251974552- Version 000. 
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- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20252094184. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

57826 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Frankie's Hauling and 
Excavating 
Project Owner: Boswell 
Borough 

On 7/29/2025 3:57:00 PM at 400 center st, BOSWELL 
BORO, SOMERSET Boswell Borough disputed stating 
that the Borough did not engage the contractor. They 
blamed the Redevelopment Authority who has already 
blamed Boswell. We have no proof that Boswell is the 
true project owner, and their violation and penalty was 
removed during stakeholder review. 
 
******* 
The incident occurred on 7/29/2025 at 400 Center St. in 
Boswell Borough in Somerset County.  
 
A gas meter set was damaged. No Demolition ticket was 
submitted.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the facility owner 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
“Frankies hauling and excavating was demolishing a 
building at 400 center st Boswell when they hit the 
meterset. Contractor did not put in a demo ticket. This 
was an above ground facility. Contractor did not have a 
one-call. DEMO TICKET”. 911 was not notified. 
Pictures were submitted. On 11/13/2025, the last day of 
stakeholder review, Steve Spokane from the Somerset 
County Redevelopment Authority called to say that they 
paid for the demolition and hired the excavator, but that 
Boswell Borough owns the property and requested the 
demolition funding from the Redevelopment Authority. 
See comments for more info.  
 
Franks Hauling and Excavating did not submit an AVR 
as of 9/18/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
Franks Hauling and Excavating is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
Boswell Borough is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

Frankie's Hauling and 
Excavating: $2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Boswell Borough: $0.00 
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57064 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 

On 7/30/2025 2:15:00 AM at 2612 STELLA ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 
on July 30th, 2025, at 2:15am at 2615 Stella Street, 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Pittsburgh Water and Sewer working on 
an emergency ticket struck and damaged a Peoples Gas 
service. The service line was marked via records and 
those records did not show that the line had an offset." 
 
Pittsburgh Water's AVR states, "PWSA digging and hit 
mismarked gas main." 
 
AVR from Peoples states that 911 was not notified. 
AVR from PWSA says 911 was notified. DPI emailed 
both stakeholders to see if and at what time 911 was 
notified.  
Peoples emailed back about 911 and stated, "The 
internal damage report indicates 911 was not called. We 
have no record of 911 being called. PWSA’s dispatch 
notified PNG’s Operations Center by phone of the 
damage. Upon arrival by the first responder, there was 
no presence of 911 personnel onsite, per the internal 
damage report. There was a release of gas, and PWSA’s 
crew applied the duct tape to the facility as shown on the 
damage picture. " 
 
Email from Pittsburgh Water states, "911 was called 
around 5:50am." The damage occurred at 2:15am. 911 
was called 3 hours and 35 minutes after the damage 
according to Pittsburgh Water.  
 
Images show that the line was damaged outside the 
tolerance zone. 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20252104749.  
 
Pittsburgh Water 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(8) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 

57109 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Other: ALEX E PARIS 
CONTRACTING 
COMPANY 

On 7/30/2025 8:30:00 AM at 6824 RIDGEVUE DR, 
SOUTH PARK TWP, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 
on July 30th, 2025, at 8:30am on 6824 Ridgevue Drive, 
South Park Township, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "ON 7/30/25 ALEX PARIS 
CONTRACTING WORKING FOR PA AMERICAN 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

WATER, INSTALLING WATER SERVICE LINES 
STRUCK PNG GAS SERVICE LINE. ALEX PARIS 
NOTIFIED 911 AND PNG. PNG CREWS ARRIVED 
ONSITE FOR REPAIRS." 
 
ALEX E PARIS CONTRACTING COMPANY's AVR 
states, "Excavator struck mismarked gas service at 6824 
Ridgevue Dr. Paint marking was straight lined and 
service veered out of tolerance zone into lay path of 
water service. Ben Muir from Peoples Gas was on 
location and verified that it was approximately 30" off 
the mark. 911 was notified. Broughton and Library Fire 
responded." 
 
PAWC's AVR states, "Paris crew while digging hit and 
damaged a People's Gas service line that was straight 
lined but was on an angle and came into the ditch where 
they were digging. According to the Paris crew the line 
was approximately 30" off of the mark where it was hit." 
 
Images show that the line bent away from the straight-
line mark was outside the tolerance zone.  
 
Case is related to 55787. 
 
Violation: 
 
Peoples Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20251911110 

57271 Facility Owner: Citizens 
Fiber 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
Project Owner: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
(Placeholder) 
Other: UNITY 
TOWNSHIP 
Other: Verizon 

On 7/30/2025 10:00:00 AM at VALLEY GREEN RD, 
HEMPFIELD TWP, WESTMORELAND The incident 
occurred on July 30th, 2025, at 10:00 AM, on Valley 
Green Road, in Hempfield Township, Westmoreland 
County. 
 
A line owned by Citizens Fiber was damaged. 
 
Citizens Fiber is the facility owner. Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 10/07/2025. 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, the 
excavator and project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “Project Owner and Excavator, Municipal 
Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC) was 
digging to install a new water service for two homes in 
the new Valley Green Plan. Due to the number of 
utilities in the area of excavation, MAWC used a vac 
truck to locate marked lines. The MAWC backhoe was 
cleaning out ditch line and caught a section of unmarked 
cable line inserted in conduit that was looped and was 3' 
away from the closest marks. 811 was notified and 
Citizens Fiber repaired the damaged conduit.” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
The submitted photos show there were no markings in 
the tolerance zone to mark the damaged line. 
 

Citizens Fiber: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
UNITY TOWNSHIP: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Routine ticket 20251980453 had a response due date of 
07/21/2025. 
- Verizon responded on 07/22/2025. 
 
Emergency ticket 20252111943 had a response due date 
of 07/30/2025. 
- UNITY TOWNSHIP responded 08/05/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Citizens Fiber- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251980453. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
UNITY TOWNSHIP- 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20252111943. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

57069 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: G A I 
Consultants 

On 7/30/2025 11:11:00 AM at MCCLURE AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PNG provided 
information on ticket response - penalty reduced from 
$500 to a warning of $0. PNG accepts violations and 
penalties.  
***** 
The incident occurred on 7/30/2025, at 11:17 AM, on 
Mcclure Ave, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
contacted. 
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “On 7/30/2025, 
Independent Enterprises struck a mismarked PNG SL 
(main to curb). PNG PL SL mismarked by 72 inches.” 
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “The contractor was placing new water main 
along McClure avenue when they ripped out a miss 
marked gas line going to 3544 McClure Ave. At 11:10 
AM the contractor immediately called 911 and the fire 
department arrived at the site at 11:15 AM. The fire 
department immediately called People's Gas. People's 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Gas arrived at the work site at 11:35 a.m. Once people's 
gas came to the work site, they determined that an 
excavation crew was required to repair the gas line. 
After excavating the road and making an initial gas line 
repair the crew was finding a gas leak. The gas line 
repair crew started digging up the sidewalk area where 
the initial water line verification was done. The gas 
company ran a new gas line curb stop and box but did 
not hook up the line to the home because the private side 
of the gas line is in poor condition.” 
 
Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority is the project 
owner. Their AVR states the same information as 
Independent Enterprises.  
 
G A I CONSULTANTS INC is the designer. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 09/16/2025. 
 
Images submitted show the site, excavation, damage, 
and marks. A hit kit is used to show the line was not 
within 18” of the yellow marks, and that the damage 
occurred roughly 6 feet from the mark. 
 
Ticket #20251750594 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 6/26/2025. Peoples Gas 
responded Field Marked on 7/1/2025.  
 
This case is related to case #057007 by design tickets. 
 
Violations: 
 
Facility Owner- Peoples Natural Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20251750594 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57063 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: H 
E T CORPORATION 
Project Owner: 
BLACKTHORNE 
INVESTORS 
Other: Comcast 
Other: West Penn Power / 
First Energy 
Other: Windstream 

On 7/30/2025 11:48:00 AM at COUNTRY CLUB DR, 
PENN TWP, WESTMORELAND West Penn Power / 
First Energy accepts. 
 
Comcast accepts. 
 
Windstream accepts. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on July 30th, 2025, at 11:48 AM, 
on Country Club Drive, in Penn Township, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Natural Gas was damaged. 
 
Peoples Natural Gas, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “H 
E T Corporation was digging to replace storm sewer 
when they struck a 1" plastic service at 1012 country 
club rd in Jeanette. This service was marked correctly. 
PNG crews fixed the line.” Photos were submitted. 

H E T CORPORATION: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
BLACKTHORNE 
INVESTORS: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
West Penn Power / First 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Peoples Gas did not indicate in their AVR that 911 was 
called. 
 
H E T Corporation is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/25/2025. 
 
Blackthorne Investors is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 09/25/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show a yellow flag. The damage 
occurred within the tolerance zone of the flag. Peoples 
Gas’ AVR stated they marked their lines using paint and 
flags. 
 
Routine ticket 20251891439 had a response due date of 
07/13/2025. 
- Comcast did not respond to this ticket. 
- Windstream did not reply until 07/25/2025. 
- West Penn Power did not respond to this ticket. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
H E T Corporation- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property.  
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Blackthorne Investors- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Comcast- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20251891439. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
Windstream- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20251891439. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
West Penn Power 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20251891439. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

Energy: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Windstream: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

57174 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
First Energy - West Penn 
Power 
Project Owner: West 
Penn Power Placeholder 

On 7/31/2025 9:44:00 AM at 1856 MOREY RD, 
DEEMSTON BORO, WASHINGTON Incident 
occurred on July 31st, 2025, at 9:44am on 1856 Morey 
Road, Deemstown Boro, Washington County.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "ON 7/31/25 WPP AUGERING TO 
INSTALL NEW POLE STRUCK MARKED PNG GAS 
MAIN LINE. 1 HOUSE WAS EVACUATED FOR 
APPROX 2 HOURS AND 15 MINUTES. WPP 
NOTIFIED 911 AND PNG. PNG ARRIVED ONSITE 
AND SHUT DOWN MAIN LINE CAUSING 11 
CUSTOMER OUTAGE. PNG CREWS MADE 
REPAIRS AND TURNED CUSTOMERS BACK ON." 
 
Images show that the line was damaged within the 
tolerance zone with an auger. No AVR has been 
submitted by First Energ - West Penn Power as of 
10/8/2025. Auger was placed within the tolerance zone 
to dig.  
 
Education letter if applied states those involved and or 
their replacement must attend education.  
 
Violations: 
 
First Energy - West Penn Power 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required for the excavators onsite of this 
dig.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. PUC compliance education is required 
for the excavators onsite of this dig.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required 
for the excavators onsite of this dig. 

First Energy - West Penn 
Power: $2,250.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

57085 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HAMPTON TOWNSHIP 
Project Owner: 
HAMPTON TOWNSHIP 

On 7/31/2025 10:54:00 AM at RIDGEWAY DR, 
HAMPTON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred 
on Thursday, July 31, 2025, at 3842 Ridgeway Drive, in 
Hampton Township, Allegheny County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), Hampton Township struck a mismarked Peoples 
Gas PLA SL main to the curb. Peoples Gas mismarked it 
by 24-inches.  
 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damaged, 
mismarked line. 
Peoples Gas AVR does not mention that 911 was called. 
Hampton Township placed a Damage Emergency ticket, 
20252120996, with Remarks: Facility Type: natural gas-
Peoples Gas, Excavation Equipment: excavator, 
Hazardous Release: Yes, Caller Advised to Notify 911. 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
HAMPTON 
TOWNSHIP: $2,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Routine ticket, 20252043491, placed by Hampton 
Township to install a storm sewer and work for Hampton 
Township. Hampton Township did submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*Hampton Township is in violation of sections: 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

57243 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Underground 
Communications 
Technologies 
Project Owner: Lamberts 
Cable Splicing 
Other: Verizon 

On 7/31/2025 1:00:00 PM at MEADOWBROOK DR, 
ABINGTON TWP, MONTGOMERY The incident 
occurred on July 31st, 2025, at 1:00 PM, on 
Meadowbrook Drive, In Abington Township, 
Montgomery County. 
 
A cable line owned by Comcast was damaged. 
 
Comcast is the facility owner. An Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 10/09/2025. 
 
Underground Communications Technologies, the 
excavator, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, “On 
7/31 at approximately 1PM, our excavating crew found 
an unmarked fiber optic main line in a test hole while 
preparing to bore a span of conduit in front of building 
#26. Immediately after which, Comcast showed up to the 
work site. The same line they had just found was 
damaged on a previous span that was just completed, 
somewhere under the driveway entrance. Utiliquest, who 
was responsible for marking Comcast on this project, 
only marked the existing coax/copper lines underground, 
and never marked any of the newer fiber optics which 
were also present on site. After calling 811 and reporting 
the damage, our entire project was put in for remarks 
which has resulted in 3 days of downtime.” 
 
Lamberts Cable Splicing is the project owner. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 10/09/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the damaged line was not 
marked. There were no orange marks/ flags near the 
damage location. 
 
Routine ticket 20251910406 had a response due date of 
07/17/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond until 07/28/2025. 
- Comcast did not respond until 07/22/2025. 
 
Emergency ticket 20252122512 had a response due date 
of 07/31/2025. 

Comcast: $6,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Lamberts Cable 
Splicing: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $3,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Verizon did not respond until 08/13/2025. 
 
This case is related to case 058409. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Comcast- 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20251910406. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 
Lamberts Cable Splicing- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Verizon –  
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20251910406. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20252122512. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

57105 Facility Owner: 
PHILADELPHIA GAS 
WORKS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GENERAL ASPHALT 
PAVING 
Project Owner: Verizon 

On 8/1/2025 6:04:00 AM at W CHELTEN AVE, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA General 
Asphalt Paving accepts. 
 
************ 
The non-damage incident occurred on 08/01/2025, on 
West Chelten Avenue, in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia 
County. 
 
Emergency tickets were requested for non-emergency 
work. 
 
Philadelphia Gas Works, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“This is to install a 4" conduit for Verizon. This is 
planned work, not an emergency. PA Act 287 of 1974, 
as amended defines an Emergency as:"...a sudden or 
unforeseen occurrence involving a clear and immediate 
danger to life, property, and the environment, including, 
but not limited to, serious breaks or defects in a facility 
owner's lines” 
 
General Asphalt Paving is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 10/01/2025. 

GENERAL ASPHALT 
PAVING: $500.00 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Verizon is the project owner. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 10/01/2025. 
 
Both emergency tickets list the type of work as, 
“PLACING 4IN CONDUIT”. This is not considered an 
emergency. 
 
"Emergency" means a sudden or unforeseen occurrence 
involving a clear and immediate danger to life, property 
or the environment, including, but not limited to, serious 
breaks or defects in a facility owner's lines. 
 
Both emergency tickets were requested at the same time, 
for the same location. A second ticket was generated due 
to different wards being listed on the tickets. (Wards 59 / 
12) 
 
Violations: 
 
General Asphalt Paving- 
- Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). Emergency tickets 
20252130048 and 20252130049. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

57142 Facility Owner: 
PHILADELPHIA GAS 
WORKS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BM CONSULTING 
SERVICE INC 
Project Owner: Finch 
Development 

On 8/1/2025 7:21:00 AM at 2132 N 10TH ST, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA This non-
damage incident occurred on August 1st, 2025, at 
7:21am on 2132 North 10th Street, Philadelphia City, 
Philadelphia County.  
 
A non-valid emergency ticket was placed.  
 
Philadelphia Gas Works' Alleged Violation Report 
states, "This is to install a fire suppression system in a 
new building. This is planned work and a fake planned 
emergency. PA Act 287 of 1974, as amended, defines an 
Emergency as:"... a sudden or unforeseen occurrence 
involving a clear and immediate danger to life, property, 
and the environment, including, but not limited to, 
serious breaks or defects in a facility owner's lines" 
 
Emergency ticket 20252130165 placed by BM 
Consulting Service Inc states, "Type INSTL FIRE 
SUPRESSION SVC Depth 5FT Extent 4FT X 15FT 
Main Method DIGGING Excavation Equipment BH." 
Finch Development is the project owner of this new 
rental apartment building and BM Consulting was hired 
to install a new line. This does not meet the definition of 
an emergency ticket under Act 127 of 2024.  
 
DPI spoke with Sandy who said they were out there to 
inspect a leak and install a new svc if necessary. Asked 
for additional documentation from Sandy to support that 
claim. Gave her the damage prevention email along with 
mine to CC with new documents. 
 

BM CONSULTING 
SERVICE INC: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Finch Development: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

DPI sent an AVR request letter to BM Consulting and 
Finch Development. BM Consulting's AVR was 
submitted on 10/17/25.  
 
BM Consulting's AVR states, "Received notice there 
was a water leak on fire suppression service at 2132 N 
10th St. Once onsite there was no leak detected." Email 
with a handwritten work order that states the same.  
 
Date stamped images from PGW show that the fire 
suppression system was installed and the street was 
excavated where it had been marked out in white prior 
by BM Consulting. Google Streetview also shows the 
new building prior to the install. BM Consulting put in 
for a permit with PWD that is attached to install a fire 
suppression unit at the new property. Permit was issued 
on 11/9/2024 and the emergency dig ticket was placed 
on 8/1/2025. BM Consulting failed to plan ahead by 
calling in a routine ticket prior to excavation. 
 
Follow up emails were made to BM Consulting.  
BM Consulting stated in an email that they do not know 
when the fire suppression unit was installed and that they 
don't know who installed it. PWD Permit to install unit 
was placed and paid for by BM Consulting. BM 
Consulting emergency ticket also states they are 
installing a fire suppression unit. White marks show BM 
spray painted for dig site.  
 
Violation: 
 
BM Consulting Service Inc. 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). 20252130165. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Finch Development 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

57178 Facility Owner: Verizon 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ERIE WATER WORKS 
Project Owner: Erie 
water works placeholder 
Other: Uniti Fiber 

On 8/1/2025 9:26:00 AM at 1218 W GORE RD, 
MILLCREEK TWP, ERIE Incident occurred on August 
1st, 2025, at 9:26am on 1218 West Gore Road, 
Millcreek Township, Erie County.  
 
A telecom line was damaged. 
 

Verizon North: $4,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Erie Water Works' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Verizon Facilities we hit when excavating. 
Verizon had marked clear on 1-call. Downtime incurred 
while waiting on Verizon to respond. They took several 
hours to respond to the hit line."  
 
Images provided show the unmarked damaged line.  
 
Verizon Responses: 
Routine Ticket 20252102695 - Clear No Facilities 
Emergency Ticket 20252130858-00 - No Response 
Renotify Emergency Ticket 20252130858-01 - 
Scheduled Mark on 8/1/25 followed by an incorrect final 
response of Clear No Facilities on 8/4/25.  
 
Verizon responded clear twice even though their website 
shows service is available at the damage site address. 
Emergency damage ticket was placed at 9:26 am, and 
Verizon scheduled a response for 5:10pm after a no 
response and renotify was placed.  
 
Violations: 
 
Verizon North 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20252102695. PUC compliance education is required for 
the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20252102695. PUC compliance education is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to respond to 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252130858-00. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to respond to this ticket 
or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252130858-01. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to respond to this ticket 
or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(ix) – Facility owner failed to respond 
promptly to the site of an excavation where its 
underground line was damaged. PUC compliance 
education is required for the individual(s) responsible to 
perform the locate for this ticket or their replacement(s).  
 
Uniti Fiber 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252130858-00. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to respond to this ticket 
or their replacement(s). 

Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(ix) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Uniti Fiber: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 

57280 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CCB Excavating 

On 8/1/2025 1:30:00 PM at 112 N Vot Lane, BRADYS 
BEND TWP, ARMSTRONG The incident occurred on 
August 1st, 2025, at 1:30 PM, at 112 N Vot Lane, in 
Bradys Bend Township, Armstrong County. 
 

CCB Excavating: 
$3,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: Donna 
Hillwig 

A gas line owned by National Fuel was damaged. 911 
was not called. There was not a Pa One Call ticket when 
the damage occurred. 
 
National Fuel, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator 
struck natural gas distribution service. Excavator failed 
to submit a POCS ticket request. Please see 
attachments.” Photos were submitted. 
 
CCB Excavating is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 10/08/2025. 
 
The ticket (20252150359) placed after the damage 
occurred lists the work is being done for Donna Hillwig. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 10/08/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the damaged line. There are 
no utility markings.  
 
No indication in National Fuel’s AVR or their submitted 
photos that 911 was called. 
 
There was not a Pa One Call ticket. Ticket 20252150359 
was not requested until 08/03/2025 (2 days after the 
damage). 
 
 
Violations: 
 
CCB Excavating- 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

57152 Contractor/Excavator: 
Roto Rooter 
Other: UNITY 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 

On 8/2/2025 10:26:00 AM at 1210 MURRAY AVE, 
UNITY TWP, WESTMORELAND The non-damage 
incident occurred on 07/21/2025, on Richard Avenue, in 
Shippensburg Township, Cumberland County. 
 
An emergency PA One Call ticket was requested. The 
type of work does not meet the requirements of an 
emergency. 
 
Unity Township Municipal Authority, a facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “Emergency excavation was filled on 8/2/25 
at 10:26 a.m. for a scheduled excavation start on 8/4/25 
at 8 a.m. to hand dig downspouts. This does not fit the 
definition of an emergency.” 
 

Roto Rooter: $0.00 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Roto Rooter is the excavator. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 10/09/2025. 
 
The emergency ticket (20252140119) listed the type of 
work as, “Spot repair on downspout”. This does not meet 
the requirements of an emergency. Act 127 of 2024 
defines an emergency as: A sudden or unforeseen 
occurrence involving a clear and immediate danger to 
life, property or the environment, including, but not 
limited to, serious breaks or defects in a facility owner's 
lines. 
 
The equipment used is listed as hand tools on the ticket 
and within Unity Township Municipal Authority’s AVR.  
 
 
Violation: 
 
Roto Rooter- 
- Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). 
Recommendation: No penalty is applied. This is a 
warning. 

57262 Facility Owner: Verizon 
Contractor/Excavator: 
FROIOS LAWN AND 
LANDSCAPE 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 8/4/2025 7:00:00 AM at 1102 FIELDING DR, 
WESTTOWN TWP, CHESTER Incident occurred on 
August 4th, 2025, at 7am on 1102 Fielding Drive, 
Westtown Township, Chester County.  
 
Non damage violation.  
 
Froios Lawn and Landscape's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "request to mark utilities on 7/31 and no 
response. Put in a renotify on 8/4 and 8/6 with no 
response." 
 
20252110779-00 to 04 had a no response from Verizon 
-01, [ATTN VERIZON, YOU HAVE NOT 
RESPONDED. PLEASE REPORT TO THE SITE TO 
MARK YOUR LINE ASAP.] 
-02, [ATTN VERIZON, NO RESPONSE HAS BEEN 
MADE, THIS IS THE 2ND RENOTIFICATION. 
PLEASE MARK IF INVOLVED ASAP AND 
RESPOND TO THE KARL SYSTEM ASAP. WORK 
IS BEING DELAYED DUE TO NO RESPONSE. 
THANK YOU.] 
-03, [ATTN VERIZON PA YOU HAVE NOT 
RESPONDED. PLEASE VISIT THE SITE ASAP TO 
CHECK AND MARK ALL UG LINES AND POST A 
FINAL RESPONSE AS AUGUST 4 WAS THE 1ST 
LAWFUL START AND RENOTIFIES WERE DONE 
ON THE 4TH AND AND 6TH OFAUGUST. CALLER 
STATES THAT SHE HAS CALLED THE VERIZON 
CALL ALSO BUT NO ONE HAS COME TO THE 
SITE. PLEASE VISIT THE SITE ASAP MARK LINES 
AND POST A FINAL RESPONSE AS THIS IS 4TH 
RENOTIFY ON THIS TICKET AND THE JOB HAS 
BEEN DELAYED FOR A WEEK.] 
-04, [ATTN VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA YOU DID 
NOT RESPOND TO THIS TICKET AND IT IS WELL 

Verizon: $6,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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WITHIN ITS LAWFUL START DATES. THERE 
HAVE BEEN MULTIPLE RENOTIFIES AND 
COMMUNICATION WITH VERIZON ABOUT 
GETTING THIS SITE MARKED AND NO ONE HAS 
RESPONDED. PLEASE SUBMIT A FINAL 
RESPONSE ASAP SO THAT THE WORK CAN 
BEGIN SAFELY AS IT IS REQUIRED. THANK 
YOU.] 
 
The first final response of field marked came in from 
Verizon on 8/8/2025 at 5:32pm.  
 
Violations: 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20252110779-00. PUC compliance education is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
20252110779-01. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
20252110779-02. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
20252110779-03. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
20252110779-04. PUC compliance education is required 
for the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s). 

57245 Contractor/Excavator: 
CKC Landscaping 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 
Other: PECO 
Other: Verizon 

On 8/4/2025 8:00:00 AM at 615 S CONCORD RD, 
WEST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER The incident 
occurred on 8/4/2025, at 8:00 AM, on 615 S Concord 
Rd, in West Goshen Twp, Chester County. 
 
This is a non-damage incident involving ticket 
responses.  
 
CKC Landscaping is the excavator listed on the project 
owner’s AVRs. An AVR has not been received as of 
9/18/2025. No tickets were submitted by this excavator 
for this location. PA One Call indicates this company is 
a PA One Call member. 
 
Homeowner Mike Giduck is project owner. He 
submitted 3 AVR stating the same information, “I 
recently used PA 1 Call for some excavation work that 
was to be performed at my home. Things did not go well 
with the response from the utilities. I felt they were 
nonchalant and unconcerned. Reference: Serial Number 
20252104160. I called 811 on Tuesday, July 29th for 

CKC Landscaping: 
$500.00 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PECO: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Verizon: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

excavation work that was to start on Monday, August 
4th. I got a response shortly thereafter from Verizon that 
they had no utilities in the excavation area. I knew this 
was incorrect since I knew where the Verizon line came 
into my house. I called PA 1 Call and told them. They 
said they would re-contact Verizon. On Friday, August 
1st I still hadn't heard from Verizon. I called PA 1 Call 
again to tell them. They said they would re-contact 
Verizon for the 3rd time. I was also told that them that 
they had until Sunday night, August 3rd to comply. 
Come Sunday night I call PA 1 Call again to state I still 
hadn't heard from Verizon. PA 1 Call gave me number 
to call for Verizon. I was told someone would be there at 
08:00 on Monday. Verizon did arrive around 08:00 and 
marked their line. Here are my issues. Verizon: Their 
initial response was that “Verizon has determined that 
the excavation location and scope of work you have 
identified does not conflict with our underground 
facilities.” How could they report this when it was 
obviously wrong. Suppose I wasn’t aware of the 
existence of their underground line and it got cut. Who 
would have been responsible to repair that? Not to 
mention it would have severed communication with my 
and my wife’s computer which we need for business 
reasons. When I first went onto the 811 web site it stated 
that 3 business days’ notice was required. I made the call 
4 business days before work was to start. I am extremely 
dissatisfied with the lackadaisical response from 
Verizon. Something needs to be corrected. What did go 
well was the interactions I had with those at PA 1 Call. I 
called for times and each time they showed concern with 
my issue, were very courteous & helpful, and took steps 
to try and resolve my problems.” 
 
The project owner entered a routine ticket on 7/29/2025 
with a response due date of 8/3/2025, a renotify on 
7/30/2025, 8/1/2025, and 8/4/2025 (9:59 AM). Verizon 
responded “Clear” on 7/29/2025 to the routine ticket. 
The renotify -001 and -002 tickets indicate Verizon in 
the remarks,  
Ticket #20252104160 – 001 Entered on 7/30/2025 
“ATTN VERIZON PA YOU RESPONDED CLEAR 
NO FACILITIES. HOWEVER CALLER STATES 
YOU ARE INVOLVED AND HAVE UG LINES AT 
THE SITE. PLEASE MARK YOUR LINES AND 
UPDATE YOUR RESPONSE. PLEASE CALL THE 
ONSITE CONTACT TO CLARIFY YOUR 
INVOLVEMENT AT THE SITE. THANK YOU.” 
 
Ticket #20252104160 – 002 – entered on 8/1/2025 
“ATTN VERIZON THIS IS THE SECOND 
RENOTIFY. HOMEOWNER KNOWS HIS VERIZON 
SERVICE ENTERS PROPERTY UNDERGROUND. 
PLEASE REPORT TO PROPERTY AND MARK 
LINES. WORK TO BEGIN FIRST THING MONDAY 
MORNING.” 
 
Verizon responded “Field Marked” on 8/4/2025 at 8:26 
AM, and “Clear” on 8/15/2025. 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Ticket #20252104160 – 003 – indicates PECO-“ATTN 
PECO. YOU RESPONDED SCHEDULED TO MARK 
BY END OF DAY 8/4. HOWEVER 8/4 
IS FIRST LAWFUL DATE. PLEASE MARK LINES 
AT SITE ASAP AND UPDATE RESPONSE. 
THANK YOU.” 
PECO responded Scheduled date and time: August 4th 
on 8/3/2025, and “Field Marked” on 8/4/2025 at 10:19. 
There is no information showing an agreement was 
reached to schedule the mark out past the response due 
date.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – CKC Landscaping: 
Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to 
submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Verizon: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Ticket # 20252104160-000 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket # 
20252104160-001 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – PECO: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket # 20252104160 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57542 Facility Owner: Verizon 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Dominguez Services LLC. 
Project Owner: Shentel 
Communications 
Other: Comcast 
Other: West Manchester 
Township 

On 8/4/2025 10:30:00 AM at 39 WESTVIEW MANOR, 
WEST MANCHESTER TWP, YORK The incident 
occurred on 8/4/2025, at 10:35 AM, on 39 Westview 
Manor, in West Manchester Twp, York County. 
 
A communication line owned by Verizon was damaged.  
 
Verizon is the facility owner. An Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 09/29/2025. 
 
Dominguez Services is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“Verizon line was damaged. Routine and Renotify 
tickets were not responded”. 
 
Shentel Glo Fiber is the project owner. Their AVR 
states, “The primary reason the damage occurred is that 
Verizon did not mark their facilities on ticket 
#20252094209. The ticket was coded 999 did not 
respond through the PA One Call. The excavator called 
in a renotify 8/4/2025 @ 7:19am since there was clear 
evidence of pedestals in the scope of the PA811 ticket. 
At 9:21 am on 8/4/2025 the ticket had a response of Did 
not respond through PA One Call. The excavator waited 

Verizon North: $3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
West Manchester 
Township: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
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their 3 hours then proceeded to excavate. The damage 
occurred due to the excavator while exposing the marked 
power lines struck and damaged the unmarked Verizon 
main line cable. All the orange paint in the pictures is for 
the Comcast facilities mainline and drops in the area. No 
complex project needed since this was from intersection 
to intersection along the same street, within the same 
political subdivision.” 
 
Images show the area, marks, and damage. There are 
multiple marks shown in the area of the damage. The 
excavator was hand digging a test pit in the tolerance 
zone of the marks when they struck the Verizon line. 
Verizon did not respond to the routine or renotify ticket 
prior to the damage occurring.  
 
Ticket #20252094209-000 had a response due date of 
7/30/2025. West Manchester Township responded 
“Clear” on 7/31/2025 at 12:28 PM and Verizon 
responded “Clear” on 8/9/2025. A renotify was entered 
on 8/4/2025. Verizon responded “Clear” on 8/9/2025.  
 
Ticket # 20252161637 New – Damage – Emergency – 
Verizon responded “Field Marked”, but indicates on the 
routine tickets that the area was “Clear”. Comcast 
responded “Insufficient Information. Do Not Dig” on 
8/4/2025 at 10:51AM” as their only response.  
 
Violations: 
Facility (other) – Verizon: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20252094209-000 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20252094209-001 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) - Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252161637 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) - West Manchester Township: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252094209-000 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
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57341 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Rogele, Inc. 
Project Owner: Capital 
Region Water 
Designer: ACT ONE 
AND ASSOCIATES 
Designer: HERBERT 
ROWLAND AND 
GRUBIC INC 

On 8/4/2025 11:17:00 AM at 47 North 18th Street, 
HARRISBURG CITY, DAUPHIN The incident 
occurred on August 4th, 2025, at 47 North 18th Street, in 
Harrisburg City, Dauphin County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged. 911 was called. 
 
UGI, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Rogele Inc. was 
digging to install sewer main on N. 18th St, Harrisburg 
when they damaged a correctly marked gas service 
going to 47 N. 18th St. Rogele Inc. was using 
mechanized equipment to remove road surface when a 
chunk of road material was pushed into gas service, 
damaging the line and causing a release of gas.” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
Rogele, Inc., the excavator, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “Rogele crew was excavating to remove 
blacktop and concrete sub-base. After removal of this 
14inches of material, 2 laborers entered the ditch to hand 
dig. At this time, the odor of natural gas had become 
present. They shifted approx. 3" of material and exposed 
a 3/4" black/yllw plastic gas line that was leaking. The 
line appeared to have been gouged possibly by a sharp 
piece of stray concrete that could have been pushed into 
it while removing the concrete sub-base. All other gas 
service lines encountered to this point have been at least 
24"s deep and also surrounded by "stone dust"...this line 
was found at 17" deep and no dust.” Photo was 
submitted. 
 
Capital Region Water, the project owner, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR did not include a summary. Photos 
were submitted. 
 
Herbert Rowland And Grubic Inc., the designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "While removing 
concrete sub-base from atop the proposed 36" Sewer 
trench line, Rogele ruptured the existing gas lateral 
servicing 47 North 18th Street. The Excavator did not 
come into contact with the service line. It is believed that 
the existing road base snagged the uncovered line. The 
Gas service line was directly below the sub-base with no 
stone dust (Note 17" depth 3/4" service line ).” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line was properly 
marked with yellow paint and the line was damaged 
within the tolerance zone. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Rogele, Inc.- 
- Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

Rogele, Inc.: $500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
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57183 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
SACKS & SONS INC 
Project Owner: 
SCHWENKSVILLE 
BOROUGH 
AUTHORITY 
Designer: GILMORE and 
ASSOCIATES 

On 8/4/2025 1:50:00 PM at 809 SUMMIT AVE, 
SCHWENKSVILLE BORO, MONTGOMERY The 
incident occurred on Monday, August 4, 2025, at 809 
Summit Avenue, in Schwenksville Borough, 
Montgomery County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
The contractor, Sacks & Sons Inc, doing work for 
Schwensville Borough, stated in their alleged violation 
report (AVR), a 3/4"(?) home service gas line was 
snapped with the back of the excavator bucket while 
trying to clean up trench to install new curbing and 
sidewalk, along Summit Avenue, over gas service line 
location. The gas line was capped and we notified 911 
immediately. We sat on hold with PA 1 call for roughly 
20 minutes before our call was taken to notify PA 1 call 
and contact PECO for repair. Upon ticket submission to 
PA 1 Call, the 1 Call ticket operator provided a phone 
number for PECO Gas that turned out to be a dead 
number. PECO subsequently responded quickly to the 
call and made a quick repair. 
 
PECO An Exelon Company stated in their AVR, on 
8/4/2025 PECO responded to a damaged 1/2" PX gas 
service at 809 Summit Avenue. The investigation found 
that the service line was damaged as a result of Sacks & 
Sons digging with mechanical means inside the tolerance 
zone of a properly marked gas service line. 
 
Violation: 
*Sacks & Sons Inc is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

SACKS & SONS INC: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

57745 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Zenex 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Moosic Borough 

On 8/4/2025 4:26:00 PM at 636 RIVER STREET, 
MOOSIC BORO, LACKAWANNA The incident 
occurred on 8/4/2025, at 4:26 PM, on 636 River Street, 
in Moosic Boro, Lackawanna County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged.  
 
UGI is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “Excavator struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas facility while digging in the 
tolerance zone. Excavator squeezed off blowing gas 
facility with vise grips after it was struck as well as 
failed to maintain locate marks of gas facility after the 
driveway was removed.” 
 
Zenex is the excavator. An AVR has not been filed as of 
09/30/2025.  
 
The homeowner is the project owner.  
 
Images submitted show the site, excavation. and 
damaged line. The old driveway has been removed and 
the only yellow mark remaining is a faded mark on the 
road. Bucket marks are seen in the excavated dirt in the 

Zenex: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Moosic Borough: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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driveway indicating mechanized equipment was used. 
The ticket also indicates “power equip”. The home is 
shown with a gas meter on the side. The damage is 
directly in line with a faded mark on the road, and the 
gas meter.  
 
Ticket # 20252090880 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 7/30/2025. Comcast responded 
“Clear,” on 8/29/2025. Moosic Borough did not respond 
to the ticket. 
 
Ticket #20251884011 New – Excavation – Routine - 
Moosic Borough did not respond to the ticket. 
Violations: 
 
Excavator – Zenex:  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) – Moosic Borough:  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket # 20252090880 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20251884011 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) –Comcast:  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket # 20252090880 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58067 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Hurst Excavating 
Project Owner: 
GARMAN BUILDERS 

On 8/4/2025 4:44:00 PM at 529 Stevens Rd, EPHRATA 
TWP, LANCASTER The incident occurred on 8/4/2025, 
at 4:44 PM, on 529 Stevens Rd, in Ephrata Twp, 
Lancaster County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged.  
 
UGI is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “Excavator was utilizing 
mechanized equipment, and struck a correctly marked 
gas service. The marks were obliterated in the dig site. 
Gas service was struck in 3 separate places and the work 
continued without calling immediately to notify 911 or 
811 of a damage.” UGI indicates on their AVR that 911 
was not contacted. An emergency-damage ticket was 
submitted. 
 
Multiple images of the site, excavation, damage, and 
marks were submitted. The marks shown in the pre-
excavation photos are not visible in the damage photos 
as the excavation was at most of the site. There is one 
visible flag remaining in the post-damage photos. There 
is no evidence that test holes were dug at any of the 

Hurst Excavating: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

marked locations. The line that was damaged is shown 
pulled out of the ground, and damaged, in multiple 
locations across the excavation.  
 
Hurst Excavating is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 09/30/2025. 
 
Garman Builders is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/30/2025. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Hurst Excavating: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57293 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MALVERN BOROUGH 

On 8/5/2025 2:25:00 PM at 225 E BROAD, MALVERN 
BORO, CHESTER The incident occurred on 8/5/2025, 
at 2:25 PM, on 225 E Broad, in Malvern Boro, Chester 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
contacted according to Malvern Borough.  
 
PECO is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “ MALVERN BOROUGH WAS 
DIGGING IN THE STREET TO REPLACE STORM 
DRAIN BOX. ONSITE FOREMAN WALT DAVIS 
SPOKE WITH INVESTIGATOR AND CONFRIMED 
THEY DID NOT HAVE A PA 1 CALL.” 
 
Malvern Borough is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 09/19/2025. An AVR request letter was 
sent on 9/19/2025 and they completed the report 
promptly. 
 
No project owner was identified. PA One Call did not 
find any tickets related to this location. 
 
PECO provided a damage report showing images of the 
excavation, damage, and mechanized equipment. The 
damaged gas main is shown with a clamp on the line. No 
marks are seen in the images. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Malvern Borough: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

MALVERN 
BOROUGH: $1,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. Penalty is reduced from $1000 to a $0 warning. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57295 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A&R CONCRETE and 
MASONRY 
Project Owner: 
PROPERTY OWNER 
Other: Ridley Park 
Borough 

On 8/6/2025 9:45:00 AM at 15 W RIDLEY AVE, 
RIDLEY PARK BORO, DELAWARE The incident 
occurred on Wednesday, August 6, 2025, at 15 W. 
Ridley Avenue, in Ridley Park Borough, Delaware 
County. 
 
PECO An Exelon Company gas line was damaged. 
 
PECO stated in their alleged violation report (AVR) and 
investigation report that the contractor, A&R Concrete 
and Masonry, hit a gas service line due to inaccurate 
prints. The contractor was excavating with a mini 
excavator and hand tools; to replace the curb on W. 
Ridley Avenue, when they severed the 1/2" plastic gas 
service 23-feet from the gas service locate mark-outs. “It 
was found that the records and sketch provided at the 
time of the locate do not accurately depict the true path 
of the gas service resulting in the service being severed 
and in need of repair. While reviewing the gas service 
records it was found that the sketch is a field est only 
and shows the gas exciting the residence on the East side 
of the house this is an indoor meter and it is actually 21 
'East of the West House due to the mapping discrepancy 
and the indoor meter this service was severed.” 
 
20252161640- Routine ticket placed on 8/4/2025, No 
Response from Ridley Park Borough. 
PECO did not say that 911 was called. 
A&R Concrete and Masonry did not submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*PECO An Exelon Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*A&R Concrete and Masonry is in violation of sections. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Ridley Park Borough is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20252161640 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

PECO AN EXELON 
COMPANY: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
A&R CONCRETE and 
MASONRY: $2,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Ridley Park Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

57372 Facility Owner: 
WILKINSBURG-PENN 
JOINT WATER 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BANKS GAS SERVICE 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Designer: Total 
Engineering And 
Consulting Services 
Other: Comcast 
Other: FOREST HILLS 
BOROUGH 

On 8/6/2025 11:00:00 AM at EDGEWOOD RD, 
FOREST HILLS BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 8/6/2025, at 1:15 PM, on Edgewood Rd, in 
Forest Hills Boro, Allegheny County. 
 
A water line owned by Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water 
was damaged. The facility was notified of the damage. 
 
Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water is the facility owner. 
Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “Banks 
Gas Service uncovering utility lines for PNG project AT 
#422 Edgewood Road Forest Hills. Crew struck 
WPJWA 1" copper service line. Damage occurred within 
the tolerance zone. Ticket submitted by M Oherron 
Company, damage caused by Banks Gas Service. 
WPJWA first responder believed line was damaged by a 
jack hammer/breaker.” 
 
Banks Gas Services is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“Our Crew was attempting to spot a water service line. 
The Crew was digging through rock and slag and was 
unable to use hand tools. Attempts to use prudent 
techniques were taken and a digging bar was used. 
Unfortunately while using a digging bar the line was hit 
and damaged.” 
 
Peoples Natural Gas is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 09/23/2025. 
Images are provided showing the site, excavation and 
damage.  
 
Both Total Engineering and Consulting Services, and 
Peoples Gas are shown as designers on tickets for this 
location. An AVR has not been filed by either as of 
09/23/2025. 
 
Forest Hills Borough did not respond to Routine Ticket 
#20251813521 and Ticket #20251813522.  
 
Ticket # 20252183208 New – Damage – Emergency, 
and #20252184432 New – Excavation– Emergency: 
Comcast responded “Clear” on August 29, 2025. The 
response was due on August 6, 2025. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Banks Gas Services: Section 5(4) – 
Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Project Owner - Peoples Natural Gas: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
#20252183208 

BANKS GAS SERVICE: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Peoples Natural Gas: 
$1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Comcast: $4,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
FOREST HILLS 
BOROUGH: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
#20252184432 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) - Forest Hills Borough: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
#20251813521 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
#20251813522 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57351 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
LIBERONI 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 

On 8/7/2025 9:12:00 AM at HARTS RUN RD, 
HAMPTON TWP, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred on 
August 7th, 2025, at 9:12am, Harts Run Road, Hampton 
Township, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "On 8/7/2025, A Liberoni Inc struck an 
unmarked PNG SL main to curb while performing 
roadwork along Harts Run Road. PNG crews were called 
and repairs were made. All ML was marked in the work 
area. No SL's were marked." 
 
A. Liberoni's AVR states, "Liberoni was performing 
shoulder reconstruction on shoulder of the west bound 
lane. While digging an unmarked service line that 
crossed the road was hit. The service line had been 
marked on the edge of the shoulder in the east bound 
lane but the marks were not carried through to the west 
bound lane." AVR notes 911 was notified. 
 
PennDOT's AVR states, "The contractor began 
excavation for shoulder reconstruction, the gas line was 
hit by the excavator bucket at approximately 22 inches 
below the roadway. This location was not marked during 
the previously requested 1 call." 
 
Images show that the service line was not marked 
withing the tolerance zone.  
 
Violation: 
 
Peoples 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 

57387 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS 
LLC 
Project Owner: Comcast 

On 8/7/2025 11:38:00 AM at 1389 DEEP WOOD DR, 
UPPER ST CLAIR TWP, ALLEGHENY Incident 
occurred on August 7th, 2025, at 11:38am on 1389 Deep 
Wood Drive, Upper Saint Clair Township, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. Case is related to 57690. 
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "ON 8/7/25 KANAAN 

KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS 
LLC: $1,750.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(11.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

COMMUNICATIONS BORING FOR COMCAST 
STRUCK PNG 3 INCH MAIN LINE. KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS FAILED TO USE 
GUIDELINES AND SPOT UTILITY EVERY 25 FEET 
DUE TO BEING WITH IN 3 FEET OF MAIN. WHILE 
CROSSING 2 SERVICES THEY FAILED TO SPOT 
DRILL HEAD PASS OVER/UNDER PNG SERVICE 
LINE. KANAAN COMMUNICATIONS NOTIFIED 
811 AND 911 WHEN THEY SMELLED GAS. PNG 
CREWS ARRIVED ONSITE AND SHUT OFF 2 
CUSTOMERS AND MONTIORED GAS LEAK 
UNDER PNG CREWS COULD EXPOSE LEAK AND 
INSTALL BYPASSES DUE TO 1 WAY FEED. 
REPAIRS WERE MADE AND CUSTOMERS WERE 
TURNED BACK ON." 
 
20252100634-01: ATTN WEST PENN POWER YOU 
HAVE NOT RESPONDED TO THIS TICKET OR 
PRIOR TICKETS ISSUED FOR LOCATION. PLEASE 
MARK YOUR LINES AND RESPOND IN THE KARL 
SYSTEM ASAP AS CREW IS ON SITE AND 
PREPARED TO EXCAVATE. THANK YOU. 
 
No AVR was submitted within 30 days of the incident 
by Comcast or Kanaan Communications, LLC. No 
design tickets were located. Images show the line with 
tracer wire was accurately marked.  
 
Violations: 
 
Kanaan Communications, LLC.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required for the excavators working onsite 
of this excavation or their replacements.  
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
PUC compliance education is required for the excavators 
working onsite of this excavation or their replacements.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required 
for the person responsible for submitting AVR or their 
replacement.  
 
Comcast 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed. 
PUC compliance education is required for the 
designer(s) who worked on this project or their 
replacement(s).  
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. PUC compliance 
education is required for the designer(s) who worked on 
this project or their replacement(s).  

$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $5,000.00 
Section 4(2) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 4(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,000.00 
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Number 
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Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required for the person 
responsible for submitting AVR or their replacement. 

57430 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Empire Landscaping 

On 8/8/2025 5:09:00 PM at 6026 Schultz Rd, 
MILLCREEK TWP, ERIE The incident occurred on 
08/08/2025 at 5:09 PM, at 6026 Schultz Road, in 
Millcreek Township, Erie County. 
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel was damaged. There 
was not a One Call ticket. 
 
National Fuel, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator 
working with no one call, is a repeat offender. Damaged 
an NFG service line.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Empire Landscaping is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 10/17/2025. An AVR request letter was 
mailed and emailed on 08/20/2025, specifically asking 
the excavator to confirm who the project owner was. 
 
The project owner is unknown. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 08/20/2025. 
 
No PA One Call tickets were located. PA One Call 
advised that they did not find any record of Empire 
Landscaping placing One Call notifications in the past. 
 
National Fuel’s AVR did not indicate if 911 was called. 
 
The submitted photos show no utility marked outs. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Empire Landscaping- 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
- Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

Empire Landscaping: 
$3,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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58197 Facility Owner: 
Wrightsville Borough 
Municipal Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Columbia Gas of PA - East 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas of PA - East 
Other: Comcast 

On 8/11/2025 9:00:00 AM at LOCUST ST, 
WRIGHTSVILLE BORO, YORK The incident occurred 
on Monday, August 11, 2025, on Locust Street, in 
Wrightsville Borough, York County. 
 
Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority water line 
was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas explained in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), on 8/11/2025, our crew responded to a 
gas leak in Wrightsville Borough. During excavation 
efforts, the team began removing hard surface and 
digging with a mini-excavator outside the tolerance zone 
of our gas main in extremely rocky conditions. While 
digging, the crew struck the top of an unmarked water 
service line. The crew immediately notified Damage 
Prevention and their field leader, and promptly contacted 
both 811 and Wrightsville Borough to report the water 
line strike. Once the water flow was stopped, a large 
vacuum truck was brought in to assist with repairs in 
coordination with the Borough. Damage Prevention 
conducted a root cause analysis on site and determined 
that the unknown water service had been pulled from the 
water main. Further investigation revealed that the tap 
was located within the tolerance zone of the water main 
locate marks. A root cause review was held the 
following day with crew members and leadership to 
evaluate the event and reinforce safe digging practices. 
Full plant huddle was conducted to discuss safe digging 
practices and hand digging within the tolerance zone. 
Columbia Gas provided photos. 
Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority did not 
submit an AVR. 
 
20252231196- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
8/11/2025, No Response from Comcast, responded late 
on 8/29/2025 as Field Marked.  
 
20252110762- Routine ticket placed on 7/30/2025, with 
response due date as 8/1/2025. Late Response from 
Comcast, responded late on 8/29/2025 as Clear No 
Facilities.  
 
Violations: 
 
*Columbia Gas is in violation of section: 
5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support and 
mechanical protection for known facility owner’s lines at 
the construction work site. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied, and PUC online 
Compliance Training is required for the excavator(s) 
working onsite at this excavation, or their replacements. 
 
*Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority is in 
violation of section: 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 

Wrightsville Borough 
Municipal Authority: 
$500.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
East: $500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Comcast: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
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violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: Penalty Applied with penalty reduced 
by 50% ($1,000 to $500), and PUC online Compliance 
Training is required for the person responsible for 
submitting AVRs 
 
*Comcast is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252231196 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20252110762 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied, and PUC online 
Compliance Training is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket, or their 
replacement(s). 

57454 Facility Owner: UNITY 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Caribbean Pools 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 8/11/2025 10:02:00 AM at 1249 MYERS RD, 
UNITY TWP, WESTMORELAND Incident occurred on 
August 11th, 2025, at 10:02 am on 1249 Myers Road, 
Unity Township, Westmoreland County.  
 
Non-damage incident.  
 
Unity Township Municipal Authority's Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, "The homeowner placed 
one call for Caribbean Pools, the contractor. No contact 
information is available for the contractor; only the 
homeowner's contact information is provided." 
 
PA1call commented, "Caribbean Pools has placed one 
call notifications in the past."  
 
No other tickets were located at this site by PA1call. 
Ticket 20252231458 was placed by the homeowner and 
called for contractor--[CARRIBEAN POOLS]. 
 
Email from the homeowner states, "I placed the call and 
Caribbean Pools did all the work including the 
excavation. All utilities were cleared." 
 
Violation: 
 
Caribbean Pools 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to 
submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System. 20252231458. PUC compliance education 
is required. 

Caribbean Pools: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

57404 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES, INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ROSSI ROOTER 
Project Owner: Customer 

On 8/11/2025 11:03:00 AM at 261 E GROVE ST, 
CLARKS GREEN BORO, LACKAWANNA The 
incident occurred on Monday, August 11, 2025, at 261 
E. Grove Street, in Clarks Green Borough, Lackawanna 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 

ROSSI ROOTER: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
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Rossi Rooter stated in their alleged violation report 
(AVR), at approximately 11:03am, the technician, Juan, 
was excavating a customer's private sewer lateral when 
he struck the gas service going to the building of the 
customer, 911 and PA 1Call were both immediately 
notified of the incident. All technicians on site vacated 
area until informed it was safe to return.  
In their AVR, Rossi Rooter provided Locating 
Information- Line Marked?: Accurately, Offset 
Markings Used?: No, Condition of Marks: Readily 
Visible, Facilities Visible?: Yes, Color Code Standards 
Used?: Yes, Marked by Response Due Date?: Yes, 
Excavation in Tolerance Zone?: Yes, Meter Pedestal 
Number: Valve Box, Types of Marks Present: Paint, 
Locate Methods: Records.  
 
UGI stated in their AVR, the contractor, Rossi Rooter 
failed to use prudent techniques within the tolerance 
zone. UGI explained, while digging to replace a sewer 
lateral Rossi Rooter struck and damaged a correctly 
marked gas service line with a track hoe. 
 
Photos were provided of the damaged gas line. 
 
Violation: 
*Rossi Rooter is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

57507 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
M. O'HERRON 
COMPANY 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 

On 8/11/2025 11:20:00 AM at HAVELOCK WAY, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PNG- penalty and 
violation have been removed. See attachments. 
********************* 
The incident occurred on Monday, August 11, 2025, on 
Havelock Way, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their alleged violation 
report (AVR), on 8/11/2025, M. O'Herron Company was 
doing work for PNG when they struck a mismarked 
PNG SL main to curb, it was mismarked by 4'. 
M. O'Herron Company stated in their AVR that they 
were digging for new gas mainline installation. Digging 
and sawcut the trench in the parallel to dual meter 
service to 327/329 Havelock Way and approximately 2 
1/2' away from gas line markings. Trench dug 2 1/2' 
away from marks not seeing any indication of it before 
encountering it crossing ditch-line at sharp angle. The 
service line came off at the end of the mainline and 
looped 5' out into middle of the alley to go to the meters 
on other side of the house. 
Photos were provided by Peoples Gas and M. O’Herron 
showing the mis-marked damaged line. 
 
Violation: 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

57549 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Project Owner: 
VERIZON 
Other: DUQUESNE 
LIGHT CO 
Other: PLUG UTILITIES 

On 8/12/2025 8:30:00 AM at TIMBER DR, 
TRAFFORD BORO, WESTMORELAND On 
11/13/2025 Duquesne Light Company (DLC) sent an 
email accepting all of the violations and penalties.  
On 11/13/2025 Comcast sent an email accepting all of 
the violations and penalties.  
***************** 
The incident occurred on 8/12/2025 on Timber Dr. in 
Trafford Borough in Westmoreland Co.  
 
3 Communication lines were damaged. 47 residential 
customers were affected. 
 
PLUG UTILITIES stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “While installing conduit, the crew 
struck an unmarked Comcast line. Comcast had been 
asked to mark their lines by the complex project’s due 
date and was also notified the crew was on site ready to 
begin working. However, they did not respond, left the 
site unmarked, and consequently the crew interrupted the 
Comcast service line”. Reports and pictures were 
provided.  
 
PLUG UTILITIES submitted another AVR which stated 
that “While installing conduit, the crew struck an 
unmarked cable line, either Comcast or Verizon. Both 
had been asked to mark their lines by the complex 
project’s due date and were also notified the crew was 
on site ready to begin working. However, they did not 
respond, left the site unmarked, and consequently the 
crew interrupted the service line at 221 and 223 Timber 
Dr”. More reports and pictures were provided. 
 
PLUG UTILITIES submitted another AVR which stated 
that “While installing conduit, the crew struck an 
unmarked cable line, either Comcast or Verizon. Both 
had been asked to mark their lines by the complex 
project’s due date and were also notified the crew was 
on site ready to begin working. However, they did not 
respond, left the site unmarked, and consequently the 
crew interrupted the service line at 217 TO 229 Timber 
Dr”. 
 
COMCAST submitted an AVR with no Summary but 
added that the event impact was that 11-50 people were 
affected for 6-12 hours. On 9/19/2025 DPI Maki sent an 
email to Comcast asking to verify how many people 
were affected. An email was received on 9/22/2025 that 
47 Residential customers were affected.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Comcast is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket 20252150050-000 was requested by Plug 
Utilities on 8/03/2025 with a response due by 8/11/2025. 
Comcast never responded. This is a subsequent offense.  

Comcast: $14,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 3rd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 3rd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
VERIZON: $13,750.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 
 
Section 9 3rd Offense 
$750.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
DUQUESNE LIGHT 
CO: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Renotify ticket 2025150050-001 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 8:10 a.m. stating that onsite markings are 
incomplete. Please return to complete the markings. 
Comcast never responded. This is a subsequent offense.  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Renotify 
ticket 2025150050-001 was submitted on 8/12/2025 at 
8:10 a.m. stating that onsite markings are incomplete. 
Please return to complete the markings. Direct contact 
with excavator required within 2 hours. Ticket response 
due by 10:10 a.m. Comcast never responded.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. There 
are no comments or any more information in the 
Complex Project ticket 20252102301 responses. See 
attachment named: Complex Project ticket 20252102301 
All Responses. This is a third offense.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Emergency ticket 20252243070 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 13:28 stating “customers are without 
Comcast service” Comcast responded on 8/12/2025 at 
14:54 “Insuff Info. Do Not Dig”. Renotify ticket 
2025150050-001 was submitted on 8/12/2025 at 8:10 
a.m. Excavation began after the 3 hour required waiting 
period for a renotification ticket response. Comcast did 
not mark their lines. This is a subsequent offense. 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Emergency ticket 20252242294 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 11:41 stating that an “unmarked cable 
communication line was damaged, either Comcast or 
Verizon”. Comcast responded on 8/12/2025 at 14:58 
with “Insuff Info. Do Not Dig”. Lines were not marked. 
*Renotify ticket 2025150050-001 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 8:10 a.m. The incident occured over the 3 
hour allowable time for a facility to mark their lines after 
submitting a renotify ticket. This is a subsequent offense. 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
*Emergency ticket 20252241070 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 13:28.Comcast responded on 8/12/2025 at 
14:54 “Insuff Info. Do Not Dig”. *Renotify ticket 
2025150050-001 was submitted on 8/12/2025 at 8:10 
a.m. *The incident occurred over the 3 hour allowable 
time for a facility to mark their lines after submitting a 
renotify ticket. following a renotify ticket. Plug Utilities 
waited 3 hours before excavation started. Comcast did 
not mark their lines. This is a subsequent offense.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex Project ticket. 
Complex Project ticket 20252102301 was submitted on 
7/29/2025 at 12:05. The meeting was to be held on 
8/01/2025. The response was due by 7/31/2025. Comcast 
did not respond until on 8/02/2025 when they responded 
“Clear”. No other communication was shared, and their 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

line was hit. 47 customers were verified to be without 
Comcast communication. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required education was recently completed.  
 
VERIZON 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
2025150050-000 was submitted by Plug Utilities on 
8/03/2025 with a response due by 8/11/2025. Renotify 
ticket 2025150050-001 was submitted on 8/12/2025 at 
8:10 a.m. stating that onsite markings are incomplete. 
Please return to complete the markings. Direct contact 
with excavator required within 2 hours. Ticket response 
due by 10:10 a.m. Verizon responded “field marked” 
late on 8/14/2025. This is a third offense.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. There 
are no comments or any more information in the 
Complex Project ticket 20252102301 responses. See 
attachment named: Complex Project ticket 20252102301 
All Responses. This is a second time offense.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Ticket 20252150050-000 was not marked out by 
Verizon, so renotify ticket 20252150050-001 was 
submitted stating that crew is on site and for Comcast 
and Verizon to please return and complete their 
markings. This is a subsequent violation.  
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to ticket 20252150050 
within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20252150050-000 was requested by Plug Utilities on 
8/03/2025 with a response due by 8/11/2025. Verizon 
did not respond until they responded “field marked” on 
8/14/2025. This is a late response. This is a subsequent 
offense.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Emergency ticket 20252243070 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 13:28 stating “ customers are without 
Comcast service” Excavation began after the 3 hour 
required waiting period for a renotification ticket 
response. Verizon responded late on 8/13/2025 “Insuff 
Info. Do Not Dig”. *Renotify ticket 2025150050-001 
was submitted on 8/12/2025 at 8:10 a.m. This occured 
over the 2 hour allowable time for a facility to mark out 
following a renotify ticket. Plug Utilities waited 3 hours 
before excavation started. Verizon did not mark their 
lines. This is a subsequent violation.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
*Emergency ticket 20252241070 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 13:28.Verizon responded late on 8/13/2025 
at 11:35 “Insuff Info. Do Not Dig”. *This occurred over 
the 2 hour allowable time. They did not mark their lines. 
This is over the 2 hour allowable time for a facility to 
mark out following a renotify ticket. Plug Utilities 
waited 3 hours before excavation started. Verizon did 
not mark their lines. This is a subsequent violation.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Emergency ticket 20252242294 was submitted on 
8/12/2025 at 11:41 stating that an “unmarked cable 
communication line was damaged, either Comcast or 
Verizon”. Verizon did not responded until 8/13/2025 at 
11:34 with “Insuff Info. Do Not Dig”. Lines were not 
marked. *This incident occurred over the 2 hour 
allowable time for a facility to mark out following a 
renotify ticket. Plug Utilities waited 3 hours before 
excavation started. Verizon did not mark their lines. This 
is a subsequent violation.  
Section 6.1(7) Project owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of a line strike or other 
violation. This is a subsequent violation.  
Section 9 - Common Ground Alliance (CGA) Best 
Practices 2-13 The project owner and design engineer 
take prudent measures to make the determination to use 
trenchless excavation installation. The project owner and 
design engineer coordinate with facility owners to design 
projects that maintain minimum radial clearances 
between the new facility and existing facilities. 
Minimum clearances are equal to or greater than 
applicable standards. There are no design drawings that 
were submitted through the OneCall System for this 
Complex Project with 2 phases, using trenchless 
excavation. This is a third time offense.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required education has recently been completed.  
 
DUQUESNE LIGHT CO is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex project ticket 
20252102301 was submitted on 7/29/2025 at 12:05. The 
meeting was to be held on 8/01/2025. The response was 
due by 7/31/2025. Duquesne Light Company did not 
respond until 8/01/2025 they will not attend the meeting. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

58438 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BRIAN SCHMUCKER 
GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR 
Project Owner: West 
Penn Power 

On 8/12/2025 10:40:00 AM at WESTCHESTER DR, 
NORTH HUNTINGDON TWP, WESTMORELAND 
The incident occurred on 8/12/2025, at 10:40 AM, on 
Westchester Dr, in North Huntingdon Twp, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
A cable tv line owned by Comcast was damaged.  
 
Comcast is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has no Summary or comments, but does 
list 51+ customers lost services for 1-6 hours. The 
attached images show the line marked on 8-5-2025, and 
then after the damage occurred and was repaired, on 8-
18-2025. The area and marks are shown. The damaged 
line is indicated by a hit kit pylon, but the line itself is 
not shown. Additional information was requested to 
show the damaged line. One photo was provided 
showing an unearthed line, but the image is zoomed in 
and the location cannot be determined. Comcast stated 
that was the only image they could provide.  

BRIAN SCHMUCKER 
GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(9) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Brian Schmucker General Contractor is the excavator. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 10/01/2025. 
 
West Penn Power is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 10/01/2025. 
 
Ticket # 20252170464 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was entered by Brian Schmucker General Contractor for 
“INSTL NEW ELECTRIC LINE” for one week at 
location “BERWYN PA. START AT 949 
WESTCHESTER DR, EXTENDING IN THE FRONT 
YARD TO 909 W CHESTER DR.” No information is 
provided to show that this meets the definition of 
Emergency. 
"Emergency" means a sudden or unforeseen occurrence 
involving a clear and immediate danger to life, property 
or the environment, including, but not limited to, serious 
breaks or defects in a facility owner's lines. 
 
*The location of the damage in relation to the marks 
could not be determined by the information provided* 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Brian Schmucker General Contractor: 
Section 5(9) – Emergency notification does not meet the 
requirements of “emergency” as defined in Section 1 – 
Excavator Ticket. Ticket # 20252170464 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57504 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 

On 8/12/2025 1:20:00 PM at ORANMORE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PNG- penalty and 
violation has been removed. See attachments 
**************** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, on 
Oranmore Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their alleged violation 
report (AVR), on 8/12/2025, Independence Enterprises 
was working to repair sewer lines and laterals for 
Pittsburgh Water, when they struck a mismarked PNG 
SL main to curb, SL mismarked by 3'. 
Peoples Gas stated in an email, there was a gas leak and 
Independence Enterprises called 911. Peoples Gas 
provide photos of the mismarked damaged line. 
Independence Enterprises did not submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation Penalty Applied 
 
*Independence Enterprises is in violation of section: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY: $0.00 
 
 
Independent Enterprises: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
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Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

57514 Facility Owner: Central 
Electric Cooperative 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Susco 
Project Owner: 
Armstrong 
Designer: Armstrong - 
Placeholder 

On 8/12/2025 4:08:00 PM at SHINGLE OAK LN, 
FRANKLIN TWP, BUTLER The incident occurred on 
8/12/2025, at 4:08 PM, on Shingle Oak Ln, in Franklin 
Twp, Butler County. 
 
An electric line owned by Central Electric Cooperative 
Inc was damaged.  
 
Central Electric Cooperative Inc is the facility owner. 
Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “SUSCO, 
LLC was directional boring fiber optic cable for 
Armstrong along Shingle Oak Ln in Butler County 
Franklin Twp. on 8/12/25. At 16:21, SUSCO's 
directional bore hit one of Central Electric Cooperative's 
secondary underground service lines. This damage 
resulted in a service outage to a cooperative 
member(consumer). Central Electric's lines had been 
located and marked prior to this incident. Repairs were 
necessary to restore power to the member.” “Line was 
located on 7-23-25 using an electronic cable locator by 
an employee of Central Electric Cooperative. Red paint 
and flags were used to mark the lines. Lines are visible 
in the images attached just beside the incident area. In 
addition, transformer that provides power to customer 
whose service line was damaged, is readily visible with 
red locate marks coming from it across the road where 
the line was hit. Photos with 8-21-2025 in the title were 
taken after damage was repaired to give reference to 
photos taken on day of the incident. Marks are still 
clearly visible though slightly faded around the damage 
location. Also shown are pictures of the damage from 
the cross bore that needed to be repaired. Included is a 
very rudimentary map of the site with objects that can be 
referenced in the images. Line was hit where contractor 
was boring was within the 18"tolerance zone as seen in 
the image with our locate mark shown at the bottom and 
the damage cone and measurement tape (2025-08-
13_10-02-59_283).” 
 
Susco is the excavator. Their AVR states, “drilling at 
address 405 shingle oak lane hit an unmarked power 
line”. 
 
Armstrong is the project owner and designer. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 09/26/2025. 
 
Multiple photos of the site, both before and after 
damage, were submitted. Faded marks are seen crossing 
the road, which appear to be orange and match orange 
flags in the grass area. The damage occurred close to the 
road but in the grass, between 2 sets of marks crossing 
the road, but the damaged line was not within 18” of 
these marks. No red marks are visible in pre-damage 
photos (see August 7th photos of the site). 
 
Vibrant red marks are seen on 8-13-2025, which is after 
the damage occurred, and after Ticket # 20252244375 
(New – Damage – Emergency entered on 8/12/25 at 5:47 

Central Electric 
Cooperative: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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PM) was entered in which the lines would have been 
marked. There are no images that show the damage lines 
were marked within 18” prior to the damage occurring. 
 
This case is related to Case #055068 by tickets. 
 
Violations: 
Facility - Central Electric Cooperative Inc: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57516 Facility Owner: North 
Fayette County Mun. 
Auth. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Verizon North 
Project Owner: Verizon 
North - Placeholder 
Other: GEORGES 
TOWNSHIP 

On 8/13/2025 9:45:00 AM at 2850 MORGANTOWN 
RD, GEORGES TWP, FAYETTE The incident occurred 
on 8/13/2025, at 9:45 AM, on 2850 Morgantown Rd, in 
Georges Twp, Fayette County. 
 
A water line owned by North Fayette County Municipal 
Authority was damaged.  
 
North Fayette County Municipal Authority is the facility 
owner. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
“Verizon Wireless hit our 12" water main while drilling 
a 24" hole inside our tolerance zone. Verizon hit our line 
and left once we responded. They never called 811 to 
report the damage, I submitted the damage report.” 
 
Verizon North is the excavator and project owner. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 09/26/2025. 
 
Images submitted show the site, marks, and damage. 
Blue marks are seen at the site, with the excavation and 
damage occurring within the tolerance zone of those 
marks. The damaged line is shown with noticeable auger 
marks on the line.  
 
Ticket #20252251864 New – Damage – Emergency: 
Georges Township did not respond.  
Ticket # 20252241034 New – Excavation– Emergency: 
Georges Township did not respond. 
Ticket # 20252251826 New – Excavation– Emergency: 
Georges Township did not respond. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Verizon: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) - Georges Township: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252251826 

Verizon North: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
GEORGES 
TOWNSHIP: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
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Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252241034 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20252251864 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57817 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Marsh Heating and 
Cooling 

On 8/13/2025 1:00:00 PM at 7140 US 322, 
CRANBERRY TWP, VENANGO The incident 
occurred on 8/13/2025 at 7140 US 322 in Cranberry 
Township in Venango Co.  
 
A gas main owned by National Fuel Gas was hit and 
damaged.  
 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “Excavator damaged 
natural gas distribution main line. National Fuel 
discovered excavator working without a POCS ticket on 
8/4/2025. National Fuel advised excavator to submit a 
POCS ticket request. National Fuel marked out facilities 
in the meantime. It was then discovered on 8/13/2025 
that the excavator had damaged the main line when 
National Fuel responded to a POCS locate request at the 
same address and for a different excavator. Please see 
attachments”. 
 
Marsh Heating and Cooling did not submit an AVR or a 
OneCall ticket. Research results noted that Marsh 
Heating and Cooling has placed OneCall notifications in 
the past.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Marsh Heating and Cooling is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

Marsh Heating and 
Cooling: $3,250.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

57744 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: MOUNT 
JOY TOWNSHIP 

On 8/14/2025 8:33:00 AM at ABERDEEN RD, 
MOUNT JOY TWP, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on Thursday, August 14, 2025, on Aberdeen 
Road, in Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County. 
 
A gas wire was damaged. 
 

UGI UTILITIES INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Comcast: $1,500.00 
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Designer: Lancaster Civil 
Engineering Company 
Other: Comcast 

UGI Utilities stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), excavator, Kinsley Construction utilizing 
mechanized equipment, struck and unmarked anode 
wire. 
Kinsley Construction stated in their AVR, the crew was 
milling blacktop and came upon a gas line tracer wire, 
the depth was 11-inches. Active ticket and no markings 
to indicate underground utilities; marks were elsewhere 
on the job. 
The designer, Lancaster Civil Engineering Company; 
representing the project owner, Mount Joy Township, 
stated in their AVR, a gas line tracer wire, approximately 
11 inches deep, was damaged during milling of existing 
roadway/shoulder. There was an active ticket and no 
markings to indicate underground utilities in this area. 
There were One Call marks elsewhere on the project. 
The facility owner, UGI repaired the damaged line/wire 
prior to installation of stone subbase and asphalt. 
 
Photos were provided showing the damage. 
20252191353- Routine ticket placed on 8/7/2025, UGI 
respond as Clear No Facilities. 
20252260408- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
8/14/2025 at 8:11am, UGI responded as Field Marked. 
20250381665- Final Design ticket placed on 2/7/2025 at 
1:13pm. No Response from Comcast. 
 
Violations: 
 
*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
*Comcast is in violation of section: 
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250381665 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 

57503 Facility Owner: Veolia 
Water 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Miller Pipeline 
Project Owner: UGI 
Other: Comcast 

On 8/14/2025 8:39:00 AM at N 6TH ST, 
SUSQUEHANNA TWP, DAUPHIN UGI provided 
documentation on communication with excavator, and 
approval of mark out schedule. Violations withdrawn. 
***** 
The incident occurred on 8/14/2025, at 8:39 AM, on N 
6Th St, in Susquehanna Twp, Dauphin County. 
 
A water line owned by Veolia Water Pennsylvania Inc 
was damaged.  
 
Veolia Water Pennsylvania Inc is the facility owner. 
Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “miller 
pipe hit a unmarked service line”. 
 
Miller Pipeline is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“crew was digging to install gas main for UGI. The crew 
came into contact with a unmarked 1" steel water service 
causing damage. The crew called 811, facility owner and 
all proper notifications. the water company came out to 
run a new water service” 
 

Veolia Water: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
UGI: $0.00 
 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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UGI is the project owner and designer. Their AVR 
states, “Contractor states 'crew was digging to install gas 
main for UGI. The crew came into contact with a 
unmarked 1" steel water service causing damage. The 
crew called 811, facility owner and all proper 
notifications. the water company came out to run a new 
water service’.” 
 
Ticket#20252172661 had an original response due date 
of 8/7/2025. UGI responded “conflict” on 8/7/2025 at 
3:32PM, and then - Scheduled date and time lines will be 
marked by: Aug 11 2025 – on 8/8/2025 at 6:43 AM. A 
renotify was entered on 8/8/2025 at 7:05 AM which 
stated, “Attn ugi, you did respond with a conflict, caller 
stated the markings are incomplete for the gas main. 
Locater only marked 150ft of the gas main. Please 
respond asap to recheck and complete the markings for 
gas main. Please see crew on site if any questions.” UGI 
did not respond to the renotify. UGI entered Field 
Marked on 8/11/2025 to the Routine and Renotify ticket. 
 
Ticket#20252172662 had an original response due date 
of 8/7/2025. UGI responded “conflict” on 8/7/2025 at 
3:30 PM. A renotify was entered on 8/8/2025 at 7:05 
AM. UGI responded field marked at 1:07PM. 
Ticket # 20252260537 New – Damage – Emergency was 
entered on 8/14/25 at 8:39 AM. Comcast responded 
“Clear” on 8/29/2025.  
 
Violations: 
 
Facility - Veolia Water: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – UGI 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
Ticket#20252172662-001 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
Ticket#20252172661-001 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
Ticket#20252172661-000 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
Ticket#20252172662-000 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Comcast: Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to 
respond to an emergency notification as soon as 
practicable following notification. Ticket # 
20252260537 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58409 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UNDERGROUND 

On 8/15/2025 10:00:00 AM at MEADOWBROOK DR, 
ABINGTON TWP, MONTGOMERY The incident 

Comcast: $4,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

COMMUNICATIONS 
TECHNOLOGIES 
Project Owner: Lamberts 
Cable Splicing 

occurred on Friday, August 15, 2025, on Meadowbrook 
Drive, in Abington Township, Montgomery County. 
 
Comcast fiber line was damaged. 
 
Underground Communications Technologies stated in 
their alleged violation report (AVR), on Friday, 
8/15/2025, at approximately 10am, our crew working in 
the Meadowbrook Apartments when unmarked Comcast 
fiber line was hit. Comcast only located their old copper 
lines and never marked the newer fiber line; this was 
relayed to them when the project started. They were on 
site to repair the fiber line before we knew it was 
damaged. Damage occurred on side of building 21. 
Only the old copper lines were marked approx. 6-feet up 
from the curb. They didn't know there was fiber in that 
section. The line we hit was a new conduit placed along 
the curb. 
Underground Communications Technologies provided 
photos of the damaged line and locate marks. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Comcast is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20251910540, 20252122664 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: Penalties Applied, and PUC online 
Compliance Training is required for the individual(s) 
responsible to perform the locate for this ticket, or their 
replacement(s). 

 
Section 2(10) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 

57736 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES, INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
NOLDER EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: 
Catasauqua Borough 
Other: BARKER & 
BARKER PAVING 

On 8/18/2025 10:19:00 AM at Bridge St., 
CATASAUQUA BORO, LEHIGH The incident 
occurred on Monday, August 18, 2025, on Bridge Street, 
in Catasauqua Borough, Lehigh County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their alleged violation report (AVR), 
Nolder Excavating was digging without a PA One Call 
Ticket. When digging they struck a gas facility creating 
a damage and a leak. Nolder Excavating was 
piggybacking off another PA One Call Routine Ticket, 
20252172730. 
Nolder Excavating called 911 and the Fire Department 
arrived at the worksite. 
Routine ticket, 20252172730, was placed on 8/5/2025, 
by Barker & Barker Paving, working for Catasauqua 
Borough, to remove and replacing sidewalk. 
Nolder Excavating placed a Routine ticket, 
20252312962, on 8/19/2025; the day after the damage, 
working for Barker & Barker Paving, to install sidewalk. 
 

NOLDER 
EXCAVATING: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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UGI provide photos of the damaged gas line. 
Nolder Excavating did not submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Nolder Excavating is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

57612 Facility Owner: 
VERIZON PA LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PLUG UTILITIES 
Project Owner: 
VERIZON PA LLC 
Other: Hemlock Farms 
Community Association 
Other: PPL Electric 
Utilities 

On 8/18/2025 12:15:00 PM at BROADMOOR DR, 
BLOOMING GROVE TWP, PIKE Removed PPL 
Electrics penalty and violation. See attachment 
******** 
The incident occurred on Monday, August 18, 2025, on 
Broadmoor Drive, in Blooming Grove Township, Pick 
County. 
 
Verizon PA LLC line was damaged. 
 
Plug Utilities, working for Verizon, stated in their 
alleged violation report (AVR) that they were installing 
conduit when the crew struck an unmarked Verizon 
cable line. Consequently, the crew interrupted the 
service line at 139-141 Broadmoor Drive. 
Plug Utilities provided photos of the mismarked, 
damaged cable. 
Verizon PA LLC did not submit an AVR. 
 
20252302666- Excavation Emergency placed on 
8/18/2025 at 12:43pm, Plug Utilities placed the ticket as 
a Damage Emergency. Location Information-- front of 
139 and 141 Broadmoor Drive- Verizon service line has 
been exposed and damaged. 
No Response from Hemlock Farms Community 
Association 
 
20252234615-001- Renotify Excavation Insufficient 
ticket placed on 8/18/2025 at 11:27am. Remarks-- 
[ATTN PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION, 
YOU HAVE RESPONDED AS FIELD MARKED FOR 
THIS SITE HOWEVER THE CREW ON SITE HAS 
INFORMED THE CALLER THAT THERE IS AN 
ELEC COVER FOR A MANHOLE AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF BROADMOOR DRIVE AND 
WHIPPLE TREE LANE THAT IS EXPOSED WITH 
WIRES INSIDE OF IT THAT HAS NOT BEEN 
MARKED OUT. PLEASE REVISIT THE SITE AND 
MARK YOUR LINES THAT ARE ASSOCIATED 
WITH THIS MANHOLE SO THAT EXCAVATION 
CAN SAFELY CONTINUE. IF YOU HAVE ANY 
QUESTIONS PLEASE REACH OUT TO THE 
ONSITE CONTACT. THANK YOU] 
 
20251982235- Complex Project meeting ticket placed 
7/17/2025. No Response from Hemlock Farms 
Community Association  
 

VERIZON PA LLC: 
$3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Hemlock Farms 
Community Association: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
PPL Electric Utilities: 
$0.00 



Case 
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Violations: 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: Penalties Applies 
 
*Hemlock Farms Community Association is in violation 
of sections: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252302666 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project. 20251982235 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*PPL Electric Utilities is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20252234615 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

57686 Facility Owner: 
LANCASTER CITY 
WATER - LU 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC. 
Other: COMCAST 
Other: FRONTIER 
COMMUNCATIONS OF 
PA INC 
Other: LANCASTER 
CITY ELECTRIC 
TRAFFIC 
Other: Rettew Associates 
Inc 
Other: VERIZON 

On 8/18/2025 11:00:00 PM at 1138 MANHEIM PIKE, 
MANHEIM TWP, LANCASTER The incident occurred 
on 8/18/2025 at 1138 MANHEIM PIKE in Manheim 
Township in Lancaster County.  
 
A water service line owned by LANCASTER CITY OF 
WATER was damaged.  
 
LANCASTER CITY OF WATER submitted 2 Alleged 
Violation Reports (AVR) which both stated that 
“contractor hit a water service line while digging. Lines 
were marked”. Pictures were provided. They added that 
the excavator did not use prudent techniques in the 
tolerance zone. On 9/02/2025 DPI Maki asked if the 
service line was owned by the city or private. City of 
Lancaster Water sent an email on 9/09/2025 that the 
damage was on the facility owners service side, not the 
customers side.  
KINSLEY CONSTRUCTION LLC stated in their AVR 
that “ On 08/18/2025, Collin Snyder was using the 
bucket of the mini-x to smooth out the bottom of an 
excavation when he struck an unmarked water line. 811 
was notified and the utility owner, Lancaster City Water, 
responded to the job site to make the necessary repairs. 
Pictures were provided. They added that the lines were 
not marked. On 9/02/2025 DPI Maki sent an email 
asking if there was a mutual agreement for the late mark 
outs of some of the facility owners. An email was 
received on 9/04/2025 from Kinsley Construction stating 
that Lancaster City Water to mark out by 26 JUL 25, but 
they never cleared the ticket. On 9/10/2025 Kinsley 

LANCASTER CITY 
WATER - LU: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
COMCAST: $4,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
FRONTIER 
COMMUNCATIONS 
OF PA INC: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
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added that “we were in communication with UGI, but 
we were not given any information from Lancaster City 
Water. Also, the water line was unmarked”.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their AVR that 
“Contractor states 'Operator was using bucket of mini-x 
to smooth out the bottom of an excavation when he 
struck an unmarked water line. 811 was notified and the 
utility owner, Lancaster City Water, responded to the job 
site to make the necessary repairs.' No project 
information was provided. They added that there was a 
failure to locate the point of connection to the facility 
lines.  
 
TICKET 20252024845 DETAILS 
 
*Ticket 20252024845-000 was submitted by Kinsley 
Construction on 7/21/2025 at 19:21, with a response due 
by 7/23/2025. On 7/27/2025 *renotification ticket 
20252024845-001 was submitted which stated that 1 of 
3 tickets are being submitted and to “contact for copy of 
plans”. RNO Remarks: ATTN VERIZON, COMCAST, 
FRONTIER, AND LANCASTER CITY ELEC THERE 
IS A POLEWITHCOMMUNICATION LINES THAT 
LEAD UG AND NONE OF THEM ARE MARKED. 
PLEASECOME TO THE SITE ASAP AND MARK 
THESE OUT. Direct contact was required with the 
excavator within 2 hours. Also see company detailed 
responses under violations. 
Lancaster City Water scheduled a mark out to be 
completed by 7/26/2025. An email was received on 
9/04/2025 stating that Lancaster City Water had an 
agreement to mark out late, agreement was to mark out 
by 26 JUL 25. Please note that communication needs to 
be in writing.  
UGI did not respond until 7/24/2025, when they gave a 
scheduled time of 7/31/2025 that they will mark the 
lines. Kinsley stated that they were in communication 
with UGI. Please note that communication needs to be in 
writing.  
 
TICKET 20252024846 DETAILS 
*Ticket 20252024846-000 was submitted by Kinsley 
Construction on 7/21/2025 at 19:20, with a response due 
by 7/23/2025. 
*Renotify ticket 20252024846-001 was submitted by 
Kinsley Construction on 7/27/2025 at 20:08, with a 
response due by 7/27/2025. Remarks: ATTN VERIZON, 
COMCAST, FRONTIER, AND LANCASTER CITY 
ELEC THERE IS A POLE WITH COMMUNICATION 
LINES THAT LEAD UG AND NONE OF THEM ARE 
MARKED. PLEASE COME TO THE SITE ASAP 
AND MARK THESE OUT. Direct contact with 
excavator is required within 2 hours.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
LANCASTER CITY WATER – LU is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  

Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
LANCASTER CITY 
ELECTRIC TRAFFIC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
VERIZON: $5,000.00 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
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Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility owner 
training was recently completed.  
 
COMCAST is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket 20252024845 - Comcast marked “clear” on 
7/23/2025, but on 7/27/2025 “scheduled mark” and field 
marked on 7/28/2025. This was not in mutual agreement. 
This is a second offense.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
20252024846 This is a second offense.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a subsequent offense.  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 20252024845 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. *Renotify 
ticket 20252024846 - Comcast responded, “filed 
marked” on 7/23/2025, then on 7/27/2025 they 
“scheduled mark” and finally “field marked” on 
7/28/2025 at 16:14. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility owner 
training was recently completed.  
 
FRONTIER COMMUNCATIONS OF PA INC is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket 20252024845 - Frontier Communication marked 
“clear” on 7/23/2025, but on 7/27/2025 “scheduled 
mark” and field marked on 7/28/2025. This was not in 
mutual agreement. 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
20252024846  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 20252024845 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. *Renotify 
Ticket 20252024846 - Frontier Communications did not 
“filed mark” until 7/28/2025 at 16:14.  
 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner training is required.  
 
LANCASTER CITY ELECTRIC TRAFFIC is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
*Ticket 20252024845 - Lancaster City Electric “field 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

marked” on 7/22/2025, but after the renotification 
responded on 8/08/2025 with “clear no facilities”. This 
was not in mutual agreement. 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket 20252024846 -  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
20252024845 - Lancaster City Electric did not respond 
until 8/08/2025 at 6:42 am 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
20252024846 - Frontier Communications responded 
“clear no facilities” on 7/23/2025 and on did not “filed 
mark” until 7/28/2025 at 16:14.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner training is required.  
 
VERIZON is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket 20252024845 - Verizon responded “field 
marked” on 7/22/2025 but were asked to mark their lines 
when ticket 20252024845-001 was submitted. They then 
did not respond by the due date of 7/27/2025 on the 
renotify ticket, but “filed marked” on 7/28/2025. This is 
a second offense.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
20252024846 This is a second offense.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a subsequent offense. Verizon is asked to mark 
out their lines in ticket 20252024845-001 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 20252024845 
This is a second offence.  
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
20252024846 - Verizon did not “field mark” until 
7/28/2025 at 8:03.  
This is a second offence.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner training was recently completed. 

57768 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: GAI 
Other: Comcast 

On 8/19/2025 7:15:00 AM at FAIRLEE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 8/19/2025, at 7:15 AM, on Fairlee St, in 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “On 8/19/2025, 
Independent Enterprises was digging to install water 
mains and services when they struck an accuratley 
marked PNG SL main to curb.” 

Independent Enterprises 
Inc: $2,000.00 
Section 5(4) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
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Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “The contractor was excavating for new 8" 
mainline. When operator pulled back rd base gas line 
was snagged Josh Lozecki Foreman called 911 at 
7:16am. Firemen arrived @ 7:20am. People's gas arrived 
@ 8:20am. Gas restored @ 9:20am” 
 
Pittsburgh Water is the project owner. Their AVR states 
the same information in the summary as Independent 
Enterprises’ AVR.  
 
G A I Consultants is the designer. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 10/14/2025. 
 
Images submitted show the site, marks, and damaged 
line. The damaged line is within the tolerance zone of 
the yellow marks. The images show the damage line at 
7:26AM and the dirt immediately around the line has not 
been excavated. At 9:09AM the 8” water line has been 
installed, stone has been spread, and water line caution 
tape is visible under the reapired gas line.  
 
Ticket #20252310346 New – Damage – Emergency was 
entered on 8/19/25. Comcast responded “Clear” on 
8/29/2025.  
 
Ticket #20252053856 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 7/30/2025. Peoples Gas 
responded “Field Marked” on 7/31/2025. Verizon 
responded “Clear” on 8/6/2025. Comcast responded 
“Clear” on 8/29/2025. These are addressed on Case 
#057764. 
 
This case is related to the following cases by tickets: 
057007, 057069, 057305, 057764 
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Independent Enterprises: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the excavator(s) working onsite at this 
excavation, or their replacements. 
 
Facility(other)-Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20252053856 
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s). 

58396 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
INC_Central 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BAIANO 
CONSTRUCTION INC 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH CITY 

On 8/19/2025 11:00:00 AM at 218 CHESTON ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, August 19, 2025, at 218 Cheston 
Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 

BAIANO 
CONSTRUCTION INC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
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DEPT OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 

Baiano Construction, Inc (BCI) and the project owner, 
The City of Pittsburgh stated in their alleged violation 
report’s (AVR), a gas service line was damaged at 218 
Cheston Street. The line was slightly kinked as debris 
were removed from around it. This line was right on the 
edge of the tolerance zone and could have gone either 
way. No disruption of service or leakage took place. The 
proper facility owner was notified and Columbia Gas 
reported to the worksite. The facility was found safely 
beforehand and again while removing debris it was 
slightly kinked and breaking it, but warranted a call and 
repair. 
Columbia Gas stated in their AVR, BCI, working on 
behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, under a valid One Call 
routine ticket for roadway reconstruction. BCI struck 
and damaged a marked 1" inserted plastic gas service 
line during excavation. Columbia Gas was promptly 
notified and responded to the scene. All necessary safety 
checks were completed, and the damaged line was 
repaired by Columbia Gas. 
 
Photos were provided of the damaged line. 
 
Violation: 
 
*Baiano Construction, Inc is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

57741 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Casper Colosimo & Son, 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Other: Comcast 

On 8/20/2025 11:30:00 AM at PETUNIA STREET, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 8/20/2025, at 11:30 AM, on Petunia Street, 
in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “While working on 
behalf of PA American Water to replace water lines, 
Casper Colosimo and Sons Inc. (CCSI) damaged a 
correctly marked 2-inch plastic medium pressure gas 
main. The damage occurred while mechanized 
equipment was being operated within the tolerance zone. 
Emergency services (911) and Columbia Gas were 
immediately notified and responded to the scene. 
Columbia Gas service technicians conducted all required 
safety checks, and the crew successfully repaired the 
damaged gas main. No customers were impacted by the 
incident.” 
 
Casper Colosimo And Son is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Casper Colosimo crew run by Mike Petrilli Jr 
was installing a new ¾” water service line from the curb 
box at house number 1630 Petunia St to the new water 
main that we had just installed on the other side of the 
street. There was a 4” plastic gas main that ran parallel 
to our new main throughout the project that we vacuum 
test pitted many times. While excavating across the 
street towards the 4” gas main we struck and damaged 
an unmarked 2” plastic gas main. The closest mark was 

COLUMBIA GAS: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $4,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

28” away from the unmarked 2” main line. This 2” main 
was out of the tolerance zone and there was no 
indication of the 2” gas main on any part of the project.” 
 
Pennsylvania American Water is the project owner and 
designer. Their AVR states, “Casper Colosimo crew run 
by Mike Petrilli Jr was installing a new ¾” water service 
line from the curb box at house number 1630 Petunia St 
to the new water main that we had just installed on the 
other side of the street. There was a 4” plastic gas main 
that ran parallel to our new main throughout the project 
that we vacuum test pitted many times. While excavating 
across the street towards the 4” gas main we struck and 
damaged an unmarked 2” plastic gas main. The closest 
mark was 28” away from the unmarked 2” main line. 
This 2” main was out of the tolerance zone and there was 
no indication of the 2” gas main on any part of the 
project.” 
 
Images submitted show the site, marks, lines, and 
damage. There is a yellow mark indicating a 4” line, and 
the line is shown and exposed. The line that was 
damaged was close to the 4” line but the exact distance 
cannot be determined by the images submitted. The 
damaged line is listed as a 2" line in the AVRs. The 
damaged line was not marked. 
 
Ticket #20252322155 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was entered on 8/20/25 – Comcast responded “Clear” on 
8/29/2025.  
 
Ticket # 20252322048 New – Damage – Emergency was 
entered on 8/20/25 – Comcast responded “Clear” on 
8/29/2025.  
 
Violations: 
Facility – Columbia Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20252322155 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket # 20252322048 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57956 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Leeward Construction 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Designer: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER - 
Spacesaver 

On 8/21/2025 7:40:00 AM at S LINCOLN AVE, 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA UGi's violation 
for 2(5)(i.1) was removed because it is the wrong 
violation. This violation is for customer owned lines. 
UGI should have been cited for failure to mark their own 
line within 18 incles. 
************* 
The incident occurred on 8/21/2025 on S. Lincoln Ave 
in Scranton City in Lackawanna County.  
 

UGI: $0.00 
 
 
Leeward Construction: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

A Gas service line was hit and damaged.  
 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “LEEWARD 
CONST WAS DIGGING EXCCAVATOR WAS WELL 
OVER 2 FEET OFF MARKS WHEN THEY HIT GAS 
GOING TO HOUSE 140-142 @ 7:40 AM PHIL CALL 
911 @ 7:42 AM SCRANTION WAS ON SITE @7:50 
AM UGI WAS ON SITE BY 8:00 AM TO 10:00 AM 
TO FIX SERVICE LINE”. 911 was notified. Reports 
were provided.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their AVR that 
“Excavator struck and damaged a mismarked gas 
facility”. 911 was notified. Pictures and reports were 
provided. 
 
Leeward Construction the excavator did not submit an 
AVR.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
UGI is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. This is a 
third time offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was recently completed.  
 
Leeward Construction is in violation of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required education due by 8/13/2024 and 
another that was due by 6/12/2023 was never completed. 

57837 Facility Owner: Aqua 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: Aqua - 
Spacesaver 
Designer: 
WALLACEPANCHER 
GROUP 
Other: SHEFFLER AND 
COMPANY 

On 8/21/2025 9:45:00 AM at REED ST, SHARON 
CITY, MERCER The incident occurred on 8/21/2025 on 
Reed St in Sharon City in Mercer County.  
 
A Water main line owned by the project owner Aqua, 
was hit and damaged.  
 
WILSON EXCAVATING AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Wilson 
Excavating was performing work for Aqua in Sharon 
when an unmarked/mismarked Aqua line was struck and 
damaged. The crew was installing new water main to 
replace the existing on Reed Street near house #409. The 
unmarked/mismarked water line crossed into the trench 
for the new water line and was struck by the excavator. 
Facility owner was notified. Pictures and reports were 
provided.  
 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC the project owner and 
facility owner stated in their AVR that “Aqua Contractor 
Wilson Excavating was performing work for Aqua in 

Aqua: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Sharon when an unmarked/mismarked Aqua line was 
struck and damaged. The crew was installing new water 
main to replace the existing on Reed St near house #409. 
The unmarked/mismarked water line crossed into the 
trench for the new water line and was struck by the 
excavator. Facility owner was notified”. No pictures 
were provided.  
 
WALLACEPANCHER GROUP is the designer.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Aqua is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a second offense. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was recently completed. 

57970 Facility Owner: Peoples 
NATURAL Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
Folino Construction 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
(FORMERLY PWSA) 

On 8/22/2025 8:30:00 AM at 6919 KELLY ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 8/22/2025 at 6919 KELLY ST in Pittsburgh 
City in Allegheny County.  
 
No One call ticket was submitted. An abandoned gas 
line was hit. 
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the facility owner 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “A 
Folino doing street restoration for Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority struck and damaged an abandoned 
Peoples Gas line while working without a One Call 
request. There was no gas in the line”. No pictures were 
provided.  
 
A FOLINO CONSTRUCTION the excavator stated in 
their AVR that “A. Folino Construction was digging to 
prep to pour new road base when we hit a gas service 
line. 911 was called. Peoples Gas responded and claimed 
the line as theirs. Peoples Gas determined it was 
abandoned and went to an abandoned lot”. 911 is noted 
as notified. Pictures were provided.  
 
PWSA is the project owner. AVR request letter was not 
sent.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
excavator training was recently completed. 

A Folino Construction: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

58962 Facility Owner: Aqua PA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: AQUA - 
SPACESAVER 

On 8/25/2025 10:00:00 AM at REED ST, SHARON 
CITY, MERCER The incident occurred on 8/25/2025 on 
Reed St in Sharon City in Mercer County.  
 
A Water service line was damaged.  
 
WILSON EXCAVATING AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Wilson was 
performing work for Aqua when a mismarked Aqua 
water service was struck about 5 feet from where it was 

Aqua PA: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

marked. The facility owner was notified. Pictures were 
provided.  
 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC the project owner and 
facility owner stated in their AVR that “Aqua Contractor 
Wilson Excavating, struck a mismarked Aqua water 
service line about 5 feet from where it was marked. The 
facility owner was notified. AVR filed when information 
was received”. They added that they had missing or 
incorrect facility line maps. No pictures or reports were 
provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities.  
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate it’s facilities.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner training is required. 

57900 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PLUG UTILITIES 
Project Owner: 
VERIZON PA LLC 
Designer: PIKE 
TELECOM 
Other: West Mifflin 
Borough 

On 8/26/2025 12:09:00 PM at 149 and 138 SHARA DR, 
WEST MIFFLIN BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, August 26, 2025, at 149, 138 
Shara Drive, in West Mifflin Borough, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A gas line at 149 Shara Drive, and a communication line 
at 138 Shara Drive were damaged. 
 
Plug Utilities damaged a Peoples Gas line. Plug Utilities 
stated in their alleged violation report (AVR), while 
installing conduit; working for Verizon, the crew struck 
a gas line. The crew was about 24 inches deep when they 
interrupted the service line at address 149 Shara Drive. 
There were visible marks across the road from where the 
crew was working. The video shows where damage 
occurred. 
Peoples Gas stated in their AVR, on 8/26/2025, Plug 
Utilities failed to renotify 811 that their original plan of 
work had changed to across the street near 149 Shara 
Drive, West Mifflin. As agreed, in complex project PNG 
was to mark facilities along predetermined drawing for 
utility install and white marks. Plug Utilities moved 
across the street and struck PNG main to curb. This area 
was not marked by PNG locators due to agreements 
made at complex meeting. Plug Utilities called 911 and 
811, and PNG crews arrived onsite and made repairs.  
2 - 10 customer's service was interrupted for 6 - < 12 
hours, 8 HOMES HAD TO BE EVACUATED, and the 
Fire and Police Departments responded to the 911 call to 
the worksite, and traffic was stopped. 
 
Plug Utilities and Peoples Gas provided photos, and Plug 
Utilities provided a video. 
 
20252261355- Routine ticket placed on 8/14/2025, with 
Location Information: BEGIN AT THE FRONT OF 101 
SHARA DR AND CONTINUE TO 100 SHARA AND 

COMCAST: $3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
PLUG UTILITIES: 
$250.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
West Mifflin Borough: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

THE REST OF THE EVEN NUMBERED HOUSES UP 
TO THE FRONT OF 150 SHARA DR. 
APPROXIMATELY 1225 FT. MARK FROM THE 
EDGE TO 25FT BEHIND THE EDGE. PLEASE 
MARK A 50 FT RADIUS AT BOTH 
INTERSECTIONS WITH SHOPE DR AND MELODY 
DR. PLEASE USE PAINT AND FLAGS AS WELL. 
 
20252382631- Gas Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
8/26/2025, at 12:18pm. No Response from West Mifflin 
Borough. 
 
Plug Utilities damaged a Comcast line. Plug Utilities 
stated in their AVR, while installing conduit, a customer 
came out complaining of being out of service by 
Comcast. The exact location where the damage occurred 
is unknown. The crew was digging between 18-48 
inches deep when they interrupted the service at address 
138 Shara Drive. 
Plug Utilities provided photos show communication 
locate marks, but the photos cannot determine where the 
damage occurred and/or if the line was mis-marked. 
Comcast did not submit an AVR. 
 
20252383118- Cable TV Damage Emergency ticket 
placed on 8/26/2025, at 1:28pm. No Responses from: 
WEST MIFFLIN BOROUGH, and COMCAST 
responded late on 8/28/25 as Field Marked. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Plug Utilities is in violation of section: 
5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of an 
unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival at a 
work site. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
 
*Comcast is in violation of sections:  
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252383118 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 20252383118 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied 
 
*West Mifflin Borough is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252382631 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252383118 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

58274 Facility Owner: Knox 
Energy Coop (Utility 
Pipeline) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: Aqua 
America 
Designer: GHD INC 

On 8/27/2025 8:45:00 AM at SR 6, MOUNT JEWETT 
BORO, MCKEAN Aqua provided additional 
information and their violation was reduced from $250 
to a warning of $0.  
***** 
The incident occurred on 8/27/2025, at 8:45 AM, on SR 
6, in Mount Jewett Boro, Mckean County. 
 
A gas line owned by Knox Energy was damaged. 
 
Knox Energy Coop (Utility Pipeline) is the facility 
owner. An Alleged Violation Report (AVR) has not been 
filed as of 10/10/2025. They responded to 
Ticket#20252330820 “Field Marked”.  
 
Wilson Excavating is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“Wilson Excavating was performing work for Aqua on 
Route 6 in Mt Jewett when a mismarked Utility Pipeline 
gas line was struck and damaged. The crew was digging 
to install a fire hydrant when they struck a 2" plastic gas 
main with the excavator. The closest mark was 23 feet 
away from the gas main. Facility owner notified and 911 
was called.” 
 
Aqua America is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“Aqua Contractor Wilson Excavating was performing 
work for Aqua on Route 6 in Mt Jewett when a 
mismarked Utility Pipeline gas line was struck and 
damaged. The crew was digging to install a fire hydrant 
when the struck a 2" plastic gas main with the excavator. 
The closest mark was 23 feet away from the gas main. 
Facility owner notified and 911 was called.” 
 
GHD Inc is the designer. Their AVR states, “Gasline 
damaged during new watermain installation - See 
attached report”. 
 
Images of the site, excavation, damage, and marks are 
shown. There are no yellow marks near the damage. The 
closest mark is red and is over 24” away.  
 
Ticket #20252330820 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 8/25/2025. Aqua responded 
“Field Marked” on 8/26/2025 at 8:46 AM.  
 
Ticket # 20252330819 was included during the Initial 
Research by PA One Call and is not relevant to this 
investigation.  
 
This case is related to #058060 by tickets 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Knox Energy Coop (Utility Pipeline): 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 

Knox Energy Coop 
(Utility Pipeline): 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Aqua America: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facilty(other) – Aqua: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252330820 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

57988 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
F Kiely Construction 
Project Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 

On 8/27/2025 10:51:00 AM at N STEVENS ST, 
SHINGLEHOUSE BORO, POTTER The incident 
occurred on Wednesday, August 27, 2025, on N. Stevens 
Street; near Academy Street, in Shinglehouse Borough, 
Potter County. 
 
UGI Utilities, Inc gas line was damaged. 
 
JF Kiely Construction stated in their alleged violation 
report (AVR), our crew damaged a mismarked gas line 
that was 3ft off the marks with a horizontal directional 
drilling machine on N. Stevens Street, in front of 604 
Academy Street. 
UGI stated in their AVR, while directional drilling, JF 
Kiely Construction struck and damaged an unmarked 
main. There were two 2-in steel mains in the area, one 
was abandoned and one was live. Locator had marked 
abandoned main and excavator had spotted abandoned 
main before drilling. There was no record of 
abandonment of a main in area. 
 
Violation: 
 
*UGI Utilities, Inc is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

UGI UTILITIES INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 

57999 Facility Owner: 
PETROLEUM VALLEY 
REGIONAL WATER 
AUTHORITY 
Other: PennDOT 

On 8/28/2025 12:00:00 PM at Haysville Rd @ Hooker 
Rd, FAIRVIEW TWP, BUTLER The incident occurred 
on 8/28/2025, at 12:00 PM, on Haysville Rd, in Fairview 
Twp, Butler County. 
 
A water line owned by Petroleum Valley Regional 
Water Authority was damaged.  
 
Petroleum Valley Regional Water Authority is the 
facility owner. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, “PENNDOT graded the sides of the roadways 
without a PA One Call and hit/damaged PVRWA water 
valves.” 
 
PennDOT submitted an AVR which states, “A shoulder 
cutting operation was being performed on SR 1013 in 
Butler County and an unmarked water line above the 
ground was struck, within our right of way. There was 
no excavation being performed, just grading shoulders.” 
 
Images submitted show that PennDOT was performing 
minor routine maintenance. The term excavation, under 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Act 127 of 2024, does not include minor routine 
maintenance. 

58258 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Verizon Pennsylvania 
LLC 
Project Owner: Verizon 
Pennsylvania LLC 

On 8/29/2025 11:59:00 PM at N. PENN ST., 
PALMYRA BORO, LEBANON The incident occurred 
on Friday, August 29, 2025, on N. Penn Street, in 
Palmyra Borough, Lebanon County.  
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their alleged violation report (AVR), 
Verizon Pennsylvania LLC drove a long pin into the 
ground 1' away from yellow marks. The Excavator had 
failed to use prudent techniques within the established 
tolerance zone. As a result, the 2" PLA gas main was 
punctured resulting in a release of gas. The 2"PLA main 
inserted in 4" CI was marked accurately. The Excavator 
drove long pin into ground 1' away from marks and 
struck gas mainline. 
UGI provided photos of the damaged line. 
Verizon PA LLC called 911 and 811, 2-10 customers 
service was interrupted for 1 - < 6 hours, and the Fire 
Department responded to the 911 call and to the 
worksite. 
Verizon PA LLC did not submit an AVR. 
An Excavation Emergency ticket was placed on 
8/29/2025, by Verizon PA LLC to replace 3 poles and 
Install 1 anchor. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Verizon PA, LLC is in violation of sections:  
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(9) – Emergency notification does not meet the 
requirements of “emergency” as defined in Section 1 – 
Excavator Ticket. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied, and PUC online 
Compliance Training is required for the excavator(s) 
working onsite at this excavation, or their replacements. 

Verizon Pennsylvania 
LLC: $2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(9) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

58235 Facility Owner: 
VERIZON 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Caddick Utilities LLC 
Project Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Designer: 
BRANDYWINE CAD 
DESIGN INC 

On 9/2/2025 10:00:00 AM at ROBIN RD, UWCHLAN 
TWP, CHESTER The incident occurred on 9/02/2025 on 
Biddle Rd., near the intersection of Robin Rd in 
UWCHLAN TWP in Chester Co.  
 
2 Communication lines were damaged.  
 
CADDICK UTILITIES LLC stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “Damaged 2 unmarked 
telecom lines. No response crews showed up”. Pictures 
and reports were provided.  
 
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC stated in their AVR that 
“Aqua Contractor Caddick Utilities damaged 2 
unmarked telecom lines. No response crews showed up. 
- 128 Biddle Rd”. Reports were provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 

VERIZON: $7,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(ix) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a subsequent offense.  
*Ticket 20252302874 -000 was submitted by Caddick 
Utilities on 8/18/2025 at 13:10 with a response due by 
8/20/2025. Work in progress remark lines. Location 
specified to mark all sides of the road including 150’ of 
the intersection from Whitford Rd. to Biddle Rd. 
Verizon responded “field marked” on 8/22/2025.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. This is a 
subsequent offense. 
*Renotify Ticket 20252302874 - 001was submitted by 
Caddick Utilities on 9/02/2025 at 9:08 with a response 
due by 11:08, and excavation permitted by 12:08. Ticket 
noted: SPECIAL ATTN VERIZON, YOU 
RESPONDED MARKED, HOWEVER, CALLER 
STATES YOUR MARKINGS ARE INCOMPLETE. 
PLEASE RETURN TO SITE FOR FURTHER 
MARKINGS. Verizon never responded to this renotify 
ticket until 9/03/2025 at 17:22.  
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
This is a subsequent offense. 
*Emergency ticket 20252452058 was submitted by 
CADDICK UTILITIES LLC on 9/02/2025 at 11:28. 
Verizon never responded. All other communication 
companies responded “clear”.  
Section 2(5)(ix) – Facility owner failed to respond 
promptly to the site of an excavation where its 
underground line was damaged. Both AVR’s that were 
submitted state that No Verizon response crews showed 
up. This is a third time offense.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
Required facility owner education has been recently 
completed. 

58189 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mele & Mele & Sons 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: Johnson, 
Mirmiran and Thompson 
(JMT) 

On 9/3/2025 8:50:00 AM at THOMAS BLVD, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 9/3/2025, at 9:00 AM, on Thomas Blvd, in 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Mele and Mele and 
Sons working for Pittsburgh Water and Sewer struck and 
damaged a Peoples Gas service line, pulling it from the 
main line, while using mechanized equipment within the 
tolerance zone.” 
 
Mele And Mele And Sons is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “The utility was hit while digging out the service 
line for 218 N Dallas Ave. There was a gas curb box 
directly behind the water curb box. Gas line was marked 
out by one call. Laborers were being utilized to watch 
while digging but the service line did a 180° coming 
directly out of the top of the main. Operator just caught 
the tooth of his bucket on the steel service line. Foreman 
notified 911 at 8:55 am. CM was notified at this time of 
the ongoing incident. Smell of gas was strong in the 

Mele & Mele & Sons: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

proximity of the excavation area, so stop work was 
called. Pittsburgh Fire on site at 9:06 am. They then 
notified People's Gas. At 9:10 am, People's supervisor 
arrived on site to assess the damage. He used a wooden 
stake and some rags to plug the leaking main. People's 
repair crew on site at 9:45 am to begin repairing gas line. 
Mele contractors were given the option to keep working 
on a different service location down the street but opted 
to wait for People's to make their repair. No crew time 
was paid out during this time. People's made their repair 
by 12:15 pm and Mele continued working on water 
service replacement at this time.” 
 
Pittsburgh Water is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“The utility was hit while digging out the service line for 
218 N Dallas Ave. There was a gas curb box directly 
behind the water curb box. Gas line was marked out by 
one call. Laborers were being utilized to watch while 
digging but the service line did a 180° coming directly 
out of the top of the main. Operator just caught the tooth 
of his bucket on the steel service line. Foreman notified 
911 at 8:55 am. CM was notified at this time of the 
ongoing incident. Smell of gas was strong in the 
proximity of the excavation area, so stop work was 
called. Pittsburgh Fire on site at 9:06 am. They then 
notified People's Gas. At 9:10 am, People's supervisor 
arrived on site to assess the damage. He used a wooden 
stake and some rags to plug the leaking main. People's 
repair crew on site at 9:45 am to begin repairing gas line. 
Mele contractors were given the option to keep working 
on a different service location down the street but opted 
to wait for People's to make their repair. No crew time 
was paid out during this time. People's made their repair 
by 12:15 pm and Mele continued working on water 
service replacement at this time.” 
 
J M T is the designer. Their AVR has the same 
information as Pittsburgh Water and adds the following, 
“The gas curb box and service line were unable to be 
located during quality level B Utility Designation, and 
utilities were shown on the drawings as per the survey 
delineations provided to JMT. PNG provided records do 
not show the location of gas service lines.” 
 
Images submitted show the site, marks, and damage. 
Excavation and damaged line are in the tolerance zone of 
the marks.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Mele and Mele and Sons 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58211 Facility Owner: 
Columbia gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A. Liberoni 
Project Owner: Whitehall 
Borough 

On 9/3/2025 2:00:00 PM at SOUTH PASSAGE DR, 
WHITEHALL BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 9/3/2025, at 2:00 PM, on 5091 South 
Passage Dr, in Whitehall Boro, Allegheny County. 
 

Columbia gas: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Whitehall Borough: 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Designer: THE 
GATEWAY ENGINEERS 
INC 

A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. The 
facility was notified and 911 was contacted.  
 
Columbia Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “While working for 
Whitehall Borough, a crew from A. Liberoni drove a 
concrete pin through a correctly marked company-side 
gas service line. Columbia Gas was notified and 
responded promptly to secure the site and complete all 
necessary repairs.” 
 
A Liberoni Inc is the excavator. Their AVR states, “The 
gasline was hit while driving a concrete pin that held 
curb forms in place , but didn't leak until the pin was 
pulled out. The Locators paint markings were off by 2 
foot and the line was 8 inches below the roadway. see 
attached photo.” 
 
Images provided show the site, marks, and damaged line. 
The mark shown is faded and the pin was not in the 
tolerance zone of the mark, as shown using a measuring 
tape. After the line was unearthed it is shown to be in the 
same location as the pin was in previous images. In the 
image showning the line, the closer mark to the damage 
was removed with the road surface while uncovering the 
damged line, but a further back mark is shown. 
Measurements are not provided in the images when the 
line is shown.  
 
Whitehall Borough is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 10/01/2025. 
 
The Gateway Engineers Inc is the designer. Their AVR 
has no summary. 
 
Ticket #20252464173 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was entered on 9/3/25. Whitehall Borough responded 
“Clear” on 9/10/2025. 
 
Violations: 
Facility - Columbia Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Project Owner and Facility – Whitehall Borough: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20252464173 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
– This violation has been reduced from a $1000 penalty 
to a warning of $0. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 

58214 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
SUPERIOR UTILITY 
EXCAVATING INC 

On 9/5/2025 10:17:00 AM at 317 BRUSH CREEK RD, 
HEMPFIELD TWP, WESTMORELAND Peoples 
violation and penalty removed after providing 
communication documents. 
************** 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$0.00 
 
 
SUPERIOR UTILITY 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas - Spacesaver 
Designer: Peoples - 
Spacesaver 
Other: EADS GROUP 
Other: Kriebel Minerals 
Inc. 
Other: 
WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 

Kriebel Minerals Inc. provided information that they are 
not a facility owner as they only operate production lines 
from stripper wells. Violation and penalty withdrawn.  
 
WESTMORELAND COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY disputed. They submitted additional 
information with their dispute. The violations were 
withdrawn. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 9/05/2025 at 317 Bush Creek 
Rd in Hempfield Township in Westmoreland Co.  
 
A gas distribution line was damaged.  
 
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “SUPERIOR 
UTILITY EXCAVATING INC was digging to install 
new gas mains and services when they struck a 1" plastic 
service line. Line was spotted, contractor pulled on 
service. Plastic was replaced. address was 317 Brush 
creek rd”. 1 Customer was affected. 911 was not 
notified. The Gas inspector was on site at the time of the 
damage.  
 
SUPERIOR UTILITY EXCAVATING INC stated I 
their AVR that “New gas service line was being installed 
next to the existing gas service line. The locate marks for 
the existing gas service line were disturbed when the 
gravel was moved to the side to be saved and reused in 
the trench. The marks were lost when the gravel was 
moved. The gas service line was shut off at the curb by 
the PNG Inspector. The repair was made to the existing 
service line”. 911 was not called. Reports and pictures 
were provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Peoples Natural Gas is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate it’s facilities. Ticket 20252374210 was requested 
by SUPERIOR UTILITY EXCAVATING INC on 
8/25/2025 with a response due by 8/28/2025. Peoples 
Gas responded “scheduled mark by 8/27/2025, and 
“field marked” on 9/02/2025, There is no written 
communication showing a mutual agreement for this late 
mark out.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
education was recently completed.  
 
SUPERIOR UTILITY EXCAVATING INC is in 
violation of: 
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance 
(CGA) 9 (5-20) Excavation within the tolerance zone: 
Practice Statement: When excavation is to take place 
within the specified tolerance zone, the excavator 
exercises such reasonable care as may be necessary for 

EXCAVATING INC: 
$750.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Kriebel Minerals Inc.: 
$0.00 
 
 
WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

the protection of any underground facility in or near the 
excavation area. Methods to consider, based on certain 
climate or geographical conditions, include potholing, 
hand digging when practical, soft digging, vacuum 
excavation methods, pneumatic hand tools, other 
mechanical methods with the approval of the facility 
owner/operator, or other technical methods that may be 
developed.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. The required education was due by 7/13/2025 
and has not been completed as of 10/07/2025.  
 
Kriebel Minerals Inc. is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket 20252374210 was requested by SUE inc on 
8/25/2025 with a response due by 8/27/2025. Kriebel 
Minerals Inc responded “Insufficient Info” on 8/27/2025 
with no further written communication.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
WESTMORELAND COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities. 
Ticket 20252374210 was requested by SUE inc on 
8/25/2025 with a response due by 8/27/2025. 
WESTMORELAND COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
AUTHLRITY responded “scheduled mark” on 
8/27/2025 with no further written communication. - 
Withdrawn. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). Complex Project ticket 
20252253882 meeting was scheduled for 8/19/2025 at 
10:00 a.m. Westmoreland County Municipal Authority 
responded that they will attend the meeting but are not 
on the CP sign-in sheet. There are no notes showing that 
there was any information shared. This is a second 
offense. - Withdrawn. 

58529 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RJ Steele 
Other: Canonsburg 
Borough 

On 9/6/2025 8:20:00 AM at 634 EUCLID AVE, 
CANONSBURG BORO, WASHINGTON Canonsburg 
Borough provided information after the dispute deadline. 
Their 2(5)(vii) violation is reduced from $1000 to a 
warning of $0. 
Columbia Gas violation 2(5)(vii) reduced from $1500 to 
a warning of $0.  
***** 
The incident occurred on 9/6/2025, at 8:20 AM, on 634 
Euclid Ave, in Canonsburg Borough, Washington 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 

Columbia Gas: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $0.00 
 
RJ Steele: $2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Columbia Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “While attempting to 
work on a drainpipe, RJ Steele damaged a 2-inch plastic 
medium pressure gas main using a backhoe. The 
contractor did not have a valid One Call ticket for this 
work; however, due to other nearby projects, locate 
marks were present on the ground. Additionally, a gas 
line marker was located approximately 13 feet from the 
point of damage, providing clear visual evidence of the 
gas line’s presence. 911 and Columbia Gas were notified 
and responded promptly. Columbia Gas’s plant 
department completed the necessary repairs, and a 
service technician conducted all required safety checks 
to ensure the site was secure.” 
 
R J Steele Construction. An AVR has not been filed as 
of 10/06/2025.  
 
No project owner or designer have been indicated.  
 
Images provided show the site, equipment, damage, and 
marks from the ticket called in by Columbia Gas for 
repairs. A pipeline pylon is partially visible in the 
images, and Google street view confirms there is a pylon 
at the excavation site (July 2025). Columbia Gas 
indicates a backhoe/trackhoe was used for excavation, 
which can be seen in the images. No tickets were located 
for this site and excavator.  
 
Ticket #20252490059 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was entered on 9/6/25 at 9:18 AM. This was for 
Columbia Gas to repair their damaged line. Canonsburg 
Borough responded “Clear” on 9/8/2025. Columbia Gas 
responded “Field Marked” on 9/8/2025.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – R J Steele: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other) – Columbia: Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to 
respond to an emergency notification as soon as 
practicable following notification. Ticket #20252490059 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) - Canonsburg Borough: Section 2(5)(vii) 
– Failed to respond to an emergency notification as soon 
as practicable following notification. Ticket 
#20252490059 

 
Canonsburg Borough: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
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Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58311 Facility Owner: CIty of 
Allentown 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UGI Utilities, Inc. 
Project Owner: UGI - 
spacesaver 

On 9/8/2025 12:10:00 PM at 1450 LIBERTY ST, 
ALLENTOWN CITY, LEHIGH UGI disagrees. 
Violations section 5(6)(i) and 5(13) were withdrawn. On 
12/12/2025 UGI accepted the violation section 5(11) and 
withdrew the request to meet with the Damage 
Prevention Committee (DPC).  
******* 
The incident occurred on 9/08/2025 at 1450 LIBERTY 
ST in ALLENTOWN CITY in LEHIGH Co. 
 
A traffic conduit was damaged.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “While excavating for natural gas, a 
UGI crew struck and damaged unmarked traffic light 
wires”. They added that This was a facility owner issue 
and that the facility owner failed to mark the point of 
connection. No pictures were provided.  
 
ALLENTOWN CITY OF stated in their AVR that “UGI 
drilled through an unmarked traffic conduit”. They 
added that this was a excavator issue and that UGI failed 
to provide the OneCall Sytem with exact information to 
identify the work site. They state that the service was 
interrupted for 12-24 hours. Pictures were provided. 
Ticket 20252381754 requests marking at address 1450 
Liberty St. The corner addresses are 1452 and 1453 
Liberty St. Ticket states that the area is not marked in 
white. Pictures show work is being done near the corner 
of the block.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
UGI is in violation of: 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(11) – Excavator failed to use the color white to 
mark a proposed excavation work site when exact work 
site information cannot be provided.  
Section 5(13) – Excavator changed the location, scope, 
or duration of a proposed excavation without notifying 
the One call System.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. The 
required facility owner education was recently 
completed. 

UGI Utilities, Inc.: 
$250.00 
Section 5(11) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

58354 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Lindy Paving 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Designer: The Markosky 
Engineering Group Inc 

On 9/11/2025 10:30:00 AM at 511 Virginia Ave., 
ROCHESTER BORO, BEAVER Lindy Paving - 5(4) 
violation reduced to a 1st offense violation of $500.  
**** 
The incident occurred on 9/11/2025, at 10:30 AM, on 
511 Virginia Ave., in Rochester Borough, Beaver 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Lindy Paving, working 

Lindy Paving: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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on behalf of PennDOT, struck and severed an accurately 
marked 1" PL company service line while excavating 
with a Gradall within the tolerance zone. The crew was 
removing hard surface material as part of a road 
reconstruction project. Emergency notifications were 
made immediately to 911, 811, and Columbia Gas. 
Columbia Gas responded promptly, secured the area, and 
completed all necessary repairs. This section of main had 
been daylighted with a hydro vac one week prior, with 
this specific address identified as having the shallowest 
service at a depth of 16.5 inches below the hard surface. 
Despite being fully aware of the service depths, Lindy 
Paving failed to excavate prudently and used 
mechanized equipment within the tolerance zone.”  
 
Lindy Paving is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 10/06/2025. 
 
Penndot is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“Contractor hit gas service line at 511 Virginia Ave.” 
 
The Markosky Engineering Group Inc is the designer. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 10/06/2025. 
 
Images provided show the site, marks, and damage. A 
mark out image shows the yellow marks on the road. In 
damage images the road has been excavated and no 
marks are visible on the road, but the marks on the sides 
of the road are still visible and show where the line 
crosses. The damaged line is within the tolerance zone of 
the yellow marks, as shown using a hit kit.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Lindy Paving: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58616 Facility Owner: Verizon 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Philadelphia Water 
Department 
Project Owner: 
Philadelphia Water 
Department - Placeholder 

On 9/15/2025 11:00:00 AM at Kane rd, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA The incident 
occurred on 9/15/2025, at 11:00 AM, on Kane Rd, in 
Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County. 
 
A communications line owned by Verizon was damaged. 
Over 6500 customers were affected. The duration of 
service interruption was 24-48 hours. 
 
Verizon is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “On September 15th, 2025, 
Verizon was notified that Philadelphia water department 
was excavating on Kane rd & knights rd in the city of 
Philadelphia without a permit or using the PA 1 call 
process to notify facility owners of the their intension to 
replace a fire hydrant. The Philadelphia water 
department hit an 864 fiber that was ran that the location 

Philadelphia Water 
Department: $1,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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in conduit causing a catastrophic failure knocking out 
service to over 6500 customers. Our technicians 
responded to the location to find them pumping water 
out of the area and the adjacent manholes that were 
being affected. Approx 2000 hrs PWD submitted an 
emergency locate request even though they had already 
dug and our technicians were already on site with the 
damaged cable, where they claimed they were hand 
digging when in fact they used a backhoe. Restoration 
took an additional 27 hours.” 
 
Philadelphia Water Department is the excavator and 
project owner. An AVR was not filed as of 09/23/2025. 
An AVR request letter was sent to PWD and they 
submitted one the same day. Their AVR has no 
summary.  
 
All information provided shows no ticket was submitted 
prior to this excavation. Images show the excavation and 
damaged lines. Philadelphia Water Department indicates 
a backhoe was used for excavation. An emergency 
excavation ticket was submitted by Philadelphia City 
Water at 8PM the same day after the damage. 
Philadelphia Water Department indicates in their AVR 
that they were using a trackhoe/backhoe for excavation.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Philadelphia Water Department: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58515 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Great Western Services 

On 9/16/2025 10:20:00 AM at W MAIN ST, BATH 
BORO, NORTHAMPTON The incident occurred on 
9/16/2025, at 10:30 AM, on W Main St, in Bath Boro, 
Northampton County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI was damaged. The facility was 
notified / not notified of the damage. 
 
UGI is the facility owner, project owner, and designer. 
Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “Great 
Western was digging to install new gas main and when 
digging they struck a unmarked gas service facility 
creating a damage and a leak. This service was not 
marked by locator.” 
 
Great Western Services is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “While the crew was excavating to install 4" PE, 
the Operator struck and pulled a 3/4" PE medium 
pressure gas service on the north side of Main St. in 
front of 374 Main St. The service line was unmarked. 
When the gas started to leak from the service, the crew 
began evacuating the homes and apartments nearby. 911 
was called. 911 was called. To stop the flow of gas, they 

UGI Utilities: $3,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
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shut off a valve on the west side of Northampton and 
Main St. This shut off gas to about 10 customers.” 
 
Pictures submitted show the site, marks, damange, and 
excavation. No images indicate the damage was within 
the tolerance zone of a mark.  
 
Ticket #20252591674 New – Damage – Emergency was 
entered on 9/16/25 at 10:39 AM. UGI responded “Field 
Marked” on 9/17/2025 at 6:39 AM.  
 
Violations: 
 
Facility – UGI: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20252591674 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58755 Facility Owner: People's 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
S BOVA EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: FORD 
CITY BOROUGH 
Designer: Stiffler 
McGraw 

On 9/16/2025 12:59:00 PM at 6TH STREET, FORD 
CITY BORO, ARMSTRONG The incident occurred on 
9/16/2025, at 12:55 PM, on 6Th Street, in Ford City 
Boro, Armstrong County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “our locator missed 
locating a service while locating the job for Bova”. 
 
J S Bova Excavating is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“HIT AN UNMARKED GAS LINE ON 6TH ST THAT 
SERVICES HOUSE AT 600 4TH AVE. HOUSE SITS 
ON THE CORNER. THERE WERE NO MARKS ON 
6TH” 
 
Ford City Borough is the project owner. Their AVR 
states, “Contractor hit unmarked gas service on 6th St 
for 600 4th Ave at 12:59. 911 and Peoples gas were both 
notified.” 
 
Stiffler Mcgraw is the designer. Their AVR states, 
“Contractor hit unmarked gas service on 6th St for 600 
4th Ave at 12:59. 911 and Peoples gas were both 
notified.” 
 
This case is related by tickets to the following cases: 
051368, 051438, 056687 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Peoples Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s). 

People's Gas: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 

58530 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 

On 9/16/2025 3:00:00 PM at 752 BIG FOUR RD, 
GLADE TWP, WARREN The incident occurred on 

Homeowner: $0.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 
Homeowner 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner - placeholder 

9/16/2025, at 3:00 PM, on 752 Big Four Rd, in Glade 
Twp, Warren County. 
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel Gas was damaged.  
 
National Fuel Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Homeowner struck 
properly marked natural gas distribution service within 
the tolerance zone” 
 
Mike Sherrard is the homeowner, excavator, and project 
owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 10/17/2025. 
 
Images submitted show the site, marks, damage, and 
mechanized equipment used for excavation. The damage 
is in the tolerance zone of the marks. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator -Mike Sherrard: 
Section 5(4) – Homeowner failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Homeowner Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
These violations are issued as warnings with no 
monetary penalty. PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required at: https://www.pa1call.org/enforcement 

$0.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 

58582 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Konzel construction 
Project Owner: Blawnox 
Borough 
Other: Comcast 

On 9/17/2025 7:55:00 AM at 1145 CABLE AVE, 
BLAWNOX BORO, ALLEGHENY Update - Blawnox 
did not respond to Ticket #20252044630 by the response 
due date - violation 2(5)(v) 
***** 
Peoples provided additional information after the case 
was submitted. The violations are withdrawn.  
***** 
After the case was submitted, Blawnox Borough 
submitted an AVR on 10/30/2025.  
**** 
The incident occurred on 9/17/2025, at 7:55 AM, on 
1145 Cable Ave, in Blawnox Boro, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Natural Gas was damaged.  
 
Peoples Natural Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “On 9/17/2025, Konzel 
Construction struck an accuratley marked 2" PNG PL 
ML. Konzel was digging for water job.” 
 
Konzel Construction is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“Digging a hole with a hydraulic excavator to install 
surge relief pipe out the side of a vault. Was aware of 
gas service running on side of drive way and gas service 
running along mattier dr, no obvious marks marking the 
gas line next to the vault where we were digging. 
excavator tooth went into 2" plastic gas line at about a 4 
ft depth.” 
 
Borough Of Blawnox is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 10/17/2025. 
 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$0.00 
 
 
Blawnox Borough: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Images submitted show the site, marks, excavation 
equipment, and damage. The damage occurred directly 
beside a water vault as you can see the concrete vault in 
the damage photos. Images show there were no marks at 
the water vault to indicate the presence of the line that 
was damaged.  
 
Ticket #20252044631 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 7/25/2025. Comcast responded 
“Clear” to the ticket on 8/29/2025. Peoples Natural Gas 
responded “Field Marked” on 7/29/2025. 
 
Ticket #20252044631 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 7/25/2025. Blawnox Borough 
responded “Field Marked” to the ticket on 8/1/2025. 
Peoples Natural Gas responded “Field Marked” on 
7/29/2025. 
 
Violations: 
Facility – People Natural Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252044631 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252044631 
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s).  
 
Facility – Blawnox Borough: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252044631 
Recommendation:PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s).  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
This violation was issued as a warning. The penalty was 
reduced from $1000 to $0. 
Recommendation:PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the person responsible for submitting AVRs, 
or their replacement.  
 
Facility – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Recommendation:PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s). Ticket 
#20252044631 

58595 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
M F Underground 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc - Spacesaver 

On 9/17/2025 10:20:00 AM at 25 N 24TH ST, 
PENBROOK BORO, DAUPHIN The incident occurred 
on 9/17/2025 at 25 N 24th St. in Pennbrook Borough in 
Dauphin County. 
 
A gas line was damaged.  

J M F Underground: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
UGI UTILITIES, INC stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “While replacing a gas service, 
contractor struck and damaged a correctly marked gas 
service tee”. 11-50 people were affected. 25 people were 
evacuated. 911 was notified. Pictures were provided.  
 
J M F UNDERGROUND INC stated in their AVR that 
“While excavating for a gas service install, an old 
service tee was damaged and unplanned gas release 
happened. 911 was notified.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
J M F UNDERGROUND INC is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Excavator 
training is required. The most recent training was 
completed prior to this incident. 

Full Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
56622 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Scranton Craftsman 
Project Owner: Heritage 
Homes 
Other: Verizon 

On 6/24/2025 9:30:00 AM at 411 5TH ST, TAYLOR 
BORO, LACKAWANNA On 1/13/2026 the DPC voted 
to: 
 
Scranton Craftsman  
 
Motion by Wiltshire to: 
5(4)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. 
5(8)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. 
5(16)- Keep violation, reduce the penalty to $500.00. 
Education is required. 
 
*** 
Scranton Craftsman is disputing with a letter where their 
attorney printed a dispute letter on 11/6/2025.  
 
*** 
Incident occurred on June 24th, 2025, at 9:30am on 411 
5th Street, Taylor Boro, Lackawanna County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Excavator struck and damaged a correctly marked gas 
facility while digging in the tolerance zone." AVR notes 
that 911 was not notified. 
 
UGI's pictures show that the pinched off gas line was 
marked accurately. No AVRs have been submitted by 
Scranton Craftsman or Heritage Homes as of 9/19/25. 
 
Violations: 
 
Scranton Craftsman 

Scranton Craftsman: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Heritage Homes: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Heritage Homes 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20251693417. PUC compliance education is 
required. 

56895 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JOSEPH W DAVIS INC 
Project Owner: Heritage 
Crown Realty, LLC 
Designer: Showalter and 
Associates 
Other: Verizon 

On 6/27/2025 12:00:00 AM at 341 W BUTLER AVE, 
NEW BRITAIN BORO, BUCKS On 1/13/2026 the DPC 
voted to: 
 
Joseph W. Davis Inc. - $1000.00 + Education 
Section 5(16) failure to submit an AVR within 30 days 
of striking a line – 1st offense - $1000.00 + Education. 
 
Motion by Ditty to keep the violation and remove the 
penalty. Keep the education requirement. 
 
*** 
Joseph A Davis Inc is disputing.  
**** 
Incident occurred on June 27th, 202 at 12am, 341 West 
Butler Avenue, New Britain Boro, Bucks County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"JOSEPH DAVIS INC WORKING FOR GREEN TREE 
BUILDERS FOR NEW SUBDIVISION WAS 
EXCAVATING WITH A BACKHOE AND STRUCK 
THE UNMARKED SERVICE." AVR does not note if 
911 was notified.  
 
Images show no markings for the lateral going to the 
Veterinary Clinic but no lateral going to the new 
townhome site.  
 
No AVRs have been submitted by Joseph W. Davis Inc 
as of 10/1/25. DPI emailed PECO for both mark out 
photos and damage report from their contracted locator. 
PECO provided mark out photos that match google maps 
June 2025 Streetview. DPI emailed PECO again for the 
USIC damage photos. Images show that the lateral was 
not marked. DPI emailed PECO to ask if there was a 
release of gas and if 911 was notified. PECO responded 
that there was a release of gas, 911 was called, and the 
Veterinary Hospital was evacuated. PECO's AVR did 

PECO: $3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
JOSEPH W DAVIS INC: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Verizon: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

not include images, if there was a hazardous release of 
gas, or if 911 was notified.  
 
No AVR has been received from Joseph W Davis, Inc or 
Heritage Crown Realty, LLC as of 10/3/025. No address 
found for Heritage Crown Realty due to state website 
being down.  
 
DPI spoke with Showalter and Associates who stated 
they completed designs for the prior owner who then 
sold the property but leases a section.  
 
Violations: 
 
PECO 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 20251080453. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Joseph W Davis Inc 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20251080453. PUC compliance education is 
required. 

56577 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DONALD A PUSEY INC 
Project Owner: Altman 
Group 
Other: Norristown 
Municipal Waste 
Authority 
Other: Uniti Fiber 
Other: Verizon 

On 6/30/2025 12:00:00 AM at POWELL ST, 
NORRISTOWN BORO, MONTGOMERY On 
1/13/2026 the DPC voted to: 
 
Motion by Haupt to: 
PECO 
2(5)(i) - remove the violation and penalty. 
2(5)(v.2) - remove the violation and penalty. 
*** 
 
PECO is disputing case 56577. DPI asked PECO if an 
agreement was reached with the excavator? 
*** 
Incident occurred on June 30th, 2025, at 12am along 
Powell Street, Norristown Boro, Montgomery County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's AVR states, "Donald Pusey Inc was digging in 
advance of POC locate request which had been lawfully 
extneded by 1 day when they struck the newly installed 
Gas Service." Additional documents state, ". Locator 
extended the ticket from 6/29/2025 to 6/30/2025. 
Damage occurred on 6/30/2025 before the site was 
marked." AVR notes that 911 was notified.  
 
Ticket 20251752837 was placed on 6/24/25 at 2:14pm 
with a final response due date of [29-Jun-25]. Damage 
photos show that the damage occurred on 6/30/25. No 

PECO: $0.00 
 
 
DONALD A PUSEY 
INC: $1,250.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Altman Group: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Norristown Municipal 
Waste Authority: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Uniti Fiber: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Verizon: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 
Subsequent $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

marks are present for the gas company. PECO gave a 
final response of Field Mark on 6/30/25.  
 
No AVRs were submitted by Donald A. Pusey, Inc or 
the Altman Group as of 9/12/25. 
 
Violations: 
 
PECO  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
Donald A Pusey Inc.  
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Altman Group 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251752837. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
Norristown Municipal Waste Authority 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251752837. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
Uniti Fiber 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20251752837. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
At the time this case was submitted, Uniti had 3 
delinquent education requirements, and 1 that was 
outstanding but not late. Uniti has never met any 
education requirements the DPC has recommended. 

56993 Facility Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Designer: Peoples 
Placeholder 
Designer: The Gateway 
Engineers 
Other: Verizon 

On 7/16/2025 11:49:00 AM at S NEGLEY AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 1/13/2026 the 
DPC voted to: 
 
Motion by Dacey to: 
2(5)(i)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
2(5)(viii)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
*** 
Pittsburgh Water is disputing. 
*** 

PITTSBURGH WATER: 
$3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $3,500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Incident occurred on July 16th, 2025, at 11:49am on 
South Negley Avenue, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A water line was damaged. Case is related to case 
54608.  
 
Pittsburgh Water's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Wilson excavation digging and hit an unmarked 
copper commercial service line. PWSA responded and 
made repairs. Wilson excavation saw the curb box next 
to curb. They should have known and seen curb box and 
should have been more careful." 
 
Wilson Excavating's AVR states, "Wilson Excavating 
was performing work for Peoples Gas on S. Negley Ave 
in Pittsburgh when a mismarked Pittsburgh Water & 
Sewer Authority line was struck. The Operator was 
digging for mainline installation and caught a mismarked 
copper water service owned by PWSA. The facility 
owner was notified and they came out to make repairs. 
The service was fixed the same day. Everyone agreed 
the line was mismarked by several feet." 
 
Peoples Gas Company's AVR states, "Wilson 
Excavating was performing work for Peoples Gas on S. 
Negley Ave in Pittsburgh when a mismarked Pittsburgh 
Water & Sewer Authority line was struck. The Operator 
was digging for mainline installation and caught a 
mismarked copper water service owned by PWSA. The 
facility owner was notified and they came out to make 
repairs. The service was fixed the same day. Everyone 
agreed the line was mismarked by several feet." 
 
Images show that the line was damaged outside of the 
tolerance zone. Duquesne Light Company signed 
Complex meeting sign-in sheet.  
 
Violations: 
 
Pittsburgh Water 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20250643755. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 20250643755. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20251670499. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 

57032 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 

On 7/16/2025 2:30:00 PM at ALLEGHENY ST, 
JERSEY SHORE BORO, LYCOMING On 1/13/2026: 

Harger Utility 
Contractors, Inc: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Harger Utility Contractors, 
Inc 
Project Owner: Leece 
Electric 
Designer: R K WEBSTER 
LLC 
Other: Jersey Shore 
Borough 
Other: Verizon 

The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted on 
Leece Electric's violation: 
6.1(7)- remove the violation and penalty.  
 
*********************** 
Leece Electric is disputing. 
 
*********************** 
The incident occurred on July 16th, 2025, at 2:30 PM, on 
Allegheny Street, in Jersey Shore Borough, Lycoming 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities, Inc. was damaged. 
911 was called. 
 
UGI Utilities, Inc., the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“HDD crew struck a correctly marked gas main. Rob 
Reem (Superintendent-HUC Inc) and Matt Crawford 
(Project Manager-HUC Inc) stated (on site after damage 
occurred) that crew had been instructed to spot main 
within tolerance zone with vac truck. While Rob and 
Matt were not on site, crew decided not to expose main 
with vac truck and drilled into the correctly marked 
main.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Harger Utility Contractors, Inc., the excavator, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, “While Drilling for a new 
utility for the traffic lights. We hit a gas line.” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
Leece Electric is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 10/01/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line was properly 
marked and damaged within the tolerance zone. 
 
Routine ticket 20251763814 had a response due date of 
06/27/2025. 
- Jersey Shore Borough did not respond until 
06/30/2025.  
- Verizon did not respond until 07/02/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Harger Utility Contractors, Inc.- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Leece Electric- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Jersey Shore Borough- 

$500.00 
 
Leece Electric: $0.00 
 
 
Jersey Shore Borough: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20251763814. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20251763814. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed. 

57336 Facility Owner: PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Trinity Solar 

On 7/17/2025 12:07:00 PM at 3228 OLD BETHLEHEM 
PIKE, SPRINGFIELD TWP, BUCKS On 1/13/2026 the 
DPC voted to: 
 
Trinity Solar - $1000.00 + Education 
Section 5(16) failure to submit an AVR after striking a 
line. – 1st offense - $1000.00 + Education. 
 
Motion by Ditty to keep the violation and penalty and 
add additional $250.00 penalty for not attending the 
DPC meeting. Not in attendance 
 
 
*** 
Trinity Solar is disputing.  
 
**** 
Incident occurred on July 17th, 2025, at 12:07pm on 
3228 Old Bethlehem Pike, Springfield Township, Bucks 
County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
PPL Electric's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Contractor hit a PPL service line. On Thursday July 
17th, 2025, at 12:07 pm a non-PPL contractor (Trinity 
Solar) was Installing solar panels and conduit, while in 
the process of trenching with their ditch witch the 
contractor encountered an underground service wire 
going to the home. No one was hurt or injured but the 
home did lose service. PPL Was contacted and when 
first responders arrived on scene, they were able to make 
the area safe and start their investigation and repair, after 
a quick investigation the first responder found a severed 
electrical service going to the property, the line was not 
properly marked which led to the damage. After 
discussion with Our first responder, they were able to 
make the repair to the service line and get the customer 
back in service No follow up work will be needed. I 
spoke with USIC and made them aware they would be 
liable for this damage. Please reference USIC damage 
claim number 40220250717017." 
 
Ticket 20251952086 states that excavator was trenching 
with a ditch witch. Trinity Solar failed to submit an AVR 
within 30 days. Images show the line was marked going 
another direction.  
 

PPL ELECTRIC 
UTILITIES 
CORPORATION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Trinity Solar: $1,250.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Violations: 
 
PPL Electric 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20251952086. PUC compliance education is required for 
the individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for 
this ticket or their replacement(s).  
 
Trinity Solar 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required 
for the person responsible for submitting AVR or their 
replacement. 

56899 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Crews Control, LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Swank Construction 
Company 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY Placeholder 
Designer: Gateway 
Engineers 
Designer: PEOPLES 
Designer Placeholder 
Other: Pittsburgh 
Department of Mobility 
and Infrastructure 

On 7/18/2025 12:00:00 PM at 5624 MAPLE HEIGHTS 
RD, PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 
1/13/2026 the DPC voted to: 
 
Swank Construction Company  
 
Motion by Dacey to: 
5(4)- Remove the violation and penalty.  
5(8)- Remove the violation and penalty. 
5(16)- Remove the violation and penalty. 
 
*** 
Swank Construction is disputing. DPI removed 5(2.1) 
after Swank provided a ticket for Maple Ct. Swank is 
disputing the additional violations and penalties with the 
DPC.  
 
**** 
 
Incident occurred on July 18th - 23rd, 2025, at 12pm on 
5624 Maple Heights Road, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report states, 
"On or about 7-21-2025 a contractor saw cut through a 
properly marked Peoples Gas service line serving 5624 
Maple Heights Ct Pittsburgh. The customer called in to 
report that they had no gas and that there was a faint 
odor of gas in the air. Peoples Gas just replaced the gas 
main and services here and is now at the road restoration 
phase. Lindy Paving has subbed out both Crews Control 
LLC and Swank Construction to do the saw cutting. 
Both Swank and Crews Control have put in One Call 
requests for the saw cutting and Peoples Gas marked the 
lines for the requests. There was no equipment on site 
and no report to 811, 911 or Peoples Gas that this line 
was cut. The attached pictures showing excavation are 
from peoples Gas crews digging the line up." 
 
DPI asked both Crews Control and Swank via emails to 
speak with their employees to locate the areas where 
they saw cut. Emails are attached.  
 

Crews Control, LLC: 
$500.00 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Swank Construction 
Company: $0.00 
 
 
Pittsburgh Department 
of Mobility and 
Infrastructure: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
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Swank Construction's AVR states, "Swank received an 
email from PA One Call on 10/3 stating an AVR needed 
filled out for Maple Heights Dr. Swank was unaware of 
any utility disturbances on that project until we received 
the email. Swank was unaware of any disturbances on 
the project when we were on site. Swank was told to fill 
out an AVR anyway. Due to the fact that Swank was 
unaware of any utilities being disrupted on the project it 
is difficult to accurately provide any information."  
 
Swank responded via email to state, "To the best of our 
crews memory, they think they were instructed to make 
several cuts longitudinally and transversely in the Cul de 
sac area of the picture you sent. We don’t know how 
many cuts were made and specifically where, but they 
remember cutting multiple passes in the Cul de sac 
area." 
 
Images show that the line was cut with a saw. Swank 
Constructions routine ticket does not cover the area 
where the line was damaged. Crews Control ticket does 
cover the area for their company only.  
 
911 and the facility owner were not notified. No AVR 
was filed within 30 days of the damage by the excavator. 
AVR requests were sent to Swank and Crews Control. 
Crews Control never responded.  
 
Violations: 
 
Swank Construction 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and Infrastructure 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252024966. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Crews Control, llc 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. PUC compliance 
education is required. Crews Control is delinquent on 
education required by the Damage Prevention 
Committee from August of 2024. 

56824 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 

On 7/21/2025 12:29:00 PM at E. 32ND ST, ERIE CITY, 
ERIE On 1/13/2026 Konzel Construction was a "no 
show". The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted 

Konzel Construction: 
$4,375.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
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Konzel Construction 
Project Owner: Erie 
Water Works 
Designer: K L H 
ENGINEERS 
Other: VERIZON 

to keep the violations as presented and add an additional 
$250.00 penalty to violation section 5(4) for not 
attending the DPC meeting. 
* 
Konzel Construction is disputing.  
 
5(4): Labor did not hand dig to locate marked utility. 
After incident labor was removed from the project. 
 
5(6)(i): Work involves replacing existing water service 
and location of water service can not be moved.  
 
5(7): NFG was immediately notified of hit at 12:00 
Noon on 7/21/2025. Konzel Construction turn off all 
equipment and was on standby until 3:00 PM when the 
hit was fixed. 
 
5(8): Since Incident Crews have been notified that 911 
must be notified if hazardous utilities are hit. 
 
5(16): AVR was not completed. EWW was not notified 
of incident, and therefore they were ignorant to the fact 
that hey needed to complete an AVR due to Konzel 
Construction’s actions.  
 
*** 
 
The incident occurred on 7/21/2025 at E. 32ND ST in 
Erie City in Erie County.  
 
A gas main owned by National Fuel Gas (NFG), was 
damaged. 911 was not notified.  
82 customers- were affected 
 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS THE FACILITY OWNER 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
Konzel was using improper digging techniques to expose 
a correctly marked 2in plastic gas main. The main was 
damaged causing a significant outage. 911 was not 
notified. There was an evacuation. Pictures and reports 
were provided. An email to NFG was sent on 9/12/2025 
asking about 911, and how NFG found out about the 
damage. DPI Maki also asked for verification of the 
number of people that were affected by this outage. On 
9/15/2025 NFG responded that “ The total number of 
customers affected by the damage would have been 
determined by our field personnel as part of the damage 
investigation. To the best of my knowledge 911 was not 
notified and NFG was not notified by the contractor 
onsite that the damaged had occurred. I do not have any 
photos at this time with equipment, but we will continue 
to look. Please let me know if you need anything else. 
On 9/15/2025. DPI Maki sent an email asking for the 
damage report. On 9/17/2025 A screenshot of the 
damage report was provided.  
 
Konzel Construction the excavator, has not submitted an 
AVR as of 9/12/2025. On 12/03/2025 Konzel 
Construction submitted an AVR that stated that “Konzel 
Construction hit active Gas Line at 12:00 noon, NFG 

$1,125.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Erie Water Works: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
VERIZON: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
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was notified and was fixed hit by 3:00 PM”. Project cost 
is listed at >$400,000. Subsurface Utility Engineering 
(SUE) level is noted as above ground survey, which is 
consistent with level “C” description in The American 
Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) who has developed a 
National Consensus Standard titled ASCE C-I 38-02 and 
is referred to in CGA 21.0. 
 
Erie Water Works the project owner, has not submitted 
an AVR as of 9/12/2025. On 12/03/2025 Erie Water 
Works submitted an AVR which stated that “Konzel 
Construction hit active Gas Line at 12:00 noon, NFG 
was notified and was fixed hit by 3:00 PM”. Project cost 
is listed at >$400,000. Subsurface Utility Engineering 
(SUE) level is noted as above ground survey, which is 
consistent with level “C” description in The American 
Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) who has developed a 
National Consensus Standard titled ASCE C-I 38-02 and 
is referred to in CGA 21.0. 
 
VIOLATIONS 
Konzel Construction is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. A fine factor of 
.5 has been added as per the .59 Bureau of Investigation 
and Enforcement 
Damage Prevention Section Fine Factor Determination 
chart.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. Education that was due by 9/10/2024 has not 
been completed as of 10/03/2025.  
 
Erie Water Works is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The education 
requirement has been recently completed.  
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VERIZON is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Ticket 20251744553 was requested by Konzel 
Construction on 6/23/2025 with a response due by 
6/25/2025. Verizon did not respond until they field 
marked on 7/07/2025. This is over 7 days. Historically 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) has 
considered anything over a week as a non-response to a 
ticket. This is a second offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

56834 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PA Tent Rental, LLC 

On 7/22/2025 11:00:00 AM at 7 N COMMERCE DR, 
CHESTER TWP, DELAWARE On 1/13/2026 the DPC 
voted to: 
 
Section 5(22) excavator provided a misrepresentation of 
an emergency excavation – 1st offense - $500.00 + 
Education  
 
Motion by Dacey to keep the violation and remove the 
penalty. Keep education. 
 
*** 
PA Tent is disputing.  
 
*** 
Incident occurred on July 22nd, 2025, at 11am, on 7 
North Commerce Drive, Chester Township, Delaware 
County.  
 
A non-emergency ticket was submitted.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"SUBMITTED FALSE EMG TCKET." 
 
Insufficient Ticket 20252030570 was placed on 7/22/25 
at 8:10am with Excavation Equipment STAKE 
DRIVER. Emergency ticket 20252032131 was placed on 
7/22/25 at 11:40 am. 
 
Violation: 
 
PA Tent Rental, LLC 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). PUC compliance 
education is required. 

PA Tent Rental, LLC: 
$0.00 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$0.00 

56999 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Terry's Plumbing 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 7/23/2025 11:20:00 AM at 122 SEWICKLEY 
OAKMONT RD, ROSS TWP, ALLEGHENY On 
1/13/2026 the DPC voted to: 
 
Terry’s Plumbing  
 
Motion by Dacey to: 
5(8)- Keep the violation and penalty. The education 
requirement. 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$3,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Terry's Plumbing: 
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5(16) – Keep the violation and penalty. 
5(20) – Remove violation and penalty. 
 
*** 
Terry's Plumbing is disputing.  
 
**** 
Incident occurred on July 23rd, 2025, at 11:20am on 122 
Sewickley Oakmont Road, Ross Township, Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Terry's plumbing called in an emergency 
one call ticket on 7/23 @ 8:16AM. PNG locator did not 
see the emergency ticket. Terry's plumbing started 
digging after waiting the two hours. Struck unmarked 3" 
ML. Terry's plumbing failed to renotify the ticket before 
digging." AVR does not note if 911 was notified. 
 
Emergency ticket 20252042093 notes, "EXCAVATOR 
HAZARDOUS RELEASE: YES CALLER ADVISED 
TO NOTIFY 911." 
 
Images show the damaged unmarked line. No AVR has 
been submitted by Terry's Plumbing as of 10/6/25. 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Terry's Plumbing  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. PUC compliance education is required. 

$2,000.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

56974 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KP Builders LLC 
Project Owner: 
MONESSEN HIGH 
SCHOOL 

On 7/24/2025 10:00:00 AM at 1245 State Rd, 
MONESSEN CITY, WESTMORELAND On 1/13/2026 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
Accept the violations and penalties as written in the 
recommendation by the investigator.  
* 
KP Builders is disputing.  
On 12/11/2025 DPI Maki sent a copy of Act 127-2024 
and the liaison's contact information. DPI asked if there 
was anything that they found as "new" in chapter 5. DPI 
also requested some of the attachments "Tickets Placed 

KP Builders LLC: 
$2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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by" to be resent another way, because they are not able 
to be opened in the current format.  
 
*** 
The incident occurred on 7/24/2025 at 1245 State Road, 
in MONESSEN CITY, WESTMORELAND County.  
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged, and 25 
people were evacuated from school.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “KP Builders 
working without a One Call locate request struck and 
damaged a pressured gas service line owned by 
Monessen School District. This damage caused an 
evacuation of 25 people in the school at the time. 
Peoples Gas responded and stopped the flow of gas at 
the curb valve. 911 was notified. Pictures were provided.  
 
KP BUILDERS have not submitted an AVR as of 
10/16/2025. 
 
MONESSEN HIGH SCHOOL did not submit an AVR 
as of 10/16/2025. Damage Prevention Investigator, Maki 
called MONESSEN HIGH SCHOOL on 9/17/2025 and 
left a message with her contact asking who's the best 
contact person regarding this incident. There has not 
been any returned contact as of 10/16/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
KP Builders LLC is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
Incident occurred on 7/24/2025. Ticket 20252093075 
and 20252093074 were submitted on 7/28/2025.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Excavator 
education is required. 

57464 Facility Owner: 
Quakertown Borough 
Contractor/Excavator: 
SUPERIOR FENCE AND 
RAIL OF SOUTHEAST 
PA 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 7/25/2025 10:22:00 AM at 14 BRAITHWAITE LN, 
QUAKERTOWN BORO, BUCKS On 1/13/2026 the 
DPC voted to: 
 
Quakertown Borough  
 
Motion by Dacey to: 
2(5)(v.2)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
2(10)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
9- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
*** 
 

Quakertown Borough: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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0 HS1 QUAKERTOWN BOROUGH HS1-CLEAR. NO 
FACILITIES OR FACIL NOT INVOLVED 7/1/25, 2:25 
PM SA-OTM N/A 
0 HS1 QUAKERTOWN BOROUGH HS1-NO 
RESPONSE 3/31/25, 12:05 AM Auto-KARL N/A 
 
Please note the fence was installed in "end of March 
beginning of April." 
**** 
Incident occurred on July 25th, 2025, at 10:22am on 14 
Braithwaite Lane, Quakertown Boro, Bucks County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
Superior Fence and Rail of South East PA's Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, "We installed this fence 
end of March beginning of April. On July 25, 2025 the 
homeowner reached out and stated Quakertown Borough 
reached out and informed him that we damaged a 
Quakertown utility line 4 months ago. He asked us to 
remove 2 sections so Quakertown and service the line 
and reinstall after. We hand dug the entire project and 
did not notice any utility lines. I asked Robert Odonnel 
for his email so I could email him the ticket responses of 
"clear" but he refused and continued to scream and 
berate me. Quakertown marked their line as clear. 
Robert claims there is sever departments in Quakertown 
who respond and he absolutely marked it in red. He told 
me to show him a picture of it not marked in red. I 
replied "show me a picture where it is marked in red. 
you reported to PA ONE CALL your utilities were clear, 
we installed accordingly" He then accused us of using 
power equipment and that is incorrect. He was never on 
site to see anything for himself. We hand dig every 
project." 
 
Quakertown Borough gave a final response of clear no 
facilities to ticket 20250800995 on 7/1/25. The ticket 
was placed on 3/21/25. No AVR for the alleged damage 
was submitted by Quakertown Borough.  
 
Quakertown Borough was sent to education on case 
38267 on 3/12/24 and our records indicate that the 
education has not been completed as of 10/17/25. 
Education letter from 38267 is attached.  
 
Violations: 
 
Quakertown Borough 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 9 of Act 127 of 2024 states, “Except as 
otherwise provided for by this act, persons shall use their 
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best efforts to comply with the Common Ground 
Alliance best practices.” Chapter 7.01 of the Common 
Ground Alliance best practices Version 21 states, 
“Practice Statement: Mandatory education is considered 
as an alternative or supplement to penalties for offenders 
of the damage prevention laws and regulations. 

57068 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
REMCON INC 
Project Owner: 
COATESVILLE AREA 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

On 7/29/2025 7:30:00 AM at 256 REECEVILLE RD, 
WEST BRANDYWINE TWP, CHESTER On 
1/13/2026: The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted on REMCON INC's violations: 
5(4)- Keep violation and penalty. 
5(3)- Remove violation and penalty. 
5(16)- Keep violation and penalty. 
 
*********** 
REMCON INC is disputing. Violation of Section 5(8) 
was withdrawn. 
 
*********** 
 
The incident occurred on July 29th, 2025, at 7:30 AM, at 
256 Reeceville Road, in West Brandywine Township, 
Chester County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged.  
 
PECO, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “contractor 
Remcon inc working for the Reeceville elementary 
school doing site work and foundation work, hit the 
accurately marked 2" high pressure plastic service to the 
building within 6 feet of the meeter.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Remcon Inc. is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 10/10/2025. 
 
Coatesville Area School District is the project owner. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 10/10/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line was marked 
when the ticket was requested in November 2024. A 
renotify ticket was not requested. Damage then occurred 
on July 29th, 2025. The damaged gas line was within the 
tolerance zone. 
 
PECO’s AVR and submitted photos did not indicate 911 
was called. (Documentation has since been submitted to 
show 911 was called.) 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Remcon Inc.- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs 
or request a remark. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 

REMCON INC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
COATESVILLE AREA 
SCHOOL DISTRICT: 
$0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. (Withdrawn.) 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Coatesville Area School District- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: Warning. PUC compliance training 
education is required. 

57300 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
TEDESCO 
EXCAVATING & 
PAVING 
Project Owner: Crafton 
Borough 
Designer: GATEWAY 
ENGINEERS INC 

On 8/5/2025 3:00:00 PM at STEUBEN ST, CRAFTON 
BORO, ALLEGHENY On Tuesday, 1/13/2026, at the 
Virtual DPC Meeting, disputing party was Tedesco 
Excavating & Paving. It was voted: 5(4)- Remove the 
violation and penalty, 5(16)- remove the penalty but 
keep the violation, and Education is required. 
****************** 
Tedesco disputes. This is all our fault because the line 
wasn't deep enough and he should not have to file an 
AVR. 
************************* 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, August 5, 2025, on 
W. Steuben Street, in Crafton Borough, Allegheny 
County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company’s line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their alleged violation report 
(AVR), Tedesco Excavating, working for Crafton 
Borough struck and damaged a properly marked Peoples 
Gas service line servicing address 13 Afton Street, on 
Steuben Street. Mechanized equipment was being used 
in the tolerance zone. 
Peoples Gas provide photos. 
Tedesco Excavating & Paving placed a Damage 
Excavation notification, 20252172914, on 8/5/2025, at 
1:40pm. Remarks from the notification-- Caller states 
the hit a 1in gas service line and the line is live, and they 
plugged it with wood and gas is still leaking. Facility 
Type: natural gas- Peoples. Excavation Equipment: 
excavator. Hazardous Release: yes. Caller has notified 
911. 
 
Tedesco Excavating & Paving did not submit an AVR.  
 
Violation: 
 
*Tedesco Excavating & Paving is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

TEDESCO 
EXCAVATING & 
PAVING: $0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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57458 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Empire Snow 
Management 
Project Owner: Erie Land 
Bank 

On 8/6/2025 9:10:00 AM at 256 / 258 W 18TH ST, 
ERIE CITY, ERIE On 1/13/2026: The Damage 
Prevention Committee (DPC) voted on Erie Land Bank's 
violations: 
6.1(7)- Keep violation, remove penalty. 
6.1(8)- Keep violation, remove penalty. 
 
*********** 
Erie Land Bank is disputing. 
 
************ 
The incident occurred on 08/06/2025 at 9:10 AM, at 256 
/ 258 (Duplex) West 18th Street, in Erie City, Erie 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel was damaged during 
demolition. 911 was not called and the site was vacated.  
 
National Fuel, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator 
called in ticket on 6/3/25 and never started work. 
Excavator never called in a new ticket and demolished 
the structure on 8/6 and damaged an NFG service line. 
Excavator never notified NFG of the damage, NFG was 
not made aware of the damage until 8/7 when we 
received a no gas call from a customer on 8/7. The gas 
was left blowing for over 24 hours and created a very 
hazardous situation.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Empire Snow Management is the excavator. An AVR 
was submitted after a request letter was mailed and 
emailed 08/20/2025. Their AVR did not include a 
summary. Photos were submitted. 
 
Erie Land Bank is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 10/16/2025. An AVR request letter was 
mailed and emailed 08/20/2025. 
 
Both National Fuel’s and Empire Snow Management 
indicate that 911 was not called. 
 
The excavator did not begin within the legal timeframe 
listed on the routine ticket (20251542598). The Lawful 
Start Dates listed on the ticket are 06/06/2025 through 
06/17/2025. Damage occurred in August 2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Empire Snow Management- 
- Section 1.1 – Excavator did not begin within legal 
timeframe. Ticket 20251542598. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 

Empire Snow 
Management: $3,250.00 
Section 1.1 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Erie Land Bank: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 6.1(8) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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- Section 5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after 
causing damage that resulted in the escape of any 
flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which 
endangers life, health, or property. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Erie Land Bank- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
- Section 6.1(8) - Project Owner failed to comply with 
all requests for information by the commission relating 
to the commission's enforcement authority under this act 
within 30 days of receipt of written request. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

57400 Facility Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS COMPANY 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS COMPANY 
Designer: PEOPLES 
NATURAL GAS 
COMPANY 
Other: PITTSBURGH 
CITY DEPT OF 
MOBILITY & 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

On 8/6/2025 3:31:00 PM at 329 DOWNING ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On Tuesday, 
1/13/2026, at the Virtual DPC Meeting, disputing party 
was Peoples Natural Gas. It was voted to Remove all 
Penalties and Violations. 
**************** 
Dispute- PNG is disputing all penalties and violations. 
see attached email. 
**************** 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, August 6, 2025, at 
329 Downing Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), PNG crews were installing a new 4" PL 
ML when they struck a Pittsburgh Water company 1" 
lead water SL. The water mainline was marked, but the 
service/curb box was not.  
Pittsburgh Water stated in their AVR, Peoples Gas 
digging and hit an accurate marked lead active water 
service line. PWSA responded, made repairs, and 
restored water- Excavation Emergency ticket, 
20252184304. Careless digging by Peoples Gas. 
Photos were provided by Pittsburgh Water and Peoples 
Gas, showing the damaged water service line, and 
visible water curb box. 
 
20252184304- Excavation Emergency placed on 
8/6/2025, No Response from Pittsburgh City Dept of 
Mobility & Infrastructure. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of section:  
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques.  
5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of an 
unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival at a 
work site. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied. PUC Online 
Compliance Training is required for the Excavator(s) 
working onsite at this excavation, or their replacements.  
 

PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS COMPANY: $0.00 
 
 
PITTSBURGH CITY 
DEPT OF MOBILITY & 
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
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*Pittsburgh City Dept of Mobility & Infrastructure is in 
violation of section: 
(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency notification 
as soon as practicable following notification. 
20252184304 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

57764 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enteprises Inc 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: GAI 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Verizon 

On 8/18/2025 10:50:00 AM at FAIRLEE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 1/13/2026 the 
DPC voted to: 
Peoples Gas 
2(5)(v)- remove violation and penalty. 
 
Independent Enterprises did not attend the meeting: 
5(4)- Keep violation and penalty. Increase the penalty 
from $2000 to $2250 for not attending DPC meeting 
 
****** 
People Natural Gas - Disputing based on Irth issue that 
was to be resolved in July 
Independent Enterprise - Disputing based on depth of 
line 
***** 
The incident occurred on 8/18/2025, at 10:50 AM, on 
Fairlee St, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “On 8/18/2025, 
Independed Enterprises was working to install water 
services and mains when they struck an acurratley 
marked PNG SL. Main to curb.” 
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Plastic gas service line was too shallow and 
directly under the concrete road base. The contractor was 
placing new 8" water along Fairlee St when the the 
operator lifted up the asphalt/concrete road base he 
snagged the shallow gas line going 1804 Fairlee St. The 
contractor immediately called 911 immediately after the 
gas service line was hit. At 11:10 AM People's Gas came 
to the work site and verified that the gas line was theirs. 
At 11:35 AM People's Gas arrived at the work site to 
make the gas line repair. People's Gas completed the gas 
service line repair at 1:30 PM.” 
 
Pittsburgh Water is the project owner. Their AVR states 
the same information as is in the summary of 
Independent Enterprises’ AVR.  
 
Images submitted show the site, marks, and damaged 
line. The damaged line is within the tolerance zone of 
the yellow marks. The line appears to have been 
uncovered previously as the dirt in the area around and 
underneath has already been removed at 11:26 AM.  
 
G A I Consultants is the designer. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 10/14/2025. 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$0.00 
 
 
Independent Enteprises 
Inc: $2,250.00 
Section 5(4) Subsequent 
$2,250.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Ticket #20252053856 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 7/30/2025. Peoples Gas 
responded “Field Marked” on 7/31/2025. Verizon 
responded “Clear” on 8/6/2025. Comcast responded 
“Clear” on 8/29/2025.  
 
This case is related to the following cases by Tickets: 
057007, 057069, 057305, 057768 
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Independent Enterprises: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the excavator(s) working onsite at this 
excavation, or their replacements.  
 
Facility-Peoples Natural Gas: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252053856 
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s).  
 
Facility (other) -Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20252053856 
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s).  
 
Facility (other) -Verizon: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20252053856 
Recommendation: PUC online Compliance Training is 
required for the individual(s) responsible to perform the 
locate for this ticket, or their replacement(s). 

57804 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
SIPPEL DEVELOPMENT 
CO, INC 
Project Owner: 
WALKER TOWNSHIP 
WATER ASSOCIATION, 
INC. 
Other: WALKER 
TOWNSHIP CENTRE 
COUNTY 
Other: West Penn Power 
Other: Zito Media 

On 8/19/2025 12:00:00 PM at E COLLEGE AVE, 
WALKER TWP, CENTRE On 1/13/2026 the DPC 
voted to remove the violations and penalties for West 
Penn Power and Sippel Development. 
***** 
West Penn Power disputing - provided note from locator 
that excavator was contacted about not marking by due 
date, but no documentation that excavator approved. 
Sippel Development - disputing - no additional 
information provided. 
***** 
The incident occurred on 8/19/2025, at 12:00 PM, on E 
College Ave and Zion Back Road, in Walker Twp, 
Centre County. 
 
A communication line owned by Comcast was damaged.  
 
Comcast is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) was submitted on 10/7/2025 and does not 
have a summary or information on the damage. An 

Comcast: $5,500.00 
Section 2(10) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 
Subsequent $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 
Offense $2,000.00 
 
SIPPEL 
DEVELOPMENT CO, 
INC: $0.00 
 
 
WALKER TOWNSHIP 
WATER 
ASSOCIATION, INC.: 
$0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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attachment included with their AVR has images of the 
marks and damage.  
 
Sippel Development is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“THE DAMAGE IS IN THE PENNDOT R/W ALONG 
THE EDGE OF THE RD. THE CLOSEST ADDRESS 
IS 1645 E COLLEGE AVE, BELLEFONTE, PA. 
LOCATED ACROSS COLLEGE AVE FROM THIS 
ADDRESS. THE DAMAGE OCCURED AT ZION 
BACK RD AND E COLLEGE AVE INTERSECTION. 
THE COMCAST LINE WAS NOT MARKED AND 
THE ORIGINAL ONE CALL TICKET INDICATED 
COMCAST FACILITIES WERE CLEAR.” Sippel did 
not provide images or additional documentation.  
 
Walker Twp Water Authority is the project owner. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 10/15/2025. 
 
Herbert Rowland And Grubic Inc is the designer. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 10/15/2025. 
 
Images provided show the mark out photos on 7/15/2025 
with orange marks at the location where the damaged 
occurred on 8/19/2025. The photos from 8/19/2025 show 
the area of the damage, and the damaged line. The area 
where the marks were on 7/15/2025 has been excavated, 
or no visible marks remain where the area was not 
excavated. No evidence of hand digging or soft 
excavation techniques in the tolerance zone. 
 
Ticket #20252313225 New – Damage – Emergency was 
entered on 8/19/25 at 1:56 PM. Comcast responded 
“Insufficient information.” On 8/19/2025 at 3:23PM as 
their only response. Walker Township Centre County 
responded “Clear” on 8/26/2025. 
 
Ticket # 20251890446 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 7/13/2025. Comcast and West 
Penn Power responded that lines would be marked by 
7/15/2025, and then responded “Clear” on 7/15/2025. 
*Comcast’s line is the line that was damaged.*  
Zito Media responded “Clear” on 7/16/2025. Walker 
Township Centre County responded “Clear” on 
7/14/2025 at 1:49PM. 
 
Violations: 
Comcast – Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to 
submit an Alleged Violation Report through the One 
Call System within 30 business days after receipt of 
notice that the facility owner’s lines have been damaged 
by excavation or demolition work or if the facility owner 
believes a violation of this act has been committed in 
association with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket # 20251890446 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket #20252313225 

$0.00 
 
WALKER TOWNSHIP 
CENTRE COUNTY: 
$1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
West Penn Power: $0.00 
 
 
Zito Media: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
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PUC online Compliance Training is required for the 
individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for this 
ticket, or their replacement(s). 
 
Excavator -Sippel Development: Section 5(4) – 
Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques.  
PUC online Compliance Training is required for the 
excavator(s) working onsite at this excavation, or their 
replacements.  
 
Project Owner - Walker Twp Water Authority: Section 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. PUC 
Online Compliance Training is required. The penalty has 
been reduced from $1000 to a warning of $0. 
 
Facility(other) – West Penn Power: Section 2(5)(v) – 
Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket within the 
required amount of time. Ticket # 20251890446 
PUC online Compliance Training is required for the 
individual(s) responsible to perform the locate for this 
ticket, or their replacement(s).  
 
Facility(other) -Walker Township Centre County 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket # 
20251890446 

57690 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS SUPPLIER for 
Homeowner 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS 
LLC 
Project Owner: 
COMCAST 
Other: WEST PENN 
POWER / FIRST 
ENERGY 

On 8/19/2025 5:26:00 PM at 1421 DEEP WOOD DR, 
UPPER ST CLAIR TWP, ALLEGHENY On 1/13/2026 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
accept the DPI recommendation for the 2(5)(i) violation 
to West Penn Power / First Energy and withdraw the 
2(5)(iii.1) violation.  
* 
First Energy's West Penn Power is disputing.  
**** 
The incident occurred on 8/19/2025 at 1421 DEEP 
WOOD DR at UPPER ST CLAIR TWP in Allegheny 
County.  
 
A gas service line was damaged.  
 
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER submitted an 
AVR for the Homeowner, stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “on 8/19/25 KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS BORING FOR COMCAST 
STRUCK THE CUSTOMERSIDE GAS SERVICE 
LINE AT 1421 DEEPWOOD DR. KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS HAS CUSTOMER SIDE 
SERVICE SPOTTED. WHILE PULLING BACK ON 
DRILL, DRILL HEAD CAME INTO CONTACT 
WITH LINE AND SEVERED IT. KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS NOTIFIED 911 AND 811 AND 
PNG ARRIVED ONSITE AND MADE SAFE. 
KANAAN COMMUNICATIONS NEEDS TO 
REPAIR/REPLACE CUSTOMER SERVICE LINE”. 
911 was notified. Pictures were provided.  
 

KANAAN 
COMMUNICATIONS 
LLC: $1,750.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
WEST PENN POWER / 
FIRST ENERGY: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
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KANAAN COMMUNICATIONS LLC did not submit 
an AVR as of 10/09/2025.  
 
Comcast the project owner did not submit an AVR. 
AVR request letter was not sent.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
KANAAN COMMUNICATIONS LLC is in violation 
of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance 
CGA 21.0 Section 9(5-29) The excavator requests the 
location of underground facilities at the entrance pit, 
trenchless excavation path and the exit pit by notifying 
the facility owner/operator through the 811 center. The 
trenchless equipment operator performs a site inspection, 
walking the trenchless excavation path prior to 
commencing work, and has a good understanding of the 
job. The trenchless excavation operator confirms and 
maintains the path and minimum clearances established 
by the project owner and design engineer by tracking 
and recording the path of the trenchless excavation until 
complete. Means of trenchless excavation include 
electronic locating/guidance devices, pipe lasers, water 
levels, visual inspection, ect.  
Emergency ticket 20252314426 was submitted on 
8/19/2025 for 1412 Deep Wood Dr. Damage occurred 
while directional drilling. Pictures show the damage in 
line with the markout.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Excavator 
training is required.  
 
WEST PENN POWER is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Ticket 20252100634-000 was submitted by Kanaan 
Communications LLC on 7/29/2025 with a response due 
by 7/31/2025. Location is Deep Wood Dr. and the area is 
noted as marked in white. West Penn Power is asked to 
mark the lines with the remarks that Attn West Penn 
Power responded clear on the previous ticket, caller is 
aware that you are involved. This is a third time offense.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities.  
Ticket 20252100634-001 was submitted by Kanaan 
Communications LLC on 8/07/2025 with a response due 
by 7/31/2025. Work is noted as not starting yet. Location 
is Deep Wood Dr. and the area is noted as marked in 
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white. West Penn Power is asked to mark the lines with 
the remarks that Attn West Penn Power responded clear 
on the previous ticket, but caller is aware that you are 
involved.  
West Penn Power responded on 7/31/2025 “scheduled 
mark”, then on 8/07/2025 “field marked”. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner training was recently completed. 

58191 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Shields Paving 
Project Owner: 
SEWICKLEY HILLS 
BORO 

On 8/25/2025 1:52:00 PM at 47 TROTTER CIR, 
SEWICKLEY HILLS BORO, ALLEGHENY On 
Tuesday, 1/13/2026, at the Virtual DPC Meeting, 
disputing party was Shields Paving. It was voted to 
accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
********** 
Disputing is Shields Paving, disputes any responsibility 
for payment. 
********** 
The incident occurred on Monday, August 25, 2025, at 
47 Trotter Circle, in Sewickley Hills Borough, 
Allegheny County. 
 
Peoples Gas Company line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), on 8/25/2025, Shields Paving struck an 
unmarked PNG SL main to curb, the SL was 7" deep.  
On Friday 8/22/2025, PNG responded 006, Scheduled 
Mark- scheduled date and time the line will be marked 
by: 8/25/2025 at 1:36m, and on 8/25/2025, at 12:58pm, 
PNG responded as Field Marked.  
On Monday 8/25/2025, When PNG made a phone call to 
the onsite contact person, Nick with Shields Paving, they 
told PNG that they are very close to finishing up the job. 
PNG locator could not gain access to mark site due to 
active work taking place. The SL was struck an hour 
later from phone conversation. 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damaged line. 
Shields Paving did not submit an AVR. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Shields Paving is in violation of sections:  
5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of an 
unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival at a 
work site. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied, and PUC online 
Compliance Training is required for the excavator(s) 
working onsite at this excavation, or their replacements. 

Shields Paving: $1,250.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

58369 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: R 
III Construction INC 
Project Owner: 
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Designer: GANNETT 

On 8/26/2025 2:05:00 PM at PIERCE ST, 
POTTSVILLE CITY, SCHUYLKILL On 1/13/2026 the 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to keep the 
violation and reduce the penalty to a warning. Education 
is maintained.  
* 
R III Construction INC is disputing 5(16) - Excavator 
failed to submit an Alleged Violation Report within 30 
days of striking a line or other violation. R III submitted 

UGI Utilities Inc: $0.00 
 
 
R III Construction INC: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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FLEMING WATER 
RESOURCES 

an AVR on 10/13/2025 after an AVR request letter was 
sent. R III has previous violations for 5(16). 
 
*********** 
Both UGI violations removed. 2(5)(i.1) is not correct 
because UGI owns the line, so they should have been 
cited for not marking the lateral within 18 inches. 2(5)(i) 
is for customer owned lines that tap into a main. 2(5)(i.2) 
UGI said there are no communications to document. 
 
***** 
The incident occurred on 8/25/2025 on PIERCE ST in 
Pottsville City in Schuylkill County.  
 
A gas service line was damaged.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC the facility owner stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Excavator 
utilizing mechanized equipment, struck and unmarked 
gas service”. They added as the reason for the damage 
was the facility was marked incorrectly. 911 was 
notified. Report and pictures were provided.  
 
R III Construction the excavator was sent an AVR 
request letter on 10/09/2025. DPI returned a call to Phil 
from RIII Construction. He stated that he has been in this 
business long time and has never had to do this before. 
DPI gave him the www.paonecall.org and the OneCall 
telephone number and extension, if he has any trouble 
submitting it online. AVR was submitted on 10/13/2025. 
The incident date was 8/26/2025 and the AVR should 
have been submitted by 9/26/2025. They stated in their 
AVR that “There was an unmarked gas line that was hit 
when excavating for a water main which was being 
installed for Pottsville Water Authority”. They list the 
project as >$400,000. This project was expected to take 
8 mo to complete for the installation of 8000’ of pipe. 
Pictures were submitted.  
 
GFT Construction Services also known as GANNETT 
FLEMING WATER RESOURCES GFT stated the 
designer sent in an AVR on 8/26/2025 stating that they 
are also representing SCHUYLKILL COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY (SCMA) the project owner. 
They summarized that “R-III pulled an active gas service 
from 600 Pierce Street. The service was NOT marked 
/indicated anywhere at curb or roadway”. They also 
noted that this was a facility owner issue because the 
lines were not marked correctly. Picture was provided.  
*Case 55426 is related by ticket  
 
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 
(SCMA) the project owner was represented by the AVR 
from GFT Construction Services.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
UGI Utilities Inc is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. This is a 
second time offense.  
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Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate it’s facilities.  
Recommendations: The penalties are applied. The 
facility owner required education was recently 
completed.  
 
R III Construction INC is in violation of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work. AVR was submitted late and after DPI 
Maki requested an AVR to be submitted.  
Recommendation: $1000. Penalty is reduced by half to 
$500. Excavator education is required. 

58183 Facility Owner: Penelec 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Randy Scouten 
Contracting 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 8/29/2025 2:49:00 PM at 22896 TITUSVILLE RD, 
OILCREEK TWP, VENANGO On 1/13/2026 the DPC 
voted on Penelec's violations and penalties: 
2(5)(v.1)- Remove the violation and penalty. 
2(5)(v.2)- Remove the violation and penalty. 
 
***** 
Penelec is disputing 
***** 
The incident occurred on 8/29/2025, at 22896 Titusville 
Rd, in Oilcreek Twp, Venango County. 
 
An electric line owned by Penelec was not marked by 
the response due date of both the routine and renotify 
ticket. 
 
Penelec is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR)states, “On August 26, 2025, Randy 
Scouten Contracting, Excavator, submitted PA One Call 
ticket 20252385099 for 22896 Titusville Rd, Oilcreek 
Township, Venango County to install a sewer system for 
a new mobile home at the location. On August 28, 2025, 
Penelec’s Contract Locator, USIC, responded “not 
marked due to no access,” USIC explained that it cannot 
send technicians to the site without a police escort 
because of armed death threats made by the occupant of 
the location to the technician during prior site marks. 
The Pennsylvania State Police will not assist in escorting 
the technician to the site. Early in September, an article 
indicated that charges had been filed against the property 
owner for making threats to a utility worker. Neither 
Penelec nor USIC believe it is safe to go to the site 
without formal protection while this occupant is present. 
In addition, the response date for the aforementioned 
ticket was August 28, 2025. Penelec is submitting this 
AVR within 30 business days of the ticket response date 
and should not be considered out of compliance.” 
 
Randy Scouten Contracting is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “Requested a line to be located & locating 
company refuses to mark the line.”  
 

Penelec: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Homeowner , Nancy Kelly, is the project owner. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 09/12/2025. 
 
Ticket #20252385099 New – Excavation – Routine – 
Penelec responsed “Not marked due to no access” on 
8/28/2025. A renotify ticket was entered on 9/3/2025 at 
6:25PM and Penelec responded“ Request meeting” on 
9/4/2025 at 7:31 AM.  
 
The information provided by Penelec shows they 
received the renotify on 9/3/2025 and created an internal 
note on the markout on 9/4/2025 stating, “Spoke with 
Contractor last week, told him we are not sending 
anyone out to this location. we are not putting our techs 
lifes at risk. Randy is aware he needs to contact first 
energy to have this handled. This is and ongoing 
problem. We were told to never come back, if so we 
would be killed. WE ARE NOT LOCATING THIS 
AREA.” Their next internal note on 9/4/2025 at 2:00PM 
states, “Left a message for Randy, to set up a Time to 
locate with a Police escort 9/4/2025 @1:55pm”. 
 
The news report that could be located was from August 
7th, 2025 and states, “According to court documents, 73-
year-old Daniel Alan Eakin, of Pleasantville, was 
arrested on Tuesday morning after a reported threat was 
made to an electric company regarding service at his 
Harmony Township, Forest County residence.” The 
report lists a Neiltown Road address, but doesn’t specify 
the house number. Neiltown road is roughly 6 miles 
away from the address on the ticket. Additionally, no 
properties at the ticket address list Mr. Eakin as the 
owner. The ticket also lists Nancy Kelly, the property 
owner listed on Venango County’s tax website, as who 
the work is being done for.  
 
Violations: 
Facility owner – Penelec: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket #20252385099-
000 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Ticket 
#20252385099-001 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

58357 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
TOY PIPELINE 
CONTRACTORS INC 

On 9/5/2025 3:43:00 PM at 4TH AVE, NEW 
KENSINGTON CITY, WESTMORELAND On 
1/13/2026 the DPC voted to: 
Keep the violation and penalty for Peoples Gas Section 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time - Routine Ticket 
20252190251 – 2nd offense - $500.00 + Education (2 
days late) 
 
Toy Pipeline Contractors Inc.- Keep the violation but 
reduce the penalty from $1000 to $0 for Section 5(16) 
failure to submit an AVR within 30 days of striking a 
line or other violation – 
 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
TOY PIPELINE 
CONTRACTORS INC: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

***** 
Toy Pipeline Contractors emailed information on the 
damage on 12/5/2025. No AVR was submitted for this 
incident to date. The information they provided showed 
there were additional white marks not seen in the images 
provided by Peoples Gas. Peoples Gas did not mark the 
line that was damaged. 5(2.2), 5(6)(i), and 5(8) were 
withdrawn. 5(16) is not changed as Toy had all the 
information for the incident but has not submit an AVR 
to date.  
**** 
Peoples Gas - disputing -This incident occurred almost a 
month after Peoples indicated they provided training to 
their staff in July of 2025 to correct the issues that 
caused the ticket to not be responded to correctly.  
******* 
The incident occurred on 9/5/2025, at 3:43 PM, on 4Th 
Ave, in New Kensington City, Westmoreland County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner, project owner, and 
designer. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
“THE SITE WAS MARKED TO THE WHITE 
ARROWS AND THEY DECIDED TO DIG 15 FEET 
OUTSIDE OF THE MARKINGS. THEY SHOULD 
HAVE CALLED FOR MARKS BEFORE DIGGING 
BEYOND THE ARROWS OF THE ONE CALL.” 
Peoples indicates that 911 was not contacted.  
 
Toy Pipeline Contractors is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 10/03/2025. 
 
Ticket # 20252190251 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 8/12/2025. Peoples Gas 
responded “Field Marked” on 8/13/2025 at 1:28 PM.  
 
Locating information for Ticket # 20252190251: 
INSTALLING TWO PARALLEL NATURAL GAS 
MAINLINES ON 4TH AVE BETWEEN 9TH AND 
10 TH STREET. THE TIE-IN ON THE 9TH STREET 
END WILL BE APPROXIMATELY 100 
FT SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF 4TH AVE 
AND 9TH STREET. SERVICE LINES TO 
THE BUILDINGS ALONG THE PROJECT ROUTE 
MAY ALSO BE REPLACED.] 
 
The damage occurred at the intersection of 9th and 4th 
street. The excavator did not request this location to be 
marked for this ticket. No other ticket was located for 
this site and excavation. Images were provided that show 
the site, excavation with mechanized equipment, marks, 
and damage. There is a white arrow pointing south at the 
intersection of 4th and 9th and the damage is north of 
that indication. The excavator was working outside of 
the scope of the ticket.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Toy Pipeline Contractors: 



Case 
Number 
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Section 5(2.2) – Excavator failed to provide exact 
information to identify the worksite.  
Section 5(6) – Excavator failed to inform each operator 
employed by the excavator at the work site of the 
information obtained.  
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility (other)-Peoples Gas: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket # 
20252190251 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

 


